

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
PRODUCT SPECIFIC INFORMATION
ONLY ON THIS PAGE

Жаропрочные перчатки для сварочных работ, на полной подкладке, 1,3-1,5 мм сплпковая воловьей кожа высшего качества, алюминий, уровень защиты от порезов 3, KEVLAR® fiber, Cat. III, цвет серебряный/красный, выдерживают температуру до 250°С, водо- и маслоотталкивающая тыльная сторона, застежка-липучка, для выполнения работ различной сложности

GBRUKSAANWIJZING
CATEGORIE III / COMPLEX ONTWERP
ZIE VOORPAGINA VOOR PRODUCTSPECIEKE INFORMATIE

Lees deze handleiding aandachtig door voordat u dit product gebruikt.

VERKLARING VAN DE PICTOGRAMMEN 0 - Onder het minimum prestatieniveau voor het desbetreffend afzonderlijk gegevaar X = Niet onderworpen aan de test of testmethode is niet geschikt voor het ontwerp of materiaal van de handschoenen

EN 374-3:2003	BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN TEGEN CHEMICALIEN EN MICRO-ORGANISMEN - DEEL 3: BEPALING VAN DE WEERSTAND TEGEN BINNENDRINGING VAN CHEMICALIEN	Definitie van doortoetswijze van de handschoenen (nug/cm ² /min)	Chemische doortoetswijze > 30 minuten tegen:	A: Methanol B: Aceton C: Acetonnitril D: Dichloormethaan E: Zwaartevaststof F: Toluol	G: Diethylamine H: Tetrahydrofuran I: Ethyletylest J: Heptaan K: Natriumhydride, 40% L: Zwaartevaststof, 96%
ABCEFGHIJKL	Permeatietestniveau	1 2 3 4 5 6			
	Minimumdoortoets-tijden (min)	10 30 60 120 240 480			

EN 374-2:2003	BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN TEGEN CHEMICALIEN EN MICRO-ORGANISMEN - DEEL 2: BEPALING VAN DE WEERSTAND TEGEN BINNENDRINGING VAN CHEMICALIEN	Niveau	1 2 3	BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN TEGEN CHEMICALIEN EN MICRO-ORGANISMEN - DEEL 2: BEPALING VAN DE WEERSTAND TEGEN BINNENDRINGING VAN CHEMICALIEN
AQL	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65	Handschoenen worden blootgesteld en getest op lekkage volgens EN 374-2 met inbegrip van bijlage A (AQL = aanvaardbaar kwaliteitsniveau).

EN 407:2004	BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN TEGEN THERMISCHE RISICO'S (HITTE EN/OF VUUR)	A: Brandgevaar B: Contacthitte C: Convectieve warmte D: Stralingswarmte E: Soortgelijke gesmolten metaal F: Grote hoeveelheden gesmolten metaal	PRESTATIES A-F	EN 1149-2:1997 BESCHERMENDE KLEDING - ELEKTROSTATISCHE EIGENSCHAPPEN - DEEL 2: Testmethode voor de meting van de elektrische weerstand door een materiaal (verticale weerstand)
ABCEDEF			Min. 0, Max. 4	

EN 388:2003	EIGENSCHAP A: Slipweerstand B: Slijpweerstand C: Scheurweerstand D: Perforatieweerstand	PRESTATIE Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 5 Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4	BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN TEGEN MECHANISCHE RISICO'S	EN 420:2003 BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN - ALGEMENE EISEN EN TESTMETHODEN
ABCD			Beschermingsniveau's zijn gebaseerd op de handpalm van de handschoen.	EN 420:2003 BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN - ALGEMENE EISEN EN TESTMETHODEN

EN 511:2006	EIGENSCHAP A: Corrosiebestendigheid B: Contactcorrosie C: Waterpermeabiliteit (Niet voldoende) (Voldaan)	PRESTATIE Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4	BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN VOOR LASSERS	EN 12477:2001 + A1:2005 BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN VOOR LASSERS
ABC				

EN 374-3:2003	BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN TEGEN CHEMICALIEN EN MICRO-ORGANISMEN - DEEL 3: BEPALING VAN DE WEERSTAND TEGEN BINNENDRINGING VAN CHEMICALIEN	Neem contact op met Ejendals voor meer informatie.		
---------------	--	--	--	--

EN 421:2010	BESCHERMING TEGEN RADIOACTIEVE BESMETTING	GESCHIKT VOOR CONTACT MET VOEDINGSMIDDELEN	EN 16350:2014 BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN - ELEKTROSTATISCHE EIGENSCHAPPEN	
		Neem contact op met Ejendals voor meer informatie.		

INSTRUKCIJE UZYTOKOWANIA
KATEGORIA III - KONSTRUKCJA ZŁOŻONA
SPECYFIKACJA PRODUKTU ZNAJDUJE SIĘ NA STRONIE PIERWSZEJ

Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania produktu należy dokładnie przeczytać poniższe instrukcje.

OBSŁAŻENIE PIKTOGRAMÓW 0 - poziom skuteczności ochrony znajduje się poniżej minimalnych wymagań dla określonego zagrożenia, X = rękawica nie była testowana lub metoda testowania nie jest odpowiednia dla danej reakcji lub materiału.

EN 374-3:2003	REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED SUBSTANCJAMI CHEMICZNYMI I MIKROORGANIZMAMI - CZĘŚĆ 3: OKREŚLENIE ODPORNOŚCI NA PRZENIKNIĘCIE SUBSTANCJI CHEMICZNYCH	Definicja czasu przeniknięcia przez dwie rękawiczki (l ug/m/cm ² /min)	Czas przeniknięcia substancji chemicznej > 30 minut dla:	A: Metanol B: Aceton C: Acetonnitril D: Dichlorometan E: Dwusiarczek węgla F: Tolefen	G: Dietyloamina H: Tetrahydrofuran I: Octan etylu J: n-Heptan K: Wodorotlenek sodu, 40% L: Kwasy siarkowy, 96%
	POZIOM PRZENIKNIĘCIA	1 2 3 4 5 6			
	Minimalny czas przeniknięcia (min)	10 30 60 120 240 480			

EN 374-2:2003	REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED SUBSTANCJAMI CHEMICZNYMI I MIKROORGANIZMAMI - CZĘŚĆ 2: OKREŚLENIE ODPORNOŚCI NA PENETRACJĘ REKAWICZE TESTUJĄC JE NA PRZENIKNIĘCIE ZGODNIE Z NORMĄ EN 374-2, WŁĄCZENIE Z ZAŁĄCZNIKIEM A (AQL = akceptowalny poziom jakości).	POZIOM	1 2 3	
AQL	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65	

EN 407:2004	A: Zachowanie podczas palenia B: Odporność na ciepłą kontakcję C: Odporność na ciepłą konwekcyjną D: Odporność na ciepłą promieniowanie E: Odporność na drobne rozpryski stopionego metalu F: Odporność na duże ilości stopionego metalu	REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED ZAGROŻENIAMI MECHANICZNYMI	POZIOM SKUTECZNOŚCI A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4
ABCEDEF				

EN 388:2003	WŁAŚCIWOŚCI A: Zimno konwekcyjna B: Zimno kontakcyjne C: Odporność na rozciąganie D: Odporność na przecięcie	POZIOM SKUTECZNOŚCI A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 5 Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4	
ABCD				

EN 511:2006	WŁAŚCIWOŚCI A: Zimno konwekcyjna B: Zimno kontakcyjne C: Przetrzymanie wody	POZIOM SKUTECZNOŚCI A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4	
ABC				

EN 374-3:2003	REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED SUBSTANCJAMI CHEMICZNYMI I MIKROORGANIZMAMI - CZĘŚĆ 3: OKREŚLENIE ODPORNOŚCI NA PRZENIKNIĘCIE SUBSTANCJI CHEMICZNYCH	Właściwości dodatkowe informacji, prosimy o kontakt z firmą Ejendals.		
---------------	---	---	--	--

EN 421:2010	OCZYSZCZENIE PRZED SKAZIENIEM RADIOAKTYWNYM	ODPOWIEDNIE DO KONTAKTU Z ŻYWIWISKI	Właściwości dodatkowe informacji, prosimy o kontakt z firmą Ejendals.	

INSTRUKCIJE UZYTOKOWANIA
KATEGORIA III - KONSTRUKCJA ZŁOŻONA
SPECYFIKACJA PRODUKTU ZNAJDUJE SIĘ NA STRONIE PIERWSZEJ

Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania produktu należy dokładnie przeczytać poniższe instrukcje.

OBSŁAŻENIE PIKTOGRAMÓW 0 - poziom skuteczności ochrony znajduje się poniżej minimalnych wymagań dla określonego zagrożenia, X = rękawica nie była testowana lub metoda testowania nie jest odpowiednia dla danej reakcji lub materiału.

EN 374-3:2003	REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED SUBSTANCJAMI CHEMICZNYMI I MIKROORGANIZMAMI - CZĘŚĆ 3: OKREŚLENIE ODPORNOŚCI NA PRZENIKNIĘCIE SUBSTANCJI CHEMICZNYCH	Definicja czasu przeniknięcia przez dwie rękawiczki (l ug/m/cm ² /min)	Czas przeniknięcia substancji chemicznej > 30 minut dla:	A: Metanol B: Aceton C: Acetonnitril D: Dichlorometan E: Dwusiarczek węgla F: Tolefen	G: Dietyloamina H: Tetrahydrofuran I: Octan etylu J: n-Heptan K: Wodorotlenek sodu, 40% L: Kwasy siarkowy, 96%
	POZIOM PRZENIKNIĘCIA	1 2 3 4 5 6			
	Minimalny czas przeniknięcia (min)	10 30 60 120 240 480			

EN 374-2:2003	REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED SUBSTANCJAMI CHEMICZNYMI I MIKROORGANIZMAMI - CZĘŚĆ 2: OKREŚLENIE ODPORNOŚCI NA PENETRACJĘ REKAWICZE TESTUJĄC JE NA PRZENIKNIĘCIE ZGODNIE Z NORMĄ EN 374-2, WŁĄCZENIE Z ZAŁĄCZNIKIEM A (AQL = akceptowalny poziom jakości).	POZIOM	1 2 3	
AQL	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65	

EN 407:2004	A: Zachowanie podczas palenia B: Odporność na ciepłą kontakcję C: Odporność na ciepłą konwekcyjną D: Odporność na ciepłą promieniowanie E: Odporność na drobne rozpryski stopionego metalu F: Odporność na duże ilości stopionego metalu	REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED ZAGROŻENIAMI MECHANICZNYMI	POZIOM SKUTECZNOŚCI A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4
ABCEDEF				

EN 388:2003	WŁAŚCIWOŚCI A: Zimno konwekcyjna B: Zimno kontakcyjne C: Odporność na rozciąganie D: Odporność na przecięcie	POZIOM SKUTECZNOŚCI A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 5 Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4	
ABCD				

EN 511:2006	WŁAŚCIWOŚCI A: Zimno konwekcyjna B: Zimno kontakcyjne C: Przetrzymanie wody	POZIOM SKUTECZNOŚCI A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4	
ABC				

EN 374-3:2003	REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED SUBSTANCJAMI CHEMICZNYMI I MIKROORGANIZMAMI - CZĘŚĆ 3: OKREŚLENIE ODPORNOŚCI NA PRZENIKNIĘCIE SUBSTANCJI CHEMICZNYCH	Właściwości dodatkowe informacji, prosimy o kontakt z firmą Ejendals.		
---------------	---	---	--	--

EN 421:2010	OCZYSZCZENIE PRZED SKAZIENIEM RADIOAKTYWNYM	ODPOWIEDNIE DO KONTAKTU Z ŻYWIWISKI	Właściwości dodatkowe informacji, prosimy o kontakt z firmą Ejendals.	

INSTRUKCIJE UZYTOKOWANIA
CATEGORIA III / DESIGN COMPLEX
CONSULTAȚII PRIMĂ PAGINĂ PENTRU INFORMAȚII SPECIFICE PRODUSULUI

Parcurgeți cu atenție aceste instrucțiuni înainte de utilizarea produsului.

EXPLICAȚII PRIVIND PICTOGRAMELE 0 - Sub nivelul minim de performanță pentru pericolul individual respectiv X = Nu a fost susținut testul sau metoda de testare nepozitivă pentru design-ul sau materialul mănușilor

EN 374-3:2003	MĂNUȘI DE PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA SUBSTANTELOR CHIMICE SI A MICROORGANISMILOR - PARTEA 3: DETERMINAREA REZISTENȚEI LA PERMEATIA PRODUSORULOR CHIMICE	Stabilitatea timpului de penetrare prin palma mănușii (nug/cm ² /min)	Temp. de performanță chimică > 30 de minute pentru:	A: Metanol B: Aceton C: Acetonitril D: Dichlorometan E: Sulfur de carbon F: Tolefen	G: Dietylamină H: Tetrahydrofuran I: Octan de etil J: n-Heptan K: Wodorotlenek sodu, 40% L: Acid sulfuric, 96%
	Temp. de penetrare	1 2 3 4 5 6			
	Nivelul minim de penetrare (min)	10 30 60 120 240 480			

EN 374-2:2003	MĂNUȘI DE PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA SUBSTANTELOR CHIMICE SI A MICROORGANISMILOR - PARTEA 2: DETERMINAREA REZISTENȚEI LA PENETRARE	Nivel	1 2 3	
AQL	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65	

EN 407:2004	MĂNUȘI DE PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA RISCURILOR TERMICE	A: Rezistență la flacără B: Rezistență la căldura de convecție C: Rezistență la căldura contactivă D: Rezistență la căldură radiantă E: Stropii mici de metal topit F: Cantități mici de metal topit	PERFORMANȚA A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4
ABCEDEF				

EN 388:2003	PROPRIETATE A: Rezistență la abraziune B: Rezistență la tăiere C: Rezistență la rupere D: Rezistență la perforație	PERFORMANȚA A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 5 Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4	
ABCD				

EN 511:2006	PROPRIETATE A: Rezistență la frig de convecție B: Rezistență la frig de contact C: Permeabilitate la apă	PERFORMANȚA A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4	
ABC				

EN 374-3:2003	MĂNUȘI DE PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA SUBSTANTELOR CHIMICE SI A MICROORGANISMILOR - PARTEA 3: DETERMINAREA REZISTENȚEI LA PERMEATIA PRODUSORULOR CHIMICE	Contactați Ejendals pentru informații suplimentare.		
---------------	--	---	--	--

EN 421:2010	PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA CONTAMINĂRII CU PARTICULE RADIOACTIVE	ADECVATE PENTRU CONTACT CU PRODUSELE ALIMENTARE	Contactați Ejendals pentru informații suplimentare.	

INSTRUKCIJE UZYTOKOWANIA
CATEGORIA III - KONSTRUKCJA ZŁOŻONA
SPECYFIKACJA PRODUKTU ZNAJDUJE SIĘ NA STRONIE PIERWSZEJ

Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania produktu należy dokładnie przeczytać poniższe instrukcje.

OBSŁAŻENIE PIKTOGRAMÓW 0 - poziom skuteczności ochrony znajduje się poniżej minimalnych wymagań dla określonego zagrożenia, X = rękawica nie była testowana lub metoda testowania nie jest odpowiednia dla danej reakcji lub materiału.

EN 374-3:2003	REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED SUBSTANCJAMI CHEMICZNYMI I MIKROORGANIZMAMI - CZĘŚĆ 3: OKREŚLENIE ODPORNOŚCI NA PRZENIKNIĘCIE SUBSTANCJI CHEMICZNYCH	Definicja czasu przeniknięcia przez dwie rękawiczki (l ug/m/cm ² /min)	Czas przeniknięcia substancji chemicznej > 30 minut dla:	A: Metanol B: Aceton C: Acetonnitril D: Dichlorometan E: Dwusiarczek węgla F: Tolefen	G: Dietyloamina H: Tetrahydrofuran I: Octan etylu J: n-Heptan K: Wodorotlenek sodu, 40% L: Kwasy siarkowy, 96%
	POZIOM PRZENIKNIĘCIA	1 2 3 4 5 6			
	Minimalny czas przeniknięcia (min)	10 30 60 120 240 480			

EN 374-2:2003	REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED SUBSTANCJAMI CHEMICZNYMI I MIKROORGANIZMAMI - CZĘŚĆ 2: OKREŚLENIE ODPORNOŚCI NA PENETRACJĘ REKAWICZE TESTUJĄC JE NA PRZENIKNIĘCIE ZGODNIE Z NORMĄ EN 374-2, WŁĄCZENIE Z ZAŁĄCZNIKIEM A (AQL = akceptowalny poziom jakości).	POZIOM	1 2 3	
AQL	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65	

EN 407:2004	A: Zachowanie podczas palenia B: Odporność na ciepłą kontakcję C: Odporność na ciepłą konwekcyjną D: Odporność na ciepłą promieniowanie E: Odporność na drobne rozpryski stopionego metalu F: Odporność na duże ilości stopionego metalu	REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED ZAGROŻENIAMI MECHANICZNYMI	POZIOM SKUTECZNOŚCI A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4
ABCEDEF				

EN 388:2003	WŁAŚCIWOŚCI A: Zimno konwekcyjna B: Zimno kontakcyjne C: Odporność na rozciąganie D: Odporność na przecięcie	POZIOM SKUTECZNOŚCI A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 5 Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4	
ABCD				

EN 511:2006	WŁAŚCIWOŚCI A: Zimno konwekcyjna B: Zimno kontakcyjne C: Przetrzymanie wody	POZIOM SKUTECZNOŚCI A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4	
ABC				

EN 374-3:2003	REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED SUBSTANCJAMI CHEMICZNYMI I MIKROORGANIZMAMI - CZĘŚĆ 3: OKREŚLENIE ODPORNOŚCI NA PRZENIKNIĘCIE SUBSTANCJI CHEMICZNYCH	Właściwości dodatkowe informacji, prosimy o kontakt z firmą Ejendals.		
---------------	---	---	--	--

EN 421:2010	OCZYSZCZENIE PRZED SKAZIENIEM RADIOAKTYWNYM	ODPOWIEDNIE DO KONTAKTU Z ŻYWIWISKI	Właściwości dodatkowe informacji, prosimy o kontakt z firmą Ejendals.	

INSTRUKCIJE UZYTOKOWANIA
CATEGORIA III / DESIGN COMPLEX
CONSULTAȚII PRIMĂ PAGINĂ PENTRU INFORMAȚII SPECIFICE PRODUSULUI

Parcurgeți cu atenție aceste instrucțiuni înainte de utilizarea produsului.

EXPLICAȚII PRIVIND PICTOGRAMELE 0 - Sub nivelul minim de performanță pentru pericolul individual respectiv X = Nu a fost susținut testul sau metoda de testare nepozitivă pentru design-ul sau materialul mănușilor

EN 374-3:2003	MĂNUȘI DE PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA SUBSTANTELOR CHIMICE SI A MICROORGANISMILOR - PARTEA 3: DETERMINAREA REZISTENȚEI LA PERMEATIA PRODUSORULOR CHIMICE	Stabilitatea timpului de penetrare prin palma mănușii (nug/cm ² /min)	Temp. de performanță chimică > 30 de minute pentru:	A: Metanol B: Aceton C: Acetonitril D: Dichlorometan E: Sulfur de carbon F: Tolefen	G: Dietylamină H: Tetrahydrofuran I: Octan de etil J: n-Heptan K: Wodorotlenek sodu, 40% L: Acid sulfuric, 96%
	Temp. de penetrare	1 2 3 4 5 6			
	Nivelul minim de penetrare (min)	10 30 60 120 240 480			

EN 374-2:2003	MĂNUȘI DE PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA SUBSTANTELOR CHIMICE SI A MICROORGANISMILOR - PARTEA 2: DETERMINAREA REZISTENȚEI LA PENETRARE	Nivel	1 2 3	
AQL	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65	

EN 407:2004	MĂNUȘI DE PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA RISCURILOR TERMICE	A: Rezistență la flacără B: Rezistență la căldura de convecție C: Rezistență la căldura contactivă D: Rezistență la căldură radiantă E: Stropii mici de metal topit F: Cantități mici de metal topit	PERFORMANȚA A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4
ABCEDEF				

EN 388:2003	PROPRIETATE A: Rezistență la abraziune B: Rezistență la tăiere C: Rezistență la rupere D: Rezistență la perforație	PERFORMANȚA A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 5 Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4	
ABCD				

EN 511:2006	PROPRIETATE A: Rezistență la frig de convecție B: Rezistență la frig de contact C: Permeabilitate la apă	PERFORMANȚA A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4	
ABC				

EN 374-3:2003	MĂNUȘI DE PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA SUBSTANTELOR CHIMICE SI A MICROORGANISMILOR - PARTEA 3: DETERMINAREA REZISTENȚEI LA PERMEATIA PRODUSORULOR CHIMICE	Contactați Ejendals pentru informații suplimentare.		
---------------	--	---	--	--

EN 421:2010	PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA CONTAMINĂRII CU PARTICULE RADIOACTIVE	ADECVATE PENTRU CONTACT CU PRODUSELE ALIMENTARE	Contactați Ejendals pentru informații suplimentare.	

INSTRUKCIJE UZYTOKOWANIA
CATEGORIA III - KONSTRUKCJA ZŁOŻONA
SPECYFIKACJA PRODUKTU ZNAJDUJE SIĘ NA STRONIE PIERWSZEJ

Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania produktu należy dokładnie przeczytać poniższe instrukcje.

OBSŁAŻENIE PIKTOGRAMÓW 0 - poziom skuteczności ochrony znajduje się poniżej minimalnych wymagań dla określonego zagrożenia, X = rękawica nie była testowana lub metoda testowania nie jest odpowiednia dla danej reakcji lub materiału.

EN 374-3:2003	REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED SUBSTANCJAMI CHEMICZNYMI I MIKROORGANIZMAMI - CZĘŚĆ 3: OKREŚLENIE ODPORNOŚCI NA PRZENIKNIĘCIE SUBSTANCJI CHEMICZNYCH	Definicja czasu przeniknięcia przez dwie rękawiczki (l ug/m/cm ² /min)	Czas przeniknięcia substancji chemicznej > 30 minut dla:	A: Metanol B: Aceton C: Acetonnitril D: Dichlorometan E: Dwusiarczek węgla F: Tolefen	G: Dietyloamina H: Tetrahydrofuran I: Octan etylu J: n-Heptan K: Wodorotlenek sodu, 40% L: Kwasy siarkowy, 96%
	POZIOM PRZENIKNIĘCIA	1 2 3 4 5 6			
	Minimalny czas przeniknięcia (min)	10 30 60 120 240 480			

EN 374-2:2003	REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED SUBSTANCJAMI CHEMICZNYMI I MIKROORGANIZMAMI - CZĘŚĆ 2: OKREŚLENIE ODPORNOŚCI NA PENETRACJĘ REKAWICZE TESTUJĄC JE NA PRZENIKNIĘCIE ZGODNIE Z NORMĄ EN 374-2, WŁĄCZENIE Z ZAŁĄCZNIKIEM A (AQL = akceptowalny poziom jakości).	POZIOM	1 2 3	
AQL	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65	

EN 407:2004	A: Zachowanie podczas palenia B: Odporność na ciepłą kontakcję C: Odporność na ciepłą konwekcyjną D: Odporność na ciepłą promieniowanie E: Odporność na drobne rozpryski stopionego metalu F: Odporność na duże ilości stopionego metalu	REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED ZAGROŻENIAMI MECHANICZNYMI	POZIOM SKUTECZNOŚCI A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4
ABCEDEF				

EN 388:2003	WŁAŚCIWOŚCI A: Zimno konwekcyjna B: Zimno kontakcyjne C: Odporność na rozciąganie D: Odporność na przecięcie	POZIOM SKUTECZNOŚCI A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 5 Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4	
ABCD				

EN 511:2006	WŁAŚCIWOŚCI A: Zimno konwekcyjna B: Zimno kontakcyjne C: Przetrzymanie wody	POZIOM SKUTECZNOŚCI A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4	
ABC				

EN 374-3:2003	REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED SUBSTANCJAMI CHEMICZNYMI I MIKROORGANIZMAMI - CZĘŚĆ 3: OKREŚLENIE ODPORNOŚCI NA PRZENIKNIĘCIE SUBSTANCJI CHEMICZNYCH	Właściwości dodatkowe informacji, prosimy o kontakt z firmą Ejendals.		
---------------	---	---	--	--

EN 421:2010	OCZYSZCZENIE PRZED SKAZIENIEM RADIOAKTYWNYM	ODPOWIEDNIE DO KONTAKTU Z ŻYWIWISKI	Właściwości dodatkowe informacji, prosimy o kontakt z firmą Ejendals.	

INSTRUKCIJE UZYTOKOWANIA
CATEGORIA III / DESIGN COMPLEX
CONSULTAȚII PRIMĂ PAGINĂ PENTRU INFORMAȚII SPECIFICE PRODUSULUI

Parcurgeți cu atenție aceste instrucțiuni înainte de utilizarea produsului.

EXPLICAȚII PRIVIND PICTOGRAMELE 0 - Sub nivelul minim de performanță pentru pericolul individual respectiv X = Nu a fost susținut testul sau metoda de testare nepozitivă pentru design-ul sau materialul mănușilor

EN 374-3:2003	MĂNUȘI DE PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA SUBSTANTELOR CHIMICE SI A MICROORGANISMILOR - PARTEA 3: DETERMINAREA REZISTENȚEI LA PERMEATIA PRODUSORULOR CHIMICE	Stabilitatea timpului de penetrare prin palma mănușii (nug/cm ² /min)	Temp. de performanță chimică > 30 de minute pentru:	A: Metanol B: Aceton C: Acetonitril D: Dichlorometan E: Sulfur de carbon F: Tolefen	G: Dietylamină H: Tetrahydrofuran I: Octan de etil J: n-Heptan K: Wodorotlenek sodu, 40% L: Acid sulfuric, 96%
	Temp. de penetrare	1 2 3 4 5 6			
	Nivelul minim de penetrare (min)	10 30 60 120 240 480			

EN 374-2:2003	MĂNUȘI DE PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA SUBSTANTELOR CHIMICE SI A MICROORGANISMILOR - PARTEA 2: DETERMINAREA REZISTENȚEI LA PENETRARE	Nivel	1 2 3	
AQL	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65	

EN 407:2004	MĂNUȘI DE PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA RISCURILOR TERMICE	A: Rezistență la flacără B: Rezistență la căldura de convecție C: Rezistență la căldura contactivă D: Rezistență la căldură radiantă E: Stropii mici de metal topit F: Cantități mici de metal topit	PERFORMANȚA A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4
ABCEDEF				

EN 388:2003	PROPRIETATE A: Rezistență la abraziune B: Rezistență la tăiere C: Rezistență la rupere D: Rezistență la perforație	PERFORMANȚA A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 5 Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4	
ABCD				

EN 511:2006	PROPRIETATE A: Rezistență la frig de convecție B: Rezistență la frig de contact C: Permeabilitate la apă	PERFORMANȚA A-F	Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4	
ABC				

EN 374-3:2003	MĂNUȘI DE PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA SUBSTANTELOR CHIMICE SI A MICROORGANISMILOR - PARTEA 3: DETERMINAREA REZISTENȚEI LA PERMEATIA PRODUSORULOR CHIMICE	Contactați Ejendals pentru informații suplimentare.		
---------------	--	---	--	--

EN 421:2010	PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA CONTAMINĂRII CU PARTICULE RADIOACTIVE	ADECVATE PENTRU CONTACT CU PRODUSELE ALIMENTARE	Contactați Ejendals pentru informații suplimentare.	

INSTRUKCIJE UZYTOKOWANIA
CATEGORIA III - KONSTRUKCJA ZŁOŻONA
SPECYFIKACJA PRODUKTU ZNAJDUJE SIĘ NA STRONIE PIERWSZEJ

Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania produktu należy dokładnie przeczytać poniższe instrukcje.

OBSŁAŻENIE PIKTOGRAMÓW 0 - poziom skuteczności ochrony znajduje się poniżej minimalnych wymagań dla określonego zagrożenia, X = rękawica nie była testowana lub metoda testowania nie jest odpowiednia dla danej reakcji lub materiału.

EN 374-3:2003	REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED SUBSTANCJAMI CHEMICZNYMI I MIKROORGANIZMAMI - CZĘŚĆ 3: OKREŚLENIE ODPORNOŚCI NA PRZENIKNIĘCIE SUBSTANCJI CHEMICZNYCH	Definicja czasu przeniknięcia przez dwie rękawiczki (l ug/m/cm ² /min)	Czas przeniknięcia substancji chemicznej > 30 minut dla:	A: Metanol B: Aceton C: Acetonnitril D: Dichlorometan E: Dwusiarczek węgla F: Tolefen
---------------	---	---	--	--

продукты. Время использования при контакте с опасными химическими веществами никогда не должно превышать 8 часов (влияние времени пропитывания некоторых химических веществ может быть оценено в зависимости от их химической структуры и формы образцов). При использовании химических средств и острые предметы для очистки перчаток. Перчатки для защиты от химических веществ не подлежат очистке. Перчатки с символом «стирка возможна» обеспечивают заявленный уровень защиты и после стирки **УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ**. Перчатки, загрязненные химическими веществами, следует утилизировать в специальных контейнерах в соответствии с местными стандартизированными процедурами. Не используйте перчатки для хранения или переноса жидкостей, которые потенциально аллергопатогенны. Не используйте при признаках гиперчувствительности. Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию EpiGard. Для перчаток других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности хранения не устанавливается. Дата производства указана на упаковке или на этикетке.

ИЗДАНИЕ 01/2018

TEGERA® 585

Welding and heat-resistant glove, fully lined, 1,3-1,5 mm, split grain cowhide, aluminium, cut resistance level 3, KEVLAR® fiber, Cat. III, silver, red, reinforced seams, water and oil repellent-palm, flame retardant, Velcro®, for allround work



EN 407
3344

EN 388
423344

EN 420-2003+A1-2009

EN 407
3344

EN 12477:2001+A1-2005

EN 1149-2:1997

Type A

EN 1149-2:1997

OUTER MATERIAL SPECIFICATION Leather
INNER MATERIAL SPECIFICATION Para-aramid 50%, cotton 50%

SIZE 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

EC TYPE EXAMINATION Notified Body: 0321 SATRA Technology Centre,
Wyndham Way, Telford Way Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD
United Kingdom
ARTICLE 11 Notified Body: 0321 SATRA Technology Centre, Wyndham
Way, Telford Way Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD United
Kingdom



ONLY FOR EUROPEAN ECONOMIC COMMUNITY CUSTOMS UNION MEMBERS
ПРОДУКЦИЯ СООТВЕТСТВУЕТ ТРЕБОВАНИЮ ТР ТС 019/2011
«О БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ ПРЕДМЕТОВ МАШИНАСТРОИТЕЛЬНОСТИ».

CE 0321

EHI

EJENDALS AB
Box 7, SE-793 21 Leksand, Sweden
Phone +46 (0) 247 360 00 Fax +46 (0) 247 360 10
info@ejendals.com | order@ejendals.com | www.ejendals.com

ejendals

BRUGSANVISNING
KATEGORI III / HOJ RISIKI
SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKT SPECIFIK INFORMATION

DA

Læs instruktionerne grundigt, før ibrugtagning af dette produkt.

FORKLARING TIL PIKTogramMER 0 = Under minimum ydelsesniveau for den pågældende individuelle fare
X = Ikke sendt til prøvning eller metode uanset til prøvning. Forhold til handsets design eller materiale

EN 374-3:2003 BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER – DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MOJSTAND MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER
Kemisk gennemtrængningstid > 30 minutter for:

Gennemtrængningsniveau	1	2	3	4	5	6
Minimum gennemtrængningstid (min)	10	30	60	120	240	480

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichloromethan
E: Carbonsulfid
F: Toulon
G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Sodium hydroxide, 40%
L: Sulfosyre, 96%
Definition af gennemtrængningstid gennem håndgryg (luger/cm²/min)

EN 374-2:2003 BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER – DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AF MOJSTAND MOD GENNEMTRÆNGNING
Handskene er prøvet for lækage i henhold til EN 374-2 inklusive Appendix A (AQL-acceptabel kvalitets niveau).

Niveau	1	2	3
AQL	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65

EN 407:2004 A: Brændbarhed
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektionsvarme
D: Strålevarme
E: Små stænk af smeltet metal

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD TERMISKE RISIKI (VARME OG/ELLER ILD)

YDELSE
A-F
Min. q: Maks. 4

EN 388:2003 EGENSKAB
A: Slidstyrke
B: Snitbestandighed
C: Rivbestandighed

YDELSE
Min. q: Maks. 4
Min. q: Maks. 5
Min. q: Maks. 6
Min. q: Maks. 4

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD MEKANISKE RISIKI
GENNERELLE KRAV OG PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsformeltestbest: Min. 1; Maks. 5

EN 511:2006 EGENSKAB
A: Konvektskuld
B: Kontaktskuld
C: Vandgennemtrængning

YDELSE
Min. q: Maks. 4
Min. q: Maks. 5
Min. q: Maks. 6
Min. q: Maks. 4

BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD MEKANISKE RISIKI
GENNERELLE KRAV OG PRØVNINGSMETODER
Fingerspidsformeltestbest: Min. 1; Maks. 5

EN 374-3:2003 BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER – DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AF MOJSTAND MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER
Kontakt Ejendals for mere information.

EN 12477:2001+A1-2005 BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER
YDELSE
Min. q: Maks. 4
Min. q: Maks. 5
Min. q: Maks. 6
Min. q: Maks. 4

EN 12477:2001 BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER
YDELSE
Min. q: Maks. 4
Min. q: Maks. 5
Min. q: Maks. 6
Min. q: Maks. 4

EN 421:2010 BESKYTTELSE MOD RADIOAKTIV PARTIKELKONTAMINERING

EGNET TIL KONTAKT MED FØREKØRER
Kontakt Ejendals for mere information.

EN 16350:2014 PROTECTIVE GLOVES
ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES

ADVARSEL! Dette produkt er udviklet til at yde beskyttelse, specificeret i PPE BG/686/EC, med de detaljerede resultater vist nedenfor. Husk dog, at ingen PPE-artikkel kan fuldstændigt beskytte dig, og der skal udvises forsigtighed ved udsættelse for farlige kemikalier eller andre situationer med høj risiko. Niveauet for ydeevne gælder kun nye produkter. Denne information afspejler ikke den faktiske beskyttelsestid på arbejdspladsen, på grund af andre faktorer, der påvirker ydeevne, som temperatur, siltning, nedbrydning osv. Handskerne må ikke benyttes i nærheden af bevægelige dele eller maskiner med beskyttede dele. Hvis handskerne har ydelsesniveau 1 eller 2 i brændbarhed i EN 407:2004, må handskerne ikke komme i kontakt med åben ild. EN 407:2004 og EN 511:2006: Hvis handsken indeholder separate dele som ikke er permanent den del af produktet, vil ydeevnen samt beskyttelse niveauet kun henviser til det færdige produkt. De for skellige ydelsesniveauer i hvis handsken består af flere dele, gælder beskyttelsesniveauerne i EN 407 og EN 511 kun når alle dele er samlet. EN 511: Der skal foretages en bedømmelse vedrørende maksimal eksponeringsrisiko ved valg af vælgnet handske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabel B.1 viser forskellige parametre, der skal tages hensyn til. Studier har påvist sammenhængen mellem disse parametre og den grad af isolering, der er nødvendig for at beskytte mod kulde. Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempler på sådanne data. For handsker med to eller flere lag afspejler den samlede klassificering i EN 388:2003 ikke nødvendigvis ydelsen i det yderste lag. I øjeblikket har EN 12477:2001 ingen standardiseret prøvningsmetode til registrering af gennemtrængning af UV-stråling i materialer til handsker, men de nuværende metoder til konstruktion af beskyttelseshandsker til svævere luftbårne normalt ikke beskytter mod UV-stråling. Svejshandsker beskytter ikke mod elektriske stød, for så vidt som de ikke er udstyret. Svejshandsker der er svarende, både eller gennembrændt af svejdet, kan være risiko for brugen, da det mindsker den elektriske modstand. Dette kan øge risikoen. EN 16350:2014: En person, der bærer den elektrostatiske dissipative-afledende beskyttelseshandske skal jordforbindes fx ved at bære passende fodtøj. Elektrostatiske dissipative-afledende beskyttelseshandsker må ikke ud pakkes, justeres eller fjernes, i brændbare eller eksplosive miljøer eller ved håndtering af brændbare eller eksplosive stoffer. De elektrostatiske egenskaber af beskyttelseshandsken kan blive negativt påvirket af aldring, silt, forurening og skader, og måske ikke være tilstrækkelig beskyttelse til tilberedte brændbare miljøer, hvor yderligere beskyttelse kan være nødvendig.

PASFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser overholder kravene i EN 420:2003 hvis ikke andet er forklaret på forside. Hvis et symbol for kort model vises på forside, er handsken kortere end standarden, hvilket kan give større komfort ved eksempelvis fremtørringsarbejde. Brug kun produkter i den rigtige størrelse. Produkter, der enten er for eller passer til stramme begrænser bevægelsen og yder ikke det optimale beskyttelsesniveau. **OPBEVARENING OG TRANSPORT:** Opbevarer bedst tæt og mærket i den oprindelige emballage og mellem +10 °C – +30 °C. **HYGIENED:** For engangshandsker 36 måneder fra fremstillingsdato. Fremstillingsdatoen står på emballagen. **INSPEKTION FØR BRUG:** Hvis produktet bærer beskadiget, yder det ikke den optimale beskyttelse og skal kasseres. Undersøg aldrig et beskadiget produkt. Anvendelsesstedet må aldrig overstige 8 timer, når anvendt i kontakt med farlige kemikalier (bemærk at nogle kemikalier har korrosionseffekter). Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde. **RENGØRING:** Børst aldrig kemikalier eller skarpe genstande til rengøring. Kemikalier/handsker er ikke vaskbare. Handsker markeret med et vaske symbol har i gennem en standardiseret test opfyldt kontinuerlig ydeevne efter vask. **BORTSKAFFELSE:** Handsker, der er forurenet med kemikalier, skal bortskaffes i særlige beholdere og i henhold til den danske lovgivning. **ALLERGENI:** Produktet indeholder komponenter, der kan udgøre en potentiel risiko for allergisk reaktion. Må ikke anvendes i tilfælde af overfølsomhed. Der kan være behov for særlig analyse og rådgivning. Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde.

BRUGSANVISNING
KATEGORI III / HOJ RISIKO
SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKT SPECIFIK INFORMATION

NO

Læs anvisningerne nøye før du bruker dette produktet.

FORKLARING AV PIKTogramMER 0 = Under minimumskravet til ydelsesnivå for denne individuelle fare
X = Produktet er ikke testet, eller det er ikke relevant for produktet

EN 374-3:2003 VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER – DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLER GJENNOMTRÆNGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kjemisk gjennomtrængningstid > 30 minutter mot:

Gjennomtrængningsnivå	1	2	3	4	5	6
Minste gjennomtrængningstid (min)	10	30	60	120	240	480

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Diklorometan
E: Karbonsulfid
F: Toulon
G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroksid, 40%
L: Sulfosyre, 96%
Definisjon av gjennomtrængningstid i håndflaten på hansen (luger/cm²/min)

EN 374-2:2003 Nivå 1 2 3 4
AQL <4,0 <1,5 <0,65
VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER – DEL 2: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT GJENNOMTRÆNGNING
Hansker er godkjent i henhold til EN 374-2 inklusiv Annex 2 (AQL-Acceptable Quality Level)

EN 407:2004 A: Brændbarhet
B: Kontaktvarme
C: Konvektiv varme
D: Strålevarme
E: Små mengder smeltet metall
F: Stor mengde smeltet metall

VERNEHANSKER MOT TERMISKE RISIKOER (VARME OG/ELLER ILD)

YTELSE
A-F
Min. q: Maks. 4

EN 388:2003 EGENSKAP
A: Slitesterstand
B: Slikerstand
C: Rivesterstand
D: Punkteringsstand

YTELSE
Min. q: Maks. 4
Min. q: Maks. 5
Min. q: Maks. 6
Min. q: Maks. 4

VERNEHANSKER
MOD MEKANISKE RISIKOER
Beskyttelsesnivå måles i området i håndflaten på hansen.

EN 511:2006 EGENSKAP
A: Konvektiv kulde
B: Kontaktskuld
C: Vanngjennomtrængning

YTELSE
Min. q: Maks. 4
Min. q: Maks. 4
Min. q: Maks. 4
(i godkjent)

VERNEHANSKER
MOD KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER – DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLER GJENNOMTRÆNGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kontakt Ejendals for mer informasjon.

EN 374-3:2003 VERNEHANSKER MOT KJEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER – DEL 3: BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLER GJENNOMTRÆNGNING AV KJEMIKALIER
Kontakt Ejendals for mer informasjon.

EN 12477:2001+A1-2005 VERNEHANSKER FOR SVEISE
YTELSE
Min. q: Maks. 4
Min. q: Maks. 5
Min. q: Maks. 6
Min. q: Maks. 4

EN 12477:2001 VERNEHANSKER FOR SVEISE
YTELSE
Min. q: Maks. 4
Min. q: Maks. 5
Min. q: Maks. 6
Min. q: Maks. 4

EN 421:2010 BESKYTTELSE MOT RADIOAKTIV PARTIKELKONTAMINERING

EGNET FOR KONTAKT MED MATVARE
Kontakt Ejendals for mer informasjon.

EN 16350:2014 PROTECTIVE GLOVES
ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES

ADVARSEL! Dette produkt er laget for å gi beskyttelse som spesifisert i PPE BG/686/EU med de detaljerte resultatene som beskrives nedenfor. Men husk at ingen PPE-artikkel kan gi full beskyttelse og at det alltid må utvises forsiktighet ved eksponering for farlige kjemikalier eller i andre høyrisikosituasjoner. Beskyttelsestidene er på et nytt og ubrukt produkt, kan påvirkes underbruk og situasjon f.eks høy temperatur og degerasjon. Ikke bruk disse handskene nær elementer som beveger seg eller maskiner som har beskyttede deler. Hvis handskene har et ydelsesnivå på 1 eller 2 i brændbarhet i EN 407:2004 må handskene ikke komme i kontakt med åpen flamme. Om handsken består av flere med materiale gjelder verdien i EN 511:2006 og EN 407:2006 samtlige lover sammen. EN 511: Man må vurdere den maksimale eksponeringsrisiko ved valg av egnet handske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabell B.1 viser ulike parametre som bør tas hensyn til. Studier har vist sammenheng mellom disse parametrene og graden av isolering som trengs for å beskytte mot kulde. Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempler på slike data. For EN 388:2003 gjelder resultatene for materiale sammen eller det sterkeste materialet. EN 12477:2001 har ingen standardisert testmetode for å oppdagge UV-gjennomtrængning i hanskemateriale, men metodene som brukes for å lage vernehansker for sveiserne tillater normalt ikke gjennomtrængning av UV-stråling. Når handsker er laget for elektrosveising: Disse handskene gir ikke beskyttelse mot elektrisk støt for så vidt som de er laget utstyrt eller arbeid på deler under spennig, og den elektriske motstanden blir redusert i handskene er våte, skitne eller våte av svette – dette kan øke risikoen. Denne informasjonen gjenspeiler ikke den faktiske varigheten av beskyttelsen på arbeidsstedet på grunn av andre faktorer som påvirker yteevnen, for temperatur, siltning, nedbrytning etc. EN 16350:2014: Bruker av elektrostatiske avledende vernehansker må være riktig jordet gjennom f.eks. korrekt valg av sko. I miljøer med risiko for eksplosiver eller flammer, får ikke elektrostatiske avledende vernehansker håndteres skilt på oppladning kan skje (tas ut av forpakning, tas av/på etc.). De avledende egenskapene kan påvirkes av bruk, siltning, smuss og alder. Se opp for risiko for miljøer med høy oksygeninnhold, da det kan være behov for å vurdere ytterligere verneetikk.

PASSFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser er i henhold til kravene i EN 420:2003 til komfort, passform og bevegelighet, hvis ikke annet er forklart på forside. Hvis det er et symbol som viser kort modell på forside, er handsken kortere enn standard størrelse og kan øke komforten for spesielle formål som f.eks. ved fremtørringsarbeid. Bruk bare produkter i riktig størrelse. Produkter som enten er for løse eller for stramme hemmer bevegelighet og gir ikke best mulig beskyttelse. **LAGRING OG TRANSPORT:** Bør lagres tett og mærket i originalemballagen, mellom +10 °C – +30 °C. **HOLDBARHET:** For engangshandsker 36 måneder etter produktproduksjonen. Produktproduksjonen er angitt på pakken. **KONTROLL FØR BRUK:** Hvis produktet blir skadet gir det ikke optimal beskyttelse og skal derfor kasseres. Bruk aldri et skadet produkt. Bruk tiden skal aldri overstige 8 timer ved kontakt med farlige kjemikalier. Noen kjemikalier har kortere gjennomtrængningstid enn 8 timer. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals. **RENGØRING:** Børst aldri kjemikalier eller skarpe genstander for å rengjøre handskene. Kjemikaliehandsker er ikke beregnet til å vaskes. Handsker markeret med vaskesymbol, har gjennom standardiserte tester, vist seg opprettholde beskyttelsesfunksjonen etter vask. **AVFALL:** Handsker som er kontaminert av kjemikalier må kastes i riktige avfallsbeholdere og håndteres i henhold til miljølovgivningen på stedet. **ALLERGENI:** Dette produktet inneholder komponenter som potensielt kan gi en allergisk reaksjon. Skal ikke brukes ved tegn på hypersensitivitet, det kan være behov for særskilt analyse og konsultasjon. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals.

POKYNY K PROUŽITÍ
KATEGORIE III / NEJVYŠŠÍ RIZIKO
PRO INFORMACE SPECIFICKÉ PRO PRODUZ V PŘEDNÍ STRÁNKĚ

CS

Před použitím tohoto produktu si pozorně přečtěte tyto pokyny.

VYSVĚTLÉNÍ PIKTogramŮ 0 = Pod minimální úrovní výkonnosti pro dané jednotlivé nebezpečí X= Nebylo podroběno testu nebo je testovací metoda nevhodná pro návrh nebo materiál rukavice

EN 374-3:2003 OCHRANNE RUKAVICE CHRÁNÍCÍ PROTI KEMIKÁLIJÍ A MIKROORGANIZMŮM – 3. ČÁST: URČENÍ ODOLNOSTI VOČI PRŮCHVU KEMIKÁLIJÍ
Definice doby průniku dlaní rukavice (lugm/cm²/min)

Úroveň proskůtnutí	1	2	3	4	5	6
Minimální doba průniku (min)	10	30	60	120	240	480

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichlorometan
E: Síraoxid
F: Toulon
G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Etylacetat
J: n-heptan
K: Hydroxid sodný, 40 %
L: Kyselina sírová, 96 %
Doba průniku chemikálií > 30 minut proti následujícím látkám:

EN 374-2:2003 Úroveň 1 2 3 4
AQL <4,0 <1,5 <0,65
OCHRANNE RUKAVICE CHRÁNÍCÍ PROTI KEMIKÁLIJÍ A MIKROORGANIZMŮM – 2. ČÁST: URČENÍ ODOLNOSTI VOČI PRŮCHVU KEMIKÁLIJÍ
Rukavice jsou vzorkovány a testovány v následující soustavě s normou EN 374-2 včetně dodatku A (AQL = Acceptance Quality Level, úroveň kvality přijatelnosti).

EN 407:2004 A: Hořlavost
B: Kontaktní teplo
C: Konvektivní teplo
D: Vyzářované teplo
E: Malé množství rozstřevaného materiálu
F: Velké množství rozstřevaného materiálu

OCHRANNE RUKAVICE CHRÁNÍCÍ PŘED TEPELNÝMI RIZIKY (TEPLEN NEBO OHNĚM)

YKONNOST
A-F
Min. q: Maks. 4

EN 388:2003 VLASTNOST
A: Odolnost vůči oděru
B: Odolnost vůči profazu
C: Odolnost vůči přetřetí
D: Odolnost vůči propichu

YKONNOST
Min. q: Maks. 4
Min. q: Maks. 5
Min. q: Maks. 6
Min. q: Maks. 4

OCHRANNE RUKAVICE CHRÁNÍCÍ PŘED MECHANICKÝMI RIZIKY
Rukavice jsou vzorkovány a testovány v následující soustavě s normou EN 388-2003 včetně dodatku A (AQL = Acceptance Quality Level, úroveň kvality přijatelnosti).

EN 511:2006 VLASTNOST
A: Konvektivní chlad
B: Kontaktní chlad
C: Průnik vody

YKONNOST
Min. q: Maks. 4
Min. q: Maks. 5
Min. q: Maks. 6
Min. q: Maks. 4

OCHRANNE RUKAVICE CHRÁNÍCÍ PŘED MECHANICKÝMI RIZIKY
Rukavice jsou vzorkovány a testovány v následující soustavě s normou EN 511-2006 včetně dodatku A (AQL = Acceptance Quality Level, úroveň kvality přijatelnosti).

EN 374-3:2003 OCHRANNE RUKAVICE CHRÁNÍCÍ PROTI KEMIKÁLIJÍ A MIKROORGANIZMŮM – 3. ČÁST: URČENÍ ODOLNOSTI VOČI PRŮCHVU KEMIKÁLIJÍ
Pro další informace kontaktujte společnost Ejendals.

EN 12477:2001+A1-2005 OCHRANNE RUKAVICE PRO SVAŘENÍ
YKONNOST
Min. q: Maks. 4
Min. q: Maks. 5
Min. q: Maks. 6
Min. q: Maks. 4

OCHRANNE RUKAVICE CHRÁNÍCÍ PŘED MECHANICKÝMI RIZIKY
Rukavice jsou vzorkovány a testovány v následující soustavě s normou EN 12477-2001 včetně dodatku A (AQL = Acceptance Quality Level, úroveň kvality přijatelnosti).

EN 421:2010 OCHRANA VOČI ČÁSTIČKOVÉ RADIOAKTIVNÍ KONTAMINACI

YKONNOST
Min. q: Maks. 4
Min. q: Maks. 5
Min. q: Maks. 6
Min. q: Maks. 4

OCHRANNE RUKAVICE CHRÁNÍCÍ PŘED MECHANICKÝMI RIZIKY
Rukavice jsou vzorkovány a testovány v následující soustavě s normou EN 421-2010 včetně dodatku A (AQL = Acceptance Quality Level, úroveň kvality přijatelnosti).

VAROVÁNÍ! Tento produkt je navržěn a poskytován ochrany uveden v normě PPE BG/686/EC s podrobnými úrovněmi výkonnosti uvedenými níže. Nezapomínejte však, že žádná položka osobních ochranných prostředků nemůže poskytovat úplnou ochranu a při vystavení nebezpečným chemikáliím nebo jiným situacím s vysokým rizikem je nutno vždy dodržovat opatření. Úroveň výkonnosti uvedenou pro produkty v uvedeném stavu a neadajíší skutečného trvání ochrany na pracovišti v důsledku jiných faktorů ovlivňujících výkonnost, například teploty, oděru, degradace materiálu atd. Nepoužívejte tyto rukavice v blízkosti pohyblivých součástí ani strojních vybavení s nechráněnými částmi. Pokud mají rukavice úroveň ochrany 1 nebo 2 vůči hořlavosti podle EN 407:2004, neměly by se dostat do kontaktu s otevřeným ohněm. EN 407:2004 a EN 511:2006: Pokud se rukavice skládá ze samostatných částí, které nejsou trvale spojeny, uvedené úrovně výkonnosti a ochranná platí pouze pro úplné sestavený produkt. EN 511: Při výběru správné rukavice z hlediska maximální vystavení uživatelé zachovávejte opatření. Norma EN 511:2006, dodatek B, tabulka B.1 umožňuje různé parametry, které je nutno zohlednit. Studie prokázaly existenci jistých vztahů mezi těmito parametry a úrovní tepelné izolace, která je nutná k poskytování ochrany v chladném prostředí. Tabulka uvedená v dodatku B normy EN 342:2004 představuje příklad takových dat. V případě rukavice se dvěma nebo více vrstvami neodráží celková klasifikace EN 388:2003 nutně kombinaci současných povrchových vrstev. Norma EN 12477:2001 v současnosti neobsahuje žádnou standardizovanou testovací metodu umožňující určit průnik ultrafialového záření rukavicemi, ale současně výrobní metody používané při výrobě ochranných rukavic pro svařáře za běžných okolností neumožňují průnik ultrafialového záření. Pokud jsou rukavice určeny pro svařování obloukem, tyto rukavice neposkytují ochranu před zářím zasažením ochranným prostředkem způsobem chybějícím chybějícím vybavením nebo prací pod napětím, a elektrický odpor je snížen, pokud jsou rukavice mokré, nežšíbné nebo vlhké od potu. To může vést ke zvýšení rizika. EN 16350:2014. Osoba používající rukavice rozptýlí elektrický náboj musí být příslušným způsobem uzemněná, například použitím vhodné obuvi. Ochranné rukavice rozptýlí elektrický náboj nemusi být vybaveny otevřeným upravením ani sepnutím v horkém an vyloučením prostředků ani při přiblížení manipulace s horkými nebo výstřelnými látkami. Elektrostatické vlastnosti ochranných rukavic mohou být nežádoucím způsobem ovlivněny stárnutím, opotřebením, kontaminací či poškozením a nemusí být dostatečné v horkých prostředí obsahujících kyslíkem, kde může být nutné provést další hodnocení.

MEŘENÍ A URČENÍ VELIKOSTI: Všechny veličnosti odpovídají normě EN 420:2003 z hlediska počtu, velikosti a obrátlosti, pokud to není uvedeno jinak na přední straně. Pokud je na přední straně uveden symbol pro krátký model, rukavice je kratší, než běžná rukavice, aby poskytovala lepší pohodlí při použití pro zvláštní účely, například při jemné montáži přístrojů. Používejte pouze produkty vhodné velikosti. Produkty, které jsou příliš velké nebo příliš těsné, budou omezovat pohyblivost a nebudou poskytovat optimální úroveň ochrany. **PŘEPRAVA A VLOŽENÍ:** Ideálně skladujte na suchém a trvanlivém místě v originální balení při teplotě +10 °C – +30 °C. **TRVANLIVOST PŘI SKLADOVÁNÍ:** Pro jednorázové rukavice 36 měsíců od data výroby. Datum výroby je uvedeno na balení. **KONTROLA PŘED POUŽITÍM:** Pokud dojde k poškození produktu, NEBUDE produkt poskytovat optimální funkčnost a měl by být zlikvidován. Nikdy nepoužívejte poškozený produkt. Doba použití by neměla nikdy překročit 8 hodin, pokud dochází ke kontaktu s nebezpečnými chemikáliemi (nezapomínejte, že ne všechny chemikálie mají kratší dobu proskůtnutí). Pro další informace kontaktujte společnost Ejendals. **ČIŠTĚNÍ:** Nepoužívejte v čištních rukavic žádné chemikálie ani předměty s ostrými hranami. Chemické rukavice nejsou určeny k praní. Rukavice označené symbolem prázdný v standardizovaných testech neumožňují výkonnost po praní. **LIVADLÉ:** Rukavice kontaminované chemikáliemi musí být zlikvidovány ve správně označených nádobách a v souladu s místní legislativou týkající se životního prostředí. **ALLERGENY:** Tento produkt může obsahovat složky, které mohou způsobovat riziko z hlediska alergických reakcí. Nepoužívejte v případě příznaků přecitlivlosti. Pro další informace kontaktujte společnost Ejendals.

TEGERA® 585

Жаропрочные перчатки для сварочных работ, с полной подкладке, 1,3-1,5 mm спилковая волновая кожа высшего качества, алюминий, уровень защиты от порезов 3. KEVLAR® fiber, Cat. III, цвет серебристый/красный, выдерживают температуру до 250°C, водо- и маслоотталкивающая тыльная сторона, застежка-липучка, для выполнения работ различной сложности



EN 420:2003+A1:2009

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005	Type A	EN 1149-2:1997
EN 12477:2001+A1:2005	Type A	EN 1149-2:1997



Мп защита от проколов, порезов
Ми защита от истирания
Гб защита от открытого пламени
Гр защита от искр, брызг расплава

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ МАТЕРИАЛА НАРУЖНОГО СЛОЯ Кожа
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ МАТЕРИАЛА ВНУТРЕННЕГО СЛОЯ
Параамида, хлопкок

СТЕПЕНЬ ПОДВИЖНОСТИ РУКИ 3

ТЕСТИРОВАНИЕ ПО СТАНДАРТУ ЕС и ТР ТС 019/2011



CE ENL
ТР ТС
019/2011
ONLY FOR EURASIAN ECONOMIC COMMUNITY CUSTOMS UNION MEMBERS
ПРОДУКЦИЯ СООТВЕТСТВУЕТ ТРЕБОВАНИЯМ ТР ТС 019/2011
«О БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ СРЕДСТВ ИНДИВИДУАЛЬНОЙ ЗАЩИТЫ».

REJENDALS AB
Box 7, SE-793 21 Lekså
Phone +46 (0) 247 31 10
info@rejendals.com

eiendals

Phone +46 (0) 247 360 00 | Fax +46 (0) 247 360 10
info@oioindole.com | order@oioindole.com | www.oioindole.com

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG		KATEGORIE II / HOHES RISIKO		DE													
BITTE DIE PRODUKTSPEZIFISCHEN INFORMATIONEN AUF DER VORDERSEITE BEACHTEN																	
Nachfolgende Anweisung bitte vor Gebrauch des Produktes sorgfältig durchlesen! ERLÄUTERUNG DER PIKTOGRAMME 0 = unter der Mindestanforderung für das vorliegende informationelle Risiko X = nicht zum Test geeignet oder Methode nicht auf dem Test geeignet																	
EN 374-3:2003 SCHUTZHANDSCHÜHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND MIKROORGANISMEN - TEL. 3. BESTIMMUNG DES GEGENSTÄNDLICHEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN Durchdringungszeit der Chemikalie > 30 Minuten gegen:		M: Methanol B: Aceton C: Acetonitril D: Dichlormethan E: Schwefelkohlenstoff F: Toluol		G: Diethylen- H: Tetrahydrofuran I: Ethylacetat J: n-Heptan K: N-Näthylpyrrolidon, 40% L: Schwefelsäure, 96% Definition von Durchbruchzeit durch die Handfläche des Handschuhs (t _{per} /min)													
		<table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Permeationstest</th><th>1</th><th>2</th><th>3</th><th>4</th><th>5</th></tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Durchdruchzeit mind. (Min)</td><td>10</td><td>30</td><td>60</td><td>120</td><td>240</td></tr> </tbody> </table>		Permeationstest	1	2	3	4	5	Durchdruchzeit mind. (Min)	10	30	60	120	240		
Permeationstest	1	2	3	4	5												
Durchdruchzeit mind. (Min)	10	30	60	120	240												
EN 374-2:2003 		<table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Stufe</th><th>1</th><th>2</th><th>3</th></tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>AQL</td><td>< 4,0</td><td>< 1,5</td><td>< 0,65</td></tr> </tbody> </table>		Stufe	1	2	3	AQL	< 4,0	< 1,5	< 0,65	SCHUTZHANDSCHÜHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND MIKROORGANISMEN - TEL. 2. BESTIMMUNG DES WIDERSTANDES GEGEN MECHANISCHE HANDSCHÜHE wurden gemäß EN 374-3 inklusive Anhang 2 zugelassen (AQL - Akzeptables Qualitätsniveau)					
Stufe	1	2	3														
AQL	< 4,0	< 1,5	< 0,65														
EN 407:2004 		HANDSCHÜHE ZUM SCHUTZ VOR THERMISCHEN RISIKO (HITZE UND/ODER FEUER)		EN 419-2:1997 SCHUTZKLEIDUNG - ELEKTROSTATISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN - TEL. 2. (DURCHGANGSWIDERSTAND)													
		<table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>LEISTUNG</th></tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>A5</td></tr> <tr> <td>Min. < max.</td></tr> </tbody> </table>		LEISTUNG	A5	Min. < max.	Text 2 beschreibt das Prüfverfahren zur Messung des elektrischen Widerstands durch das Material in Ohm.										
LEISTUNG																	
A5																	
Min. < max.																	
EN 388:2003 		LEISTUNG A: Abriebfestigkeit B: Schnittfestigkeit C: Stoßfestigkeit D: Stichfestigkeit		EN 420:2003 + A1:2009 SCHUTZHANDSCHÜHE - ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN UND TESTMETHODEN Test (Aktivität)/Fingerspitzengefühl Min. < max. 5													
		HANDSCHÜHE ZUM SCHUTZ VOR MECHANISCHEN RISIKO Die Schutzmerkmale werden an der Handfläche des Handschuhs gemessen.		EN 420:2003 SCHUTZHANDSCHÜHE - ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN UND TESTMETHODEN Test (Aktivität)/Fingerspitzengefühl Min. < max. 5													
EN 511:2006 		LEISTUNG A: Korrosionskälte B: Oxidationskälte C: Wasserpeneetration		EN 16350:2014 PROTECTIVE GLOVES - "ELECTROSTATIC" PROPERTIES													
		Min. < max. 4 Min. < max. 5 Min. < max. 4 Min. < max. 4															
EN 374-3:2003 		SCHUTZHANDSCHÜHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND MIKROORGANISMEN - TEL. 3. BESTIMMUNG DES WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN Für ausführlichere Informationen bitten wir um Ihren Anruf.		EN 12477:2001 + A1:2005 SCHUTZHANDSCHÜHE FÜR SCHWEISSER EN 12477:2001 SCHUTZHANDSCHÜHE FÜR SCHWEISSER													
EN 421:2010 		SCHUTZ GEGEN KONTAMINATION DURCH FESTE RADIOAKTIVE PARTIKEL		TPA GERINGERES FINGERSPITZENGEFÜHL (ANDERE KONTAMINATION HÖHER) TPB MEHR FINGERSPITZENGEFÜHL (ANDERE LEISTUNGSMÄßIGKEITEN NIEDRIGERES FINGERSPITZENGEFÜHL)													

 MODÈLE D'EMPLI CATÉGORIE III / CONCEPTION RISQUES IRRÉVERSIBLES VOIR COUVERTURE POUR LES INFORMATIONS SPÉCIFIQUES AU PRODUIT																
Lisez attentivement ces instructions avant d'utiliser le produit. EXPLICATION DES PICTOGRAMMES O sous le niveau de performance minimal pour le risque individuel donné N= non-testés ou méthode d'essai utilisée non-adaptée au type de gain/matériel																
EN 374-2:2003  AB CDEF GH IJKL	GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET LES MICRO-ORGANISMES – PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE LA RÉSISTANCE À LA PÉMANÉNTION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES Temps de passage de substance chimique >30 minutes par rapport à :	A : Méthanol B : Acétone C : Acétonitrile D : Dichlorométhane E : Dissolvant de carbone F : Toluène G : N-méthylamine H : Tétrahydrofurane I : Acétate d'éthyle J : Hexane K : Hydroxyde de sodium, 40 % L : Acide sulfurique, 96 %														
	<table> <tr> <th>Niveaux de performance</th><th>1</th><th>2</th><th>3</th><th>4</th><th>5</th><th>6</th></tr> <tr> <th>Temps de passage minimum (min)</th><td>10</td><td>30</td><td>60</td><td>120</td><td>240</td><td>480</td></tr> </table>	Niveaux de performance	1	2	3	4	5	6	Temps de passage minimum (min)	10	30	60	120	240	480	Définition du temps de passage à travers la paume du gant (g/cm²/cm/min)
Niveaux de performance	1	2	3	4	5	6										
Temps de passage minimum (min)	10	30	60	120	240	480										
EN 374-2:2003  AB CDEF	<table> <tr> <th>Niveau</th><th>1</th><th>2</th><th>3</th></tr> <tr> <th>NOA</th><td><4,0</td><td><1,5</td><td><0,65</td></tr> </table>	Niveau	1	2	3	NOA	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65	GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET LES MICRO-ORGANISMES – PARTIE 2: DÉTERMINATION DE LA RÉSISTANCE À LA PÉNÉTRATION Les gants sont échantillonnés et testés pour les fuites conformément à EN 374-2: 2003, voir chapitre 1 (Niveau « Niveau de Qualité Acceptable »)						
Niveau	1	2	3													
NOA	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65													
EN 407:2014  AB CDEF	A : Comportement à la flamme B : Chaleur de contact C : Chaleur de convection D : Chaleur rayonnante E : Petites projections de métal en fusion F : Grandes quantités de métal en fusion	GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES RISQUES THERMIQUES (CHALEUR ET/OU FROID) <table> <tr> <th>Performance A-F</th></tr> <tr> <td>Min. O : Max 4</td></tr> </table>	Performance A-F	Min. O : Max 4												
Performance A-F																
Min. O : Max 4																
EN 388:2003  A B C D	CARACTÉRISTIQUE A : Résistance à l'abrasion B : Résistance à la déchirure C : Résistance à la coupe D : Résistance à la perforation	PERFORMANCE Min. O : Max 4 Min. O : Max 5 Min. O : Max 4 Min. O : Max 4														
EN 511:2006  A B C	CARACTÉRISTIQUE A : Froid de convection B : Froid de contact C : Infiltration de l'eau	EN 61350:2014 PROTECTION GLOVES – ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES Les indices de protection sont mesurés au niveau de la paume du gant.														
EN 374-3:2003  A B C	GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET LES MICRO-ORGANISMES – PARTIE 2: DÉTERMINATION DE LA RÉSISTANCE À LA PÉMANÉNTION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES Contactez Ejendals pour plus d'informations.	EN 12477:2001 GANTS DE PROTECTION POUR SOUDURES Contactez Ejendals pour plus d'informations.														
EN 421:2010  AB CDEF	CONCEPTION RADIACTIVE SANS FORME DE PARTICULES Contactez Ejendals pour plus d'informations.	TYPE A DEXTRITE MOINDRE (AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE SUPÉRIEURE) TYPE B DEXTRITE SUPÉRIEURE (AVEC AUTRE PERFORMANCE SUPÉRIEURE)														

	ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ КАТЕГОРИЯ III (КОМПЛЕКСНЫЙ ДИЗАЙН) ИНФОРМАЦИЯ О ПРОДУКТЕ СМ. НА ТИТУЛЬНУЮ СТРАНИЦУ																
Перед использованием продукта внимательно ознакомьтесь с данной инструкцией																	
ПОЯСНЕНИЯ К СИМВОЛАМ – 0 ниже минимального уровня устойчивости к данному риску X – модель не предназначена для тестирования, тестирование не проводится для данной модели																	
EN 374-3:2003  AB CDEF GHIJKL	ПЕЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ – ЧАСТЬ 3: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ Время химического воздействия – 30 минут для <table border="1"> <tr> <td>Уровень проникновения</td> <td>1</td><td>2</td><td>3</td><td>4</td><td>5</td><td>6</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Минимальное время проникновения (мин)</td> <td>10</td><td>20</td><td>30</td><td>60</td><td>120</td><td>240</td> </tr> </table>	Уровень проникновения	1	2	3	4	5	6	Минимальное время проникновения (мин)	10	20	30	60	120	240	А: Метанол В: Ацетон С: Сидеритион D: Диметилан E: Диэтиламин F: Топол G: Глицерин H: Этиленгликоль I: Этилацетат J: Гептан K: Гидрофторная кислота, 40% L: Серная кислота, 96 %	Г: Дистиллированная вода И: Вспарывающий конденсат J: Этилацетат K: Гептан L: Серная кислота, 40% M: Серная кислота, 96 %
Уровень проникновения	1	2	3	4	5	6											
Минимальное время проникновения (мин)	10	20	30	60	120	240											
EN 374-2:2003  AB CDEF	УРОВЕНЬ <table border="1"> <tr> <td>1</td><td>2</td><td>3</td> </tr> <tr> <td>< 4,0</td><td>< 1,5</td><td>< 0,65</td> </tr> </table> Допустимый уровень	1	2	3	< 4,0	< 1,5	< 0,65	ПЕЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ – ЧАСТЬ 2: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ	Определение времени проникновения через одну/две печати (Углический/Иви)								
1	2	3															
< 4,0	< 1,5	< 0,65															
EN 407:2004  AB CDEF	А: Воздействие B: Контактное тепло C: Контактное тепло D: Тепловое излучение E: Моющие брызги F: Расплавление металла G: Большие обжиги H: Расплавление металла	ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕЧАТКИ ОТ ТЕПЛИЩЕСКИХ РИСКОВ (ВЫСОКАЯ ТЕМПЕРАТУРА ИЛИ ОЖОГ) ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ A-F М: Макс. 4	EN 1149-2:1997 ЭЛЕКТРОСТАТИЧЕСКИЕ СВОЙСТВА – ЧАСТЬ 2 ТЕСТ НА ЭЛЕКТРОПРОВОДИМОСТЬ МАТЕРИАЛА (ВЕРТИКАЛЬНОЕ СОПРОВОЖДЕНИЕ)														
EN 388:2003  AB C D	СВОЙСТВО А: Устойчивость к истиранию B: Устойчивость к порезам C: Устойчивость к разрыву D: Устойчивость к проколу	ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ М: Макс. 4 М: Макс. 4 М: Макс. 4 М: Макс. 4	EN 420:2003 + A1:2005 ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕЧАТКИ – ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ Тест на податливость пальцем: М: Макс. 5														
EN 511:2006  AB C D	СВОЙСТВО А: Контактный холд B: Контактный холд C: Промывочные воды	ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ М: Макс. 4 М: Макс. 4 М: Макс. 4 (неподорож) (1 раз)	EN 420:2003 ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕЧАТКИ – ОБЩИЕ ТРЕБОВАНИЯ И МЕТОДЫ ИСПЫТАНИЙ Тест на податливость пальцем: М: Макс. 5														
EN 374-1:2003  AB C	ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕЧАТКИ ОТ ХОЛОДА	А: Контактный холд B: Контактный холд C: Промывочные воды	EN 12477:2001 + A1:2005 ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕЧАТКИ ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ														
EN 374-3:2003  AB CDEF GHIJKL	ПЕЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ – ЧАСТЬ 3: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ	А: Метанол B: Ацетон C: Сидеритион D: Диметилан E: Диэтиламин F: Топол G: Глицерин H: Этиленгликоль I: Этилацетат J: Гептан K: Гидрофторная кислота, 40% L: Серная кислота, 96 %	EN 12477:2001 ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕЧАТКИ ДЛЯ СВАРОЧНЫХ РАБОТ														
EN 421:2010  AB C D	ЗАЩИТА ОТ ЗАГРЯЗНЕНИЯ РАДИОАКТИВНЫМИ ЧАСТИЦАМИ	ПОДАЮТ ДЛЯ КОНТАКТА С ГИГИЕНЫМИ ПРОДУКТАМИ	ТИП А НИЗКОЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНОЕ ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ НИЗКИМИ ДРУГИМИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ) ТИП В ВЫСОКОЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНОЕ ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ НИЗКИМИ ДРУГИМИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)														

WARNHINWEIS Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Schutz gemäß PSA 98/68/EG zu bieten. Die genannten Ergebnisse sind unter aufgeführt. Bitte beachten Sie jedoch, dass kein Bestandteil der persönlichen Schutzausrüstung vollständigen Schutz bieten kann. Bei dem Umgang mit gefährlichen Chemikalien sowie allen sonstigen Situationen mit hohem Risiko hat der Anwender immer größte Vorsicht walten zu lassen. Die angegebenen Leistungsmerkmale beziehen sich immer auf unbenutzte, neuwache Handschuhe. Die tatsächliche Leistung des Schutzes ist abhängig von der Art der Gefahr, der Expositionsdauer, der Art der Arbeit, der Verschleiß sowie eventuellen Abnutzung. Handschuhe müssen in der Nähe von Gefahrenquellen oder unruhigen Teilen einer Maschine verwendet werden. Einmalige sind Handschuhe mit der Leistungsstufe 1 oder 2 nach EN472:2004 gekennzeichnet, dürfen diese nicht in Kontakt mit offenem Feuer kommen. Gemäß EN472:2004 und ENJ1:2006 beziehen sich die angegebenen Leistungsstufen nur auf das vollständige Produkt, nicht auf einzelne Teile des Handschuhs. EN31: Bei der Auswahl des richtigen Handschuhs ist Sorgfalt im Hinblick auf die spezielle Exposition des Benutzers erforderlich. ENJ1:2006 Anlage B Tabelle B1 zeigt verschiedene zu beachtende Parameter. Untersuchungen haben gewisse Zusammenhänge zwischen diesen Parametern und dem Grad der thermischen Isolation, der für den Schutz unter kalten Bedingungen erforderlich ist, aufgeführt. Die in Anhang B von EN424:2004 aufgeführte Tabelle ist ein Beispiel für solche Daten. Bei Handschuhen mit 2 oder mehr Schichten gibt die Gasdampf/Filtrierung gemäß EN388:2003 die gegenwärtige Leistung der Außenschicht wieder. EN472:2004 zeigt die Werte für die äußere Schicht. Die tatsächliche Leistung der Handschuhe hängt von der Handschuhstruktur, der Art der Gefahr, der Expositionsdauer, der Art der Arbeit, der Verschleiß sowie eventuellen Abnutzung ab. Handschuhe mit einer Schicht für Schweiß lassen normalerweise aber auch keine UV-Strahlung durch. Sind die Handschuhe zum Lichtbogenschutz vorgesehen, bieten diese keinen Schutz gegen Stromschlag durch schadhafte Geräte oder allgemeine Arbeiten an spannungsfeldenden Geräten. Der elektrische Widerstand sinkt und die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schocks erhöht sich, sollten die Handschuhe feucht, schmutzig oder mit Schweiß vollständig gesaugt sein.

PASSFORM UND GRÖSSEN: Alle Größen entsprechen EN 420:2003 hinsichtlich Konformität Passform und Beweglichkeit (Fingerfertigkeit), falls nicht anders auf der Vorderseite angegeben. Wenn auf der Vorderseite ein Symbol für ein kurzes Modell angezeigt wird, ist das Hand-Schuh-kürzer als der Standard, was beispielsweise bei Feinmechanikarbeiten höheren Komfort bieten kann. Tragen Sie nur Handschuhe in passender Größe. Produkte die entweder zu locker oder zu eng sind schränken die Beweglichkeit ein und liefern nicht den optimalen Schutz.

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT: Möglichenfalls trocken und dunkel in der Originalverpackung bei +10°C - +30°C lagern.

HALTBARKEIT: Für Einweghandschuhe 36 Monate ab Herstellungsdatum. Das Herstellungsdatum ist auf der Packung angegeben. **VOR GEBRAUCH PRÜFEN:** Wenn das Produkt beschädigt wurde, wird es NICHT den optimalen Schutz bieten und muss entsorgt werden. Niemals ein schädliches Produkt verwenden. Die Gebrauchsdauer sollte beim Kontakt mit gefährlichen Chemikalien niemals ≤ 8 Stunden überschreiten (Hierbei ist zu beachten, dass verschiedene Chemikalien eine kürzere Durchdringungsdauer aufweisen). Wenn Sie sich ein Zweifelsfall an **ENDGÜLTIG: SAUBERUNG:** Zur Reinigung der Handschuhe können Sie spitzen, sauren (kalkigen) Gegenständen und keine Chemikalien benutzen. Die Handschuhe werden gemäß EN 420:2003 getrennt für Produkte im Kontakt und können nicht garantiert werden, wenn das Produkt stark verschmutzt ist. Handschuhe für den Umgang mit Chemikalien dürfen zur Reinigung nicht gewaschen oder wiederverwendet werden. Sind die Handschuhe mit dem "waschbar" Symbol gekennzeichnet, können die Handschuhe nach Anleitung gereinigt werden, sie bieten weiterhin den angegebenen Schutz.

ENTSORGUNG: Handschuhe, die mit Chemikalien kontaminiert sind, müssen in dafür vorgesehenen Behältern entsorgt und gemäß den nationalen Umweltschutzgesetzen entsorgt werden. **ALLERGIENHINWEIS:** Dieses Produkt enthält Bestandteile, die ein potentielles Risiko für eine allergische Reaktion sein können. Nichts davon wird Anzeichen von Überempfindlichkeit, besondere Untersuchungen und ärztliche Beratung können erforderlich sein.

Wenn Sie sich in Zweifelsfall an Endgü.

AVERTISSEMENT Ce produit est conçu pour offrir la protection définie dans la Directive Européenne 99/68/EC, pour les EPI avec les niveaux de performance présentés ci-dessous. Gardez cependant à l'esprit qu'un élément de l'EPI ne peut fournir une protection complète et/ou convient de toujours prendre ses précautions lors d'une exposition à des produits chimiques dangereux ou à d'autres situations à risques. Les niveaux de performance concernent les produits à l'état net. Ils ne tiennent en aucun cas de la dureté réelle de protection sur le lieu de travail dû à l'influence d'autres facteurs – tels que la température, l'abrasion, la dégradation etc. Ne pas utiliser ces gants à proximité de machines et/ou objets en mouvement. Si le comportement au feu des gants à un niveau de performance compris entre 1 et 2 selon la norme EN 407:2004, ils ne devraient pas être en contact avec une flamme. Les normes EN 407:2004 et EN 511:2005 stipulent que le gant est constitué de plusieurs parties, non-connectées de façon permanente, alors les niveaux de performance et la protection s'appliquent uniquement au tout comme ensemble. EN 511 : Le choix des gants devra faire l'objet d'une attention particulière, c'est-à-dire considérer l'exposition maximale de l'utilisateur énoncée dans la norme EN511 : 2005. Le tableau B de la norme B1 est divisé en six les différents paramètres à prendre en considération. Des études ont établi des corrélations entre ces paramètres et l'isolation thermique requise pour assurer une protection contre le froid. Le tableau donné dans l'annexe B de EN342 : 2004 est un exemple de ces données. La classification générale EN 388:2003 des gants comparée au point 2 ou plusieurs couches ne reflète pas nécessairement la performance de ces gants. Les gants EN 388:2003 classés 2 ou 3 ne sont pas adaptés pour des tâches dans lesquelles le risque de pénétration des UV à travers les matériaux du gant, couvrant, les méthodes actuelles de fabrication des gants de protection pour soudeurs ne permettent généralement pas la pénétration des radiations UV. Lorsque des gants sont destinés à la soudure à l'arc, ces gants ne fournissent aucune protection contre les chocs électriques causés par un équipement défectueux ou un travail sous tension. De plus, la résistance électrique est amoindrie lorsque les gants sont mouillés, sales ou imbibés de suie : cela peut en effet accroître les risques.

ADJUSTEMENT ET TAILLE: Toutes tailles sont conformes à l'ETI 4202/200 en ce qui concerne le confort, l'ajustement et la dextérité, sauf mention contraire en couverture. Le **S** (symbolle « MIDDLE CROP » est affiché sur la première page, cela signifie que le gant est plus court qu'un gant standard afin d'assurer un meilleur confort permettant ainsi, par exemple, de réaliser des travaux spécifiques de précision. Ne porter que des produits d'une taille adaptée. Les produits trop amples ou trop serrés entraveront le mouvement et ne procureront pas un niveau de protection optimal. **ENTREPOSAGE ET TRANSPORT:** Conserver les gants dans un endroit sec et sombre, de préférence dans l'emballage d'origine, à une température comprise entre 10° et 30° C. **DURÉE DE VIE:** 36 mois à compter de la date de fabrication pour les gants à usage unique. La date de fabrication est indiquée sur l'emballage. **PRÉCAUTION D'EMPLOI:** Ne jamais utiliser un produit endommagé ou usagé. Le temps d'utilisation ne doit jamais dépasser 8 heures lorsque le gant a été en contact avec des produits chimiques. Ne pas utiliser un produit avec des produits chimiques ou un produit de perméation plus court que contact. Eviter de porter un produit avec des produits chimiques ou un produit de perméation plus court que contact. Contacter Ejendals pour plus d'information. **ENTRETIEN:** Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques, d'objets tranchants pour nettoyer les gants. Les gants de protection contre les produits chimiques ne sont pas supposés être lavés, mais éliminés après usage. Les gants pourvus d'un sigle de lavage ont démontré par des tests standardisés que le lavage n'a aucun impact sur sa performance. **ELIMINATION:** Les gants contaminés par des produits chimiques doivent être jetés dans des conteneurs désignés conformément aux législations environnementales locales. **ALLERGENES:** Ce produit contient des composants pouvant entraîner une ou/plusieurs allergies. Ne pas utiliser en cas d'hypersensibilité. Contacter Ejendals pour plus d'information.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ Данный проект разработан для обеспечения защиты согласно Директиве РРЕ 89/686/ЕС (информация по уровням защиты см. ниже). Тем не менее, помните о том, что ни одно средство индивидуальной защиты не может обеспечить абсолютную защиту. При контакте с опасными химическими веществами или в ситуациях высокого риска необходимо всегда предпринимать меры техники безопасности. Уровни эффективности защиты зависят от многих факторов, таких как: условия применения, тип оборудования, температура, тренинг оператора. Если первый уровень эффективности 1 или 2 по усложнению, в соответствии с Директивой EN 407:2004, контакт с открытым огнем запрещен. Уровни эффективности, в соответствии с Директивой EN 511:2006, применимы только к изделю в целом, а не к его отдельным частям. EN 511: Перчатки следует выбирать очень внимательно, с максимальным учетом факторов среды их применения. EN511:2006 в Таблице B1. Приложения В указаны факторы, которые необходимо принимать во внимание. В процессе исследований было выявлено, что перчатки EN 511:2006 не обеспечивают защиты от воздействия перчаток для защиты в условиях низкой температуры. В таблице, приведенной в приложении В документа EN342:2004 приведен пример подобных данных. Для перчаток с двумя и большим количеством слоев комплексная классификация, в соответствии с Директивой EN 388:2003, не обязательно характеризует уровень эффективности внешнего слоя. В настоящее время Директива EN 12477:2001 не включает стандартизированный метод тестирования для выявления проникновения УФ-излучения. Поэтому не следует полагаться на тестирование на проникновение ультрафиолетовых перчаток для сварки, как правило, предполагают защиту от УФ-излучения. Перчатки, предназначенные для электродуговой сварки, не обеспечивают защиту от поражения электротоком вследствие дефектов оборудования или работы под напряжением. Электрическое сопротивление перчаток снижается, если они мокрые, грязные или пропитаны потом – все эти факторы повышают риск.

РАЗМЕРЫ. Все размеры соответствуют Директиве EN 420:2003, описывающей нормы комфорта, посадки и ограничений подвижности, если это не оговаривается на титульной странице. Если на титульной странице изображен символ укороченной модели, это означает, что данные перчатки короче стандартных, и в них удобнее выполнять работы определенного типа, например, точную сборку. Рекомендуется носить перчатки только соответствующего размера. Как утешающее, так и слишком свободная перчатка будут стеснять движения, не обеспечивая оптимальный уровень защиты.

ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВАНИЕ. Рекомендуется хранить в темной и сухой среде в оригинальной упаковке при температуре от 30 до 35 °С. Не подвергать воздействию влаги. Для переноса сжидового вещества из упаковки от датчика в другую тару необходимо: 1) снять защитную пленку с датчика; 2) перелить датчик в другую тару; при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не устанавливается. **ПРОВЕРКА ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ.** Если продукт поврежден, он не обеспечит оптимальный уровень защиты, так как продукт следует утилизировать. Не используйте поврежденные датчики. Если датчик не работает, срок годности не устанавливается. Если срок годности датчика превышает 3 часа (выявленное время проименования некоторых химических веществ может быть меньше). Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию **ЭНИСХЕА**. Не используйте химические средства и острые предметы для очистки перчаток. Перчатки для защиты от химических веществ не подлежат очистке. Перчатки с омылом (периодически омыла) обеспечивают заявленный уровень защиты и не имеют **УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ.** Перчатки, загрязненные химическими веществами, должны быть утилизированы в соответствии с местными, национальными и международными нормами и требованиями. **АЛЕРГЕНЫ.** Данный продукт содержит компоненты, которые могут быть потенциально аллергогенными. Не используйте при наличии гиперчувствительности. Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию **ЭНИСХЕА**. Для переноса других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не устанавливается. Дата производства указана на издании или на упаковке.

TEGERA® 585

Welding and heat-resistant glove, fully lined, 1,3-1,5 mm, split grain cowhide, aluminium, cut resistance level 3, KEVLAR® fiber, Cat. III, silver, red, reinforced seams, water and oil repellent-palm, flame retardant, Velcro®, for allround work



EN 407-2003+A1:2009

EN 388

EN 407

EN 3344

423344

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005

Type A

EN 1149-2:1997



OUTER MATERIAL SPECIFICATION Leather
INNER MATERIAL SPECIFICATION Para-aramid 50%, cotton 50%
SIZE 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
DEXTERITY 3

EC TYPE EXAMINATION Notified Body: 0321 SATRA Technology Centre,
Wyndham Way, Telford Way Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD
United Kingdom
ARTICLE 11 Notified Body: 0321 SATRA Technology Centre, Wyndham
Way, Telford Way Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD United
Kingdom



CE 0321

ONLY FOR EUROPEAN ECONOMIC COMMUNITY CUSTOMS UNION MEMBERS
ПРОДУКЦИЯ СООТВЕТСТВУЕТ ТРЕБОВАНИЯМ ТР ТС 019/2011
«О БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ ПРЕДМЕТОВ МАШИНАСТРОЕНИЯ».

EJENDALS AB
Box 7, SE-793 21 Leksand, Sweden
Phone +46 (0) 247 360 00 Fax +46 (0) 247 360 10
info@ejendals.com | order@ejendals.com | www.ejendals.com

BRUGSANVISNING
KATEGORI III / HOJ RISIKI
SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKT SPECIFIK INFORMATION

DA

Læs instruktionerne grundigt, før ibrugtagning af dette produkt.
FORKLARING TIL PIKTogramMER 0 = Under minimum ydelevelsesniveau for den pågældende individuelle fare
X = Ikke sendt til prøvning eller metode usægt til prøvning. Forhold til håndsize design eller materiale

EN 374-3:2003	BEKSYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER – DEL 3. BESTEMMELSE AF MOJSTAND MOD PERMEATION (GJENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER Kemisk gennemtrængningstid >30 minutter for:	A: Methanol B: Acetone C: Acetonitril D: Dichloromethan E: Carbonsulfid F: Toulon G: Diethylamin H: Tetrahydrofuran I: Ethylacetat J: n-Heptan K: Sodium hydroxide, 40% L: Sveloylsyre, 96%
AB CDE F	Gennemtrængningsniveau	1 2 3 4 5 6
GH IJK L	Minimum gennemtrængningstid (min)	10 30 60 120 240 480

EN 374-2:2003	Niveau	1	2	3	BEKSYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER – DEL 2. BESTEMMELSE AF MOJSTAND MOD GJENNEMTRÆNGNING Håndskerne er prøvet for lækage i henhold til EN 374-2 inklusive Appendix A (AQL=acceptable kvalitets niveau).
AQL	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65		

EN 407:2004	A: Brændbarhed B: Kontaktvarme C: Konvektionsvarme D: Strålevarme E: Små stænk af smelte metal	YDEELSE A-F Min. q: Maks. 4	BEKSYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD TERMISKE RISIKI (VARME OG/ELLER ILD) YDEELSE A-F Min. q: Maks. 4
AB CDE F			

EN 388:2003	EGENSKAB A: Slidstyrke B: Slitbestandighed C: Rivbestandighed	YDEELSE Min. q: Maks. 4 Min. q: Maks. 5 Min. q: Maks. 6 Min. q: Maks. 4	BEKSYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD MEKANISKE RISIKI GJENNEMTRÆNGNING Fingertagets formelbest.: Min. 1; Maks. 5
AB C D			

EN 511:2006	EGENSKAB A: Konvektskuld B: Kontaktskuld C: Vandgennemtrængning	YDEELSE Min. q: Maks. 4 Min. q: Maks. 5 Min. q: Maks. 6 Min. q: Maks. 4	BEKSYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD MEKANISKE RISIKI GJENNEMTRÆNGNING Fingertagets formelbest.: Min. 1; Maks. 5
AB C			

EN 374-3:2003	BEKSYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER – DEL 3. BESTEMMELSE AF MOJSTAND MOD PERMEATION (GJENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER Kontakt Ejendals for mere information.	EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 BEKSYTTELSESHANDSKER TIL SVÆRSE EN 12477:2001 BEKSYTTELSESHANDSKER TIL SVÆRSE
---------------	---	--

EN 421:2010	BEKSYTTELSE MOD RADIOAKTIV PARTIKELKONTAMINERING	EGNET TIL KONTAKT MED FØREKØRER Kontakt Ejendals for mere information.

ADVARSEL! Dette produkt er udviklet til at yde beskyttelse, specificeret i PPE BG/686/EC, med de detaljerede resultater vist nedenfor. Husk dog, at ingen PPE-artikkel kan give fulstændig beskyttelse, og der skal udvises forsigtighed ved udsættelse for farlige kemikalier eller andre situationer med høj risiko. Niveauet for ydeevne gælder kun nye produkter. Denne information afspejler ikke den faktiske beskyttelsestid på arbejdspladsen, på grund af andre faktorer, der påvirker ydeevne, som temperatur, siltning, nedbrydning osv. Håndskerne må ikke benyttes i nærheden af bevægelige dele eller maskiner med beskyttede dele. Hvis håndskerne har ydelevelsesniveau 1 eller 2 i brændbarhed i EN 407:2004, må håndskerne ikke komme i kontakt med åben ild. EN 407:2004 og EN 511:2006: Hvis håndskerne indeholder separate dele som ikke er permanent den del af produktet, vil ydeevnen samt beskyttelse niveauet kun henviser til det færdige produkt. De for skellige ydelevelsesniveauer i hvis håndskerne består af flere dele, gælder beskyttelse niveauet i EN 407 og EN 511 kun når alle dele er samlet. EN 511: Der skal foretages en bedømmelse vedrørende maksimal eksponeringsrisiko ved valg af vælgnet håndskerne. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabel B.1 viser forskellige parametre, der skal tages hensyn til. Studier har påvist sammenhæng mellem disse parametre og den grad af isolering, der er nødvendig for at beskytte mod kulde. Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempler på sådanne data. For håndsker med to eller flere lag afspejler den samlede klassificering i EN 388:2003 ikke nødvendigvis ydeevnen i det yderste lag. I øjeblikket har EN 12477:2001 ingen standardiseret prøvningsmetode til registrering af gennemtrængning af UV-stråling i materialer til håndsker, men de nuværende metoder til konstruktion af beskyttelseshandsker til svævere luftbårne normalt ikke giver beskyttelse mod UV-stråling. Svejshandsker beskytter ikke mod elektriske stød, for så meget af defekt udstyr. Svejshandsker der er svarende, både eller gennembrændt af svejdet, kan være risiko for brugen, da det mindsker den elektriske modstand. Dette kan øge risikoen. EN 16350:2014: En person, der bærer den elektrostatiske dissipative afledende beskyttelseshandske skal jordforbindes fx ved at bære passende fodtøj. Elektrostatiske dissipative afledende beskyttelseshandsker må ikke ud pakkes, justeres eller fjernes, i brændbare eller eksplosive miljøer eller ved håndtering af brændbare eller eksplosive stoffer. De elektrostatiske egenskaber af beskyttelseshandsker kan blive negativt påvirket af aldring, silt, forurening og skader, og måske ikke være tilstrækkelig beskyttelse til tilberedte brændbare miljøer, hvor yderligere beskyttelse kan være nødvendig.

PASFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser overholder kravene i EN 420:2003 hvis ikke andet er forklaret på forside. Hvis et symbol for kort model vises på forside, er håndskerne kortere end standarden, hvilket kan give større komfort ved eksempelvis fremtørringsarbejde. Brug kun produkter i den rigtige størrelse. Produkter, der enten er for store eller for små begrænser bevægelsen og yder ikke det optimale beskyttelsesniveau. **OPBEVARENING OG TRANSPORT:** Opbevarer beskyt bedst tæt og mærket i den oprindelige emballage og mellem +10 °C – +30 °C. **HYGIE** For engangshandsker 35 minutter fra fremstillingsdato. Fremstillingsdatoen står på emballagen. **INSPEKTION FØR BRUG:** Hvis produktet bærer beskadiget, yder det ikke den optimale beskyttelse og skal kasseres. Undersøg aldrig et beskadiget produkt. Anvendelsesstedet må aldrig overstige 8 timer, når anvendt i kontakt med farlige kemikalier (bemærk at nogle kemikalier har korrosionseffekter). Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde. **RENGØRING:** Børst aldrig kemikalier eller skarpe genstande til rengøring. Kemikalier og håndsker er ikke vaskbare. Håndsker markeret med et vaske symbol har igennem en standardiseret test opfyldt kontinuerlig ydeevne efter vask. **BORTSKAFFELSE:** Håndsker, der er forurenet med kemikalier, skal bortskaffes i særlige beholdere og i henhold til den danske lovgivning. **ALLERGEN:** Produktet indeholder komponenter, der kan udgøre en potentiel risiko for allergisk reaktion. Må ikke anvendes i tilfælde af overfølsomhed. Der kan være behov for særlig analyse og rådgivning. Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde.

BRUGSANVISNING
KATEGORI III / HOJ RISIKO
SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKT SPECIFIK INFORMATION

NO

Læs anvisningerne nøye før du bruker dette produktet.
FORKLARING AV PIKTogramMER 0 = Under minimumskravet til ydelevelsesnivå for denne individuelle fare
X = Produktet er ikke testet, eller det er ikke relevant for produktet

EN 374-3:2003	VERNEHANSKER MOT KEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER – DEL 3. BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLER GJENNOMTRÆNGNING AV KEMIKALIER Kjemisk gjennomtrængningstid >30 minutter mot:	A: Metanol B: Aceton C: Acetonitril D: Diklorometan E: Karbonsulfid F: Toulon G: Dietylamin H: Tetrahydrofuran I: Etylacetat J: n-Heptan K: Natriumhydroksid, 40% L: Sveloylsyre, 96%
AB CDE F	Gjennomtrængningsnivå	1 2 3 4 5 6
GH IJK L	Minste gjennomtrængningstid (min)	10 30 60 120 240 480

EN 374-2:2003	Nivå	1	2	3	VERNEHANSKER MOT KEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER – DEL 2. BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT GJENNOMTRÆNGNING Håndsker er godkjent i henhold til EN 374-2 inklus Annex 2 (AQL= Acceptable Quality Level)
AQL	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65		

EN 407:2004	A: Brændbarhet B: Kontaktvarme C: Konvektiv varme D: Strålevarme E: Småmengde smeltet metall F: Stor mengde smeltet metall	YTEELSE A-F Min. q: Maks. 4	VERNEHANSKER MOT TERMISKE RISIKOER (VARME OG/ELLER ILD) YTEELSE A-F Min. q: Maks. 4
AB CDE F			

EN 388:2003	EGENSKAP A: Slitasjeresstand B: Slåresjeresstand C: Rivresjeresstand D: Punkteringsresjeresstand	YTEELSE Min. q: Maks. 4 Min. q: Maks. 5 Min. q: Maks. 6 Min. q: Maks. 4	VERNEHANSKER MOD MEKANISKE RISIKOER Beskyttelsesnivå måles i området i håndflatens på hansen.
AB C D			

EN 511:2006	EGENSKAP A: Konvektiv kulde B: Kontaktskulde C: Vanngjennomtrængning	YTEELSE Min. q: Maks. 4 Min. q: Maks. 4 0 (Ikke godkjent); 1 (Godkjent)	EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 VERNEHANSKER FOR SVÆRSE EN 12477:2001 VERNEHANSKER FOR SVÆRSE
AB C			

EN 374-3:2003	VERNEHANSKER MOT KEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER – DEL 3. BESTEMMELSE AV MOTSTAND MOT MOLEKYLER GJENNOMTRÆNGNING AV KEMIKALIER Kontakt Ejendals for mer informasjon.	EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 VERNEHANSKER FOR SVÆRSE EN 12477:2001 VERNEHANSKER FOR SVÆRSE
---------------	---	--

EN 421:2010	BEKSYTTELSE MOT RADIOAKTIV PARTIKELKONTAMINERING	EGNET FOR KONTAKT MED MATVARE Kontakt Ejendals for mer informasjon.

ADVARSEL! Dette produkt er laget for å gi beskyttelse som spesifisert i PPE BG/686/EU med de detaljerte resultatene som beskrives nedenfor. Men husk at ingen PPE-artikkel kan gi full beskyttelse og at det alltid må utvises forsiktighet ved eksponering for farlige kjemikalier eller i andre høyrisikosituasjoner. Beskyttelsestidene er på et nytt og ubrukt produkt, kan påvirkes underbruk og situasjon f.eks høy temperatur og degerasjon. Ikke bruk disse hanskene nær elementer som beveger seg eller maskiner som har beskyttede deler. Hvis hanskene har et ytelevelsesnivå 1 eller 2 i brændbarhet i EN 407:2004 må hanskene ikke komme i kontakt med åpen flamme. Om hanskene består av flere med materiale gælder verdien i EN 407:2005 samtlige lover sammen. EN 511: Man må vurdere den maksimale eksponeringsrisiko ved valg av egnet hanske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabell B.1 viser ulike parametre som bør tas hensyn til. Studier har vist sammenheng mellom disse parametrene og graden av isolering som trengs for å beskytte mot kulde. Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempler på slike data. For EN 388:2003 gjelder resultatet for materiale sammen eller det sterkeste materialet. EN 12477:2001 har ingen standardisert testmetode for å oppdagge UV-gjennomtrængning i hanskearter, men metodene som brukes for å lage vernehansker for sveiserne tillater normalt ikke gjennomtrængning av UV-stråling. Når hansker er laget for elektrosveising: Disse hanskene gir ikke beskyttelse mot elektrisk støt for så langt avdeleget utstyr eller arbeid på deler under spenning, og den elektriske motstanden blir redusert i hanskene er våte, skitne eller våte av svette – dette kan øke risikoen. Denne informasjonen gjenspeiler ikke den faktiske varigheten av beskyttelsen på arbeidsstedet på grunn av andre faktorer som påvirker ytelevelsen, for temperatur, siltning, nedbrytning etc. EN 16350:2014. Bruker av elektrostatiske avledende vernehansker må være riktig jordet gjennom faks. Korrekt valg av sko. I miljøer med risiko for eksplosjoner eller flammer, får ikke elektrostatiske avledende vernehansker håndteres skilt på oppladning kan skje (tas ut av forpakning, tas av/på etc). De avledende egenskapene kan påvirkes av bruk, siltning, smuss og alder. Se opp for risiko for miljøer med høy oksygeninnhold, da det kan være behov for å vurdere ytterligere verneetikk.

PASSFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser er i henhold til kravene i EN 420:2003 til komfort, passform og bevegelighet, hvis ikke annet er forklart på forside. Hvis det er et symbol som viser kort modell på forside, er hanskene kortere enn standard størrelse og kan øke komforten for spesielle formål som f.eks. ved fremtørringsarbeid. Bruk bare produkter i riktig størrelse. Produkter som enten er for løse eller for stramme hemmer bevegelighet og gir ikke best mulig beskyttelse. **LAGRING OG TRANSPORT:** Bør lagres tett og mærket i originalemballasjen, mellom +10 °C – +30 °C. **HOLDBARHET:** For engangshansker 35 minutter etter produksjonsdato. Produktdatoen er trykket på pakken. **KONTROLL FØR BRUK:** Hvis produktet bærer skadet gir det ikke optimal beskyttelse og skal kasseres. Bruk aldri et skadet produkt. Bruktiden skal aldri overstige 8 timer ved kontakt med farlige kjemikalier. Noen kjemikalier har kortere gjennomtrængningstid enn 8 timer. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals. **RENGØRING:** Ikke bruk kjemikalier eller skarpe gjenstander for å rengjøre hanskene. Kjemikaliehansker er ikke beregnet til å vaskes. Hansker merket med vaskesymbol, har gjennom standardiserte tester, vist seg opprettholde beskyttelsesfunksjonen etter vask. **AVFALL:** Hansker som er kontaminert av skadelige eller farlige avfallstjenester og håndteres i henhold til miljølovgivningen på stedet. **ALLERGEN:** Dette produktet inneholder komponenter som potensielt kan gi en allergisk reaksjon. Skal ikke brukes ved tegg på hypersensitivitet, det kan være behov for særskilt analyse og konsultasjon. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals.

POKYNYŤ K POUŽITÍ
KATEGORIE III / NEJVYŠŠÍ RIZIKO
PRO INFORMACE SPECIFICKÉ PRO PRODUKT VÍDEJ STRÁNKY

CS

Před použitím tohoto produktu si pozorně přečtěte tyto pokyny.
VYSVĚTLÉNÍ PIKTogramŮ 0 = Pod minimální úrovní výkonnosti pro dané jednotlivé nebezpečí X= Nebylo podroběno testu nebo je testovací metoda nevhodná pro návrh nebo materiál rukavice

EN 374-3:2003	ODCHRANNE RUKAVICE CHRÁNÍCÍ PROTI KEMIKÁLIAM A MIKROORGANIZMŮM – 3. ČÁST: URČENÍ ODOLNOSTI VOČI PRŮNIKU KEMIKÁLIÍ Definice doby průniku dlaní rukavice (ugm/cm²/min)	Doba průniku chemikálií >30 minut proti následujícím látkám:
AB CDE F	Urovní prosknutí	1 2 3 4 5 6
GH IJK L	Minimální doba průniku (min)	10 30 60 120 240 480

EN 374-2:2003	Úroveň	1	2	3	ODCHRANNE RUKAVICE CHRÁNÍCÍ PROTI KEMIKÁLIAM A MIKROORGANIZMŮM – 2. ČÁST: URČENÍ ODOLNOSTI VOČI PRŮNIKU KEMIKÁLIÍ Rukavice jsou vzorkovány v testovny v hlediaskú úniku v souladu s normou EN 374-2 včetně dodatku A (AQL = Acceptance Quality Level, úroveň kvality přijatelnosti).
AQL	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65		

EN 407:2004	A: Hořlavost B: Kontaktní teplo C: Konvektivní teplo D: Vyzářované teplo E: Malé množství rozstřevaného materiálu F: Velké množství rozstřevaného materiálu	YKONNOST A-F Min. q: Maks. 4	ODCHRANNE RUKAVICE CHRÁNÍCÍ PŘED TEPELNÝMI RIZIKY (TEPLEN NEBO OHNĚM) YKONNOST A-F Min. q: Maks. 4
AB CDE F			

EN 388:2003	VLASTNOST A: Odolnost vůči oděru B: Odolnost vůči profazu C: Odolnost vůči přetřetí D: Odolnost vůči propichu	YKONNOST Min. q: Maks. 4 Min. q: Maks. 5 Min. q: Maks. 6 Min. q: Maks. 4	ODCHRANNE RUKAVICE CHRÁNÍCÍ PŘED MECHANICKÝMI RIZIKY YKONNOST A-F Min. q: Maks. 4
AB C D			

EN 511:2006	VLASTNOST A: Konvektivní chlad B: Kontaktní chlad C: Průnik vody	YKONNOST Min. q: Maks. 4 Min. q: Maks. 5 Min. q: Maks. 6 1 (Úspěch)	ODCHRANNE RUKAVICE CHRÁNÍCÍ PŘED SVĚRSE YKONNOST A-F Min. q: Maks. 4
AB C			

EN 374-3:2003	ODCHRANNE RUKAVICE CHRÁNÍCÍ PROTI KEMIKÁLIAM A MIKROORGANIZMŮM – 3. ČÁST: URČENÍ ODOLNOSTI VOČI PRŮNIKU KEMIKÁLIÍ Pro další informace kontaktujte společnost Ejendals.	EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 ODCHRANNE RUKAVICE PRO SVĚRSE EN 12477:2001 ODCHRANNE RUKAVICE PRO SVĚRSE
---------------	---	--

EN 421:2010	ODCHRNA VOČI ČÁSTICEVOU RADIOAKTIVNÍ KONTAMINACI	YHDNÉ KONTAKTUS POTRAVINAM Pro další informace kontaktujte společnost Ejendals.

VAROVÁNÍ! Tento produkt je navržen k poskytování ochrany uveden v normě PPE BG/686/EC (S podrobnými úrovnemi výkonnosti uvedenými níže. Nezapomínejte však, že žádná položka osobních ochranných prostředků nemůže poskytovat úplnou ochranu a při vystavení nebezpečným chemikáliím nebo jiným situacím v vysokým rizikem je nutno vždy dodržovat opatření. Úroveň výkonnosti uvedenou pro produkty v uvedeném stavu a neadají skutečného trvání ochrany na pracovišti v důsledku jiných faktorů ovlivňujících výkonnost, například teploty, oděru, degradace materiálu atd. Nepoužívejte tyto rukavice v blízkosti pohyblivých součástí ani strojních vybavení s nechráněnými částmi. Pokud mají rukavice úroveň ochrany 1 nebo 2 vůči hořlavosti podle EN 407:2004, neměly by se dostat do kontaktu s otevřeným ohněm. EN 407:2004 a EN 511:2006: pokud se rukavice skládá ze samostatných částí, které nejsou trvale spojeny, uvedené úrovně výkonnosti a ochranná platí pouze pro úplné sestavený produkt. EN 511: Při výběru správné rukavice z hlediska k maximálnímu vystavení uživateli zachovávejte opatření. Norma EN 511:2006, dodatek B, tabulka B.1 umožňuje různé parametry, které je nutno zohlednit. Studie prokázaly existenci jistých vztahů mezi těmito parametry a úrovní tepelné izolace, která je nutná k poskytování ochrany v chladném prostředí. Tabulka uvedená v dodatku B normy EN 342:2004 představuje příklad takových dat. V případě rukavice se dvěma nebo více vrstvami neodráží celková klasifikace EN 388:2003 nutně klasifikaci vzhledem k současným povrchovým vrstvám. Norma EN 12477:2001 v současnosti neobsahuje žádnou standardizovanou testovací metodu umožňující určit průnik ultrafialového záření rukavicemi, ale současně výrobní metody používané při výrobě ochranných rukavic pro svářeče za běžných okolností neumožňují průnik ultrafialového záření. Pokud jsou rukavice určeny pro svářečské obložky: tyto rukavice neposkytují ochranu před zářím zasažením ochranným prodejem způsobem chytáním chytáním vybavením nebo prací pod napětím, a elektrický odpor je snížen, pokud jsou rukavice mokré, než suché nebo vlhké od potu. To může vést ke zvýšení rizika. EN 16350:2014. Osoba používající rukavice rozptýlí elektrický náboj musí být příslušným způsobem uzemněná, například použitím vhodné obuvi. Ochranné rukavice rozptýlí elektrický náboj neměly by vybavení, otevřený úpravový ani sepnutý v hořlavém an výbušném prostředí ani v příštím manipulaci s hořlavými nebo výbušnými látkami. Elektrostatické vlastnosti ochranných rukavic mohou být nežádoucím způsobem ovlivněny stárnutím, opotřebením, kontaminací či poškozením a nemusí být dostatečné v hořlavých prostředí obsahujících kyslíkem, kde může být nutné provést další hodnocení.

MEŘENÍ A URČENÍ VELIKOSTI: Všechny veličnosti odpovídají normě EN 420:2003 z hlediska počtu, velikosti a obrátlosti, pokud to není uvedeno jinak na přední straně. Pokud je na přední straně uveden symbol pro krátký model, rukavice je kratší, než běžná velikost, aby poskytovala lepší pohodlí při použití pro zvláštní účely, například při malé montáži práci. Používejte pouze produkty vhodné velikosti. Produkty, které jsou příliš velké nebo příliš těsné, budou omezovat pohyblivost a nebudou poskytovat optimální úroveň ochrany. **PŘEPRAVA A NÁLOŽNÍ:** Ideálně skladujte na suchém a trvanlivém místě v originální balení při teplotě +10 °C – +30 °C. **TRVANLIVOST PŘI SKLADOVÁNÍ:** Pro jednorázové rukavice 35 měsíců od data výroby. Datum výroby je uvedeno na balení. **KONTROLA PŘED POUŽITÍM:** Pokud dojde k poškození produktu, NEBUDE produkt poskytovat optimální funkčnost a měl by být zlikvidován. Nikdy nepoužívejte poškozený produkt. Doba použití by neměla nikdy překročit 8 hodin, pokud dochází ke kontaktu s nebezpečnými chemikáliemi (nezapomínejte, že ne každé chemikálie mají kratší dobu prosknutí). Pro další informace kontaktujte společnost Ejendals. **ČISTĚNÍ:** Nepoužívejte v čističích rukavic žádné chemikálie ani předměty s ostrými hranami. Chemické rukavice nejsou určeny k praní. Rukavice označené symbolem prázdný v standardizovaných testech nezmenšují výkonnost po praní. **LIVKADÉ:** Rukavice kontaminované chemikáliemi musí být zlikvidovány ve správně označených nádobách a v souladu s místní legislativou týkající se životního prostředí. **ALLERGENY:** Tento produkt může obsahovat složky, které mohou představit riziko z hlediska alergických reakcí. Nepoužívejte v případě příznaků přecitlivlosti. Pro další informace kontaktujte společnost Ejendals.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

PRODUCT SPECIFIC INFORMATION

ONLY ON THIS PAGE

04/2016

TEGERA® 585

Welding and heat-resistant glove, fully lined, 1,3-1,5 mm, split grain cowhide, aluminium, cut resistance level 3, KEVLAR® fiber, Cat. III, silver, red, reinforced seams, water and oil repellent palm, flame retardant, Velcro®, for allround work



EN 420:2003+A1:2009

EN 388

EN 407

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005

EN 1149:2:1997

3344

423344

Type A

OUTER MATERIAL SPECIFICATION Leather

INNER MATERIAL SPECIFICATION Para-aramid 50%, cotton 50%

SIZE 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

DEXTERITY 3

WYNDHAM WAY, TELFORD WAY KETTERING, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE, NN16 8SD UNITED KINGDOM

WYNDHAM WAY, TELFORD WAY KETTERING, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE, NN16 8SD UNITED KINGDOM

WYNDHAM WAY, TELFORD WAY KETTERING, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE, NN16 8SD UNITED KINGDOM

12

3X-LARGE

7 340118 305264 >

CE 0321

EHI

ONLY FOR EUROPEAN ECONOMIC COMMUNITY CUSTOMS UNION MEMBERS

ПРОДУКЦИЯ СОТВЕТСТВУЕТ ТРЕБОВАНИЮ ТР. С 019/2017

«О БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ ПРЕДМЕТОВ НАМАНОВАНОЙ ЗАЩИТЫ».

EJENDALS AB

Box 7, SE-793 21 Leksand, Sweden

Phone +46 (0) 247 360 00 Fax +46 (0) 247 360 10

info@ejendals.com | order@ejendals.com | www.ejendals.com

ejendals

BRUKSANVYSNING

KATEGORI III / HÖG RISK

SE FRAMSIDAN FÖR SPECIFIK PRODUKTINFORMATION

SV

Läs dessa instruktioner noggrannrt innan du använder produkten.

FÖRKLARING AV SYMBOLER

0 = Under miniminivån för angiven enskild fara

X = Har inte genomgått provning eller metoden inte lämplig/relevant för produkten

EN 374-3:2003

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANISMER - DEL 3: BESTÄMMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV KEMIKALIER

Definition för genomsättningsrikt i lugn/cm²/min

Skyddsnivå	1	2	3	4	5	6
Minsta tiden för genomsättnings (min)	10	30	60	120	240	480

EN 374-2:2003

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANISMER - DEL 2: BESTÄMMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PENETRATION

Handskarna har godkänds enligt kraven i EN 374-2 inklusive Annex 2 (AQL - Acceptable Quality Level).

EN 407:2004

A: Antändningsmotstånd
B: Kontaktvärme
C: Konvektionsvärme
D: Strålningvärme
E: Små starka av smält metall
F: Stora mängder smält metall

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT TERMISKA RISKEN (RHETTA OCH/ELLER BRAND)

A-F
Min. q: Max. 4

EN 388:2003

EGENSKAP
A: Nötningsmotstånd
B: Skärningsmotstånd
C: Rivningsmotstånd
D: Punkteringsmotstånd

SKYDDSNIVÅ
Min. q: Max. 4

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT MEKANISKA RISKEN

Skyddshandskarnas gäller även för handskarna i tillägg.

EN 420:2003+A1:2009

SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA KRAV OCH PROVNINGSMETODER

Test taktillfälligt/finger-känsla: Min. t: Max. 5

EN 1149:2:1997

ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER (VERTIKAL RESISTANS)

Provningsmetoder för mätning av elektrisk resistans genom ett material

A-F
Min. q: Max. 4

EN 420:2003

SKYDDSHANDSKAR - ALLMÄNNA KRAV OCH PROVNINGSMETODER

Test taktillfälligt/finger-känsla: Min. t: Max. 5

EN 1149:2:1997

ELEKTROSTATISKA EGENSKAPER (VERTIKAL RESISTANS)

Provningsmetoder för mätning av elektrisk resistans genom ett material

A-F
Min. q: Max. 4

EN 511:2006

EGENSKAP
A: Konvektionskyla
B: Kontaktkyla
C: Vatten genomströmning

SKYDDSNIVÅ
Min. q: Max. 4
0 (Ej godkänd)
1 (Godkänd)

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005

SKYDDSHANDSKAR FÖR SVETSARE

EN 12477:2001

SKYDDSHANDSKAR FÖR SVETSARE

EN 374-3:2003

SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT KEMIKALIER OCH MIKROORGANISMER - DEL 3: BESTÄMMNING AV MOTSTÅND MOT PERMEATION AV KEMIKALIER

Kontakta Ejendals för ytterligare information.

EN 421:2010

EN 421:2010 SKYDD MOT PARTIKULÄR RADIOAKTIV KONTAMINER

LÄMPLIGA FÖR KONTAKT MED LIVSMEDEL

Kontakta Ejendals för ytterligare information.

FÄREJ VATTENTVÄTTAS

EJ STRYKNING

TVÄTT 40 OC, SKONSAMT TVÄTT

EJ KEMTVÄTT

EJ TORKTUMLING

WARNING!

Den här produkten har designats för att ge sådant skydd som specificeras i enlighet med PPE 89/686/EEC. Kom dock ihåg att ingen PPE-produkt kan ge fullständigt skydd och försiktighet måste alltid iaktas vid exponering för farliga kemikalier och andra riskfyllda situationer. Skyddshandskarna gäller för användning i produkt och kan påverkas av den påfrestning de utsätts för under användning t.ex. nötning, höga/låga temperaturer, degradation etc. Använd inte handskar nära rörliga maskindelar p.g.a risk för ihakning. Undvik kontakt med öppna lågor om handskarna har skyddsnivå 1 eller 2 när det gäller delprov A (Motstånd mot antändning). EN 407:2004. Om handskarna består av flera lager material gäller skyddsnivåerna i EN 407:2004 och EN 511:2006 samtliga lager tillsammans. EN 511: En bedömning med avseende på maximal exponeringsrisk måste göras vid val av lämplig handske. EN 511:2006 Bilaga B, Tabell B1 visar olika parametrar att ta hänsyn till. Studier har visat på samband mellan dessa parametrar och den grad av isolering som behövs för att skydda mot kyla. Tabellen i bilaga B1 i EN 342:2004 visar exempel på sådana data. För EN 388:2003 gäller resultaten för materialen i och efter det med högsta värdet. I EN 12477:2001 ingår ingen provning gällande skydd mot UV-strålning därmed tillåter slipper svetshandskarna inte igenom strålningen så länge de är hela. Smutsiga och blöta handskar kan innebära ökad risk för användaren då de bl.a. minskar den elektriska resistansen. Svetshandskar skyddar inte mot eventuellt elektrisk chock p.g.a. defekt utrustning eller annan strömförande risksituation. I EN 16350:2014. Användare av elektrostatiskt dissipativa skyddshandskar måste vara ordentligt jordade t.ex. genom rätt val av skor. I den explosiva/flammabärga riskmiljön får inte elektrostatiskt dissipativa skyddshandskar hanteras så att uppladdning kan ske (tas ur sin förpackning, tas av/på etc.). De ledande egenskaperna kan påverkas av användning, slitage, nedsmutsning och åldrande. Se upp för riskmiljöer med höga syrehalter, då kan extra skyddsförfärder vara nödvändiga.

STORLEK OCH PASSFORM:

Handskarna följer kraven i EN 420:2003 om inget annat anges på anvisningens första sida. Om en symbol för kort model visas på framsidan är handskens kortare än standarden vilket kan bidra till ökad komfort och fri rörelse under arbetet. Den finns också uppgift om smälthet (aktilla egenskaper) vilket måste i skala 1-5 där 5 är högsta nivån. Välj rätt storlek för att uppnå optimal säkerhet och funktion. FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT: Förvaras helstort torrt och mörkt i originalförpackning vid +10 till +30°C. HÅLLBARHET: För engångshandskar 36 månader från tillverkningsdatumet vilket anges på förpackningen. INSPEKTION FÖRE ANVÄNDNING: Använd aldrig en skadad produkt. Om produkten skadas ger den inte optimalt skydd utan ska kasseras. Användningstid för kemikalieskyddshandskar ska inte överstiga 8h om det gäller skadliga kemikalier. OBS! Vissa kemikalier kan kortare permeationstid än 8h). Kontakta Ejendals för ytterligare information. RENGÖRING: Använd inte kemikalier eller vassa föremål vid rengöring. Kemikalieskyddshandskar är inte ämnade att tvättas/återanvändas. Handskar måste vara tvättbara och tvättbara, har genom standardiserad provning, visat på bibehållen skyddsfunktion efter tvätt. AVFALL: Handskar som kontaminerat ska om hand enligt lokala regler och rutiner. ALLERGENER: Produkten kan innehålla ämnen som för vissa personer kan bidra till allergisk reaktion. Om överkänslighet skulle uppträda avbryt användningen. Kontakta Ejendals för ytterligare information.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

CATEGORY III / COMPLEX DESIGN

SEE FRONT PAGE FOR PRODUCT SPECIFIC INFORMATION

EN

Carefully read these instructions before using this product.

EXPLANATION OF PICTOGRAMS

0 = Below the minimum performance level for the given individual hazard

X = Not submitted to the test or test method not suitable for the glove design or material

EN 374-3:2003

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS - PART 3: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY CHEMICALS

Definition of breakthrough time through the glove palm (lugn/cm²/min)

Permeation level	1	2	3	4	5	6
Minimum breakthrough times (min)	10	30	60	120	240	480

EN 374-2:2003

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS - PART 2: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION

Gloves are sampled and tested for leakage in accordance with EN 374-2 including Annex A (AQL - Acceptable Quality Level).

EN 407:2004

A: Burning behaviour
B: Contact heat
C: Convective heat
D: Radiant heat
E: Small splashes of molten metal
F: Large quantities of molten metal

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST THERMAL RISKS (HEAT AND/OR FIRE)

A-F
Min. q: Max. 4

EN 388:2003

PROPERTY
A: Abrasion resistance
B: Blade cut resistance
C: Tear resistance
D: Puncture resistance

PERFORMANCE
Min. q: Max. 4
Min. q: Max. 5
Min. q: Max. 4

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST MECHANICAL RISKS

Protection levels are measured from area of glove palm.

EN 511:2006

PROPERTY
A: Convective cold
B: Contact cold
C: Water penetration

PERFORMANCE
Min. q: Max. 4
Min. q: Max. 4
0 (Fail): 1 (Pass)

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005

PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR WELDERS

EN 12477:2001

PROTECTIVE GLOVES FOR WELDERS

EN 374-3:2003

PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST CHEMICALS AND MICRO-ORGANISMS - PART 3: DETERMINATION OF RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY CHEMICALS

Contact Ejendals for more information.

EN 421:2010

PROTECTION AGAINST PARTICULATE RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINATION

SUITABLE FOR CONTACT WITH FOOD

Contact Ejendals for more information.

DO NOT WASH

DO NOT IRON

MACHINE WASH 40C, SOFT CYCLE (ALT. 40°C)

DO NOT DRY CLEAN

DO NOT TUMBLE DRY

WARNING!

This product is designed to provide protection specified in PPE 89/686/EEC with the detailed levels of performance presented below. However, always remember that no item of PPE can provide full protection and caution must always be taken when exposed to hazardous chemicals or other high risk situations. The performance levels are for products in new condition and do not reflect the actual duration of protection in the workplace due to other factors influencing the performance such as temperature, abrasion, degradation, etc. Do not use these gloves near moving elements or machinery with unprotected parts. If the gloves have a performance level 1 or 2 in burning behaviour in EN 407:2004 the gloves should not come in contact with naked flame. EN 407:2004 and EN 511:2006. If the glove consists of separate parts that are not permanently interconnected, the performance levels and the protection only apply to the complete assembly EN 511. Care must be taken when choosing the correct glove with regards to the maximum user exposure. EN 511:2006 Annex B table B1 shows various parameters to be considered. Studies have established certain correlations between these parameters and the level of thermal insulation required to protect in cold conditions. The table given in Annex B of EN 420:2004 is an example of such data. For gloves with two or more layers the overall classification of EN 388:2003 does not necessarily reflect the performance of the outermost layer. EN 12477:2001 has no standardised test method at present for detecting UV penetration of materials for gloves but the current methods of construction of protective gloves for welders do not normally allow penetration of UV radiation. When gloves are intended for arc welding, these gloves do not provide protection against electric shock caused by defective equipment or live working and the electrical resistance is reduced if gloves are wet, dirty or soaked with sweat, which could increase the risk. EN 16350:2014. The person wearing the electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall be properly earthed, e.g. by wearing adequate footwear. Electrostatic dissipative protective gloves shall not be unpurged, opened, adjusted or removed whilst in flammable or explosive atmospheres or while handling flammable or explosive substances. The electrostatic properties of the protective gloves might be adversely affected by ageing, wear, contamination and damage, and might not be sufficient for oxygen-enriched flammable atmospheres where additional assessments are necessary.

FITTING AND SIZING:

All sizes comply with the EN 420:2003 for comfort, fit and dexterity. If not explained on the front page, if the short model symbol is shown on the front page, the gloves are shorter than a standard glove, in order to enhance the comfort for special purposes - for example fine assembly work. Only wear the products in a suitable size. Products which are either too loose or too tight will restrict movement and will not provide the optimal level of protection. STORAGE AND TRANSPORT: Ideally stored in dry and dark condition in the original package, between +10° - -30°C. SHELF LIFE: For disposable gloves 36 months from manufacturing date. Manufacturing date is given on the package. INSPECTION BEFORE USE: If the product becomes damaged it will NOT provide the optimal protection and must be disposed of. Never use a damaged product. The usage time should never exceed 8h when used in contact with hazardous chemicals (note that some chemicals have a shorter permeation time). For more information contact Ejendals. CLEANING: Do not use any chemicals or sharp-edged objects for cleaning the gloves. Chemical gloves are not meant to be washed. Gloves marked with a washing symbol have a through standardised testing demonstrated continued performance after washing. DISPOSAL: Gloves contaminated by chemicals must be disposed of in designated containers and disposed of according to local environmental legislations. ALLERGENS: This product may contain components that may be a potential risk to allergic reactions. Do not use in case of hypersensitivity signs. For more information contact Ejendals.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

KATEGORIA III / VAKAVAT VAARAT

KATSO ETUSIVU TUOTEKOHTEASTI TIETOJA OSALTA

FI

Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen tämän tuotteen käyttöä.

KUVA-MERKKIEN SELITYS

0 = Allasta suorituskynnyksen vähimmäistason yläpuolella testatuissa vaaroissa osalta

X = Ei testattu tai testimenetelmä ei sovelleta käsiin rakenteen tai materiaalin yksittäiseen

EN 374-3:2003

KEMIKALILEITÄ JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT KÄSIENET OSA 3: KEMIKALIALIPÄISEYYDEN MÄÄRITÄMINEN (PERMEATIO)

Kemikaalien läpäisyä >30 minuuttia aineilla kuten:

Läpäisytesti	1	2	3	4	5	6
Minimi läpäisyajat (min)	10	30	60	120	240	480

EN 374-2:2003

KEMIKALILEITÄ JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT KÄSIENET OSA 2: PENETRAATION VASTUSTUKKYN MÄÄRITÄMINEN

Käsiä ei oteta näytteitä, jolle tehdään vuoto-testi EN 374-2-standardin hyväksytyllä laatusaassa koskevan tilintestin A (AQL - Acceptable Quality Level) mukaisesti.

EN 407:2004

A: Sytytyskestävyys
B: Kosketuslämmön kestävyys
C: Konvektio- ja säteilylämmön kestävyys
E: Suojan pienten sulista metallisroista
F: Suojan suuresta määrältä sulaa metallia

SUOJAUSKÄSIENET OSA 3: KEMIKALIALIPÄISEYYDEN MÄÄRITÄMINEN

A-F
Min. q: Max. 4

EN 388:2003

OMINAISUUS
A: Hankauskärsäkyys
B: Viilokärsäkyys
C: Pääkkärsäkyys
D: Pääkkärsäkyys

SUOJITUKKYN
Min. q: Max. 4
Min. q: Max. 4
Min. q: Max. 4

MEKANISILTA VAAROILTA SUOJAAVAT KÄSIENET

Suojatustasot mitataan käsiin kämmenosa alueelta.

EN 511:2006

OMINAISUUS
A: Konvektio- ja säteilylämmön kestävyys
C: Vedellä lämpö

SUOJITUKKYN
Min. q: Max. 4
Min. q: Max. 4
0 (Ei läpäisyä)
1 (Läpäisyä)

SUOJAUSKÄSIENET OSA 2: PENETRAATION VASTUSTUKKYN MÄÄRITÄMINEN

A-F
Min. q: Max. 4

EN 374-3:2003

KEMIKALILEITÄ JA MIKRO-ORGANISMEILTA SUOJAAVAT KÄSIENET OSA 3: KEMIKALIALIPÄISEYYDEN MÄÄRITÄMINEN

Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

EN 421:2010

SUOJAUSKÄSIENET ONSIOVAA SÄTEILYÄ JA RADIOAKTIVIA SAASTETA VASTAAN

HYVÄKSYTTY ELINTARVIKKEIDEN KÄSITTELYN

Pyydä lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

VAROITUS!

Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu antamaan PPE 89/686/EEC-normin mukaisen suojan alla esitellyllä yläpuolella olevilla suorituskynnyksillä. On kuitenkin aina muistettava, että henkilökohtaisen suojavälineen käyttö ei voi taata täydellistä suojaa ja siksi on noudatettava jatkuvasti varovaisuutta silloin tullaessa vaarallisilla kemikaaleilla tai muille vaarallisille tilanteille. Suorituskynnykset ilmaisevat usien käsiiden suorituskynnykset, eivätkä ne kuvasta suojauksen todellista kestoakaa työpaikalla johtuen mistä tilanteeseen vaikuttavista tekijöistä, kuten lämpötilasta, hankaudesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne. Älä käytä näitä käsiäni läikkien osien tai suojamateriaalin oia sisältävien koneistojen lähellä. Jos käsiin suojatusta on EN 407:2004-normin palansijalla työtöyrymääritys (sen mukaan 1 tai 2). Käsi ei saa päästä kosketuksi avoimen kanssa. EN 407:2004 ja EN 511:2006, jos kokeutus on erillistä oista, jota ei ole yhdistetty toisiinsa kiinteästi, suorituskynnykset ja suojaukset vastavat vain koko kokoonpanon ominaisuuksia. EN 511: Sopivan käsiin valitsemiseksi on tehtävä maksimaalinen altistumisriskien esiintymistason. EN 511:2006 Lite B, Taulukko B1 sisältää erilaisia parametrejä jotka on otettava huomioon. Tutkimuksissa on ilmennyt niiden parametrien välinen keskinäinen yhteys ja erityisesti, joka tarvitaan hyväksyttävään suojatukseen. EN 342:2004 - liitteen B taulukossa on esimerkkejä tilanteista tiedoista. Kun käsiin on vähintään kaksi kerrosta, EN 388:2003-normin yleisluokitus ei välttämättä kuvasta uloimman kerroksen suorituskynnyksiä. EN 12477:2001-normissa ei ole tällä hetkellä standardoituja testaustaustamääriä suojavälineiden (UV-säteilyä läpäisevien) mittauksissa, mutta hitaasti suojakäsineiden nykyinen valmistusmenetelmä ei voi normaalisti mahdollista UV-säteilyä läpäiseä. Kun käsiin on tarkoitettu käyttöön suojatusta, nämä käsiin eivät suojaa sähköiskulta, joka on peräisin valitseen laitteiston tai työn kohteena olevan jännitteisen laitteiston käsittelystä, ja sähköinen resistanssi on alennunut, jos käsiin ovat märät, likaistat tai hiestä kosteat, mikä voi nostaa vaaratasoa. Nämä tiedot eivät kuvasta suojauksen todellista kestoakaa työpaikalla johtuen mistä tilanteeseen vaikuttavista tekijöistä, kuten esimerkiksi lämpötilasta, hankaudesta, laadun heikkenemisestä jne. EN 16350:2014: Staattista sähköä johtavia suojakäsineitä käyttävään henkilöön tulee olla kunnonlaadottu, esim. käyttää sopivaa jalkineita. Staattista sähköä johtavia suojakäsineitä ei saa purkaa pakkauksesta, avata, säätää tai poistaa vyötyksellä tai räjähtävissä olosuhteissa tai käsittelyssä syttyä tai räjähtävissä aineita. Vanheneminen, käyttö, likaantuminen ja kuluminen saattavat heikentää suojakäsineiden elektrostatisia ominaisuuksia eivätkä ne välttämättä täytä loppu kyllästyksinä herkästi syttyvissä olosuhteissa. Tilaisissa olosuhteissa on tarpeen suorittaa lisävarjoitusta.

SOVITTAMINEN JA KOON VALINTA:

Kaikki koot täyttävät EN 420:2003-normin mukavuuden, istuvuuden ja taipuvuuden osalta, ellei etusivulla mainittu mitään. Jos etusivulla on lyhyen nimen symboli, käsiin neuvon on normaalia lyhyempi. Käsiin voi olla mukavampi tiheässä hiemakaasussa asennustissa. Käytä vain sopivan kokoisia tuotteita. Lian löysät tai tiukat tuotteet estävät liikkettä eivätkä ole optimaalisia suojatusta. VASTOINTI JA KULJETUS: Säilytä alkuperäispakkauksessaan kuivassa ja pimeässä +10 - +30°C. SÄILYVYSAIKA: Kertäkäyttöisille käsineille 36 kuukautta valmistuspäivästä. Valmistuspäivämäärä näytetään pakkauksessa. KÄYTTÖÄ EDELTÄVÄ TARKASTUS: Vaurioitunut tuote on hävitettävä. Käytöakoa ei saa koskaan olla 1 h tuntia, jos tuotetta käytetään vaarallisten kemikaalien käsittelyyn (joidenkin kemikaalien läpäisevyys on nollay). Kysy tarvittaessa lisätietoja Ejendalsilta. PUHDISTAMINEN: Älä käytä käsiin puidistamisten kemikaaleja tai tai veräruusia tsestiä. EN 388:2003 ja EN 374-3:2003-normien mukaisesti suojatustasot koskevat kunnonlaadun uudenveroisuutta, eikä suojatusta voida tulla, jos tuote on kontaminoitunut. Tuotteet jissa on pesäpöly ovi standardisoituja testaauksessa osoittanut sähkönjohtavuus suojamateriaalinsa pesun jälkeen. KÄYTTÖÄ POISTO: Kemikaaleista saastuneet käsiin on hävitettävä käyttäen asianmukaisia suojavälineitä ympäristönsuojauksen ääädön määrittäen mukaisesti. Kemikaalisuojakäsineitä ei ole tarkoitust pestä. ALLERGEENIT: Tämä tuote saattaa sisältää ainesosia, jotka voivat mahdollisesti aiheuttaa allergisia reaktioita. Älä käytä tuotetta, jos saat yliherkkysoireita. Kysy tarvittaessa lisätietoja Ejendalsilta.

TEGERA® 585

Жаропрочные перчатки для сварочных работ, с полной подкладке, 1,3-1,5 mm спилковая волновая кожа высшего качества, алюминий, уровню защиты от порезов 3. KEVLAR® fiber, Cat. III, цвет серебристый/красный, выдерживают температуру до 250°C, водо- и маслоотталкивающая тыльная сторона, застежка-липучка, для выполнения работ различной сложности



EN 420:2003+A1:2009

EN 12477:2001+A1:2005	Type A	EN 1149-2:1997
EN 12477:2001+A1:2005	Type A	EN 1149-2:1997



Мп защита от проколов, порезов

Ми защита от истрия

Го защита от открытого пламени

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ МАТЕРИАЛА НАРУЖНОГО СЛОЯ КОЖА

YADAKTESDICTI41214 MATS D14A A DIVTDCI412C0 C40D

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ М

параамид, хлопок

РАЗМЕРНЫЙ РЯД 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

СТЕПЕНЬ ПОДВИЖНОСТИ РУКИ 3

ТЕСТИРОВАНИЕ ПО СТАНДАРТУ ЕС " ТР ТС 010/2011



ONLY FOR EURASIAN ECONOMIC COMMUNITY CUSTOMS UNION MEMBERS
ПРОДУКЦИЯ СООТВЕТСТВУЕТ ТРЕБОВАНИЯМ ТР ТС 019/2011
«О БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ СРЕДСТВ ИНДИВИДУАЛЬНОЙ ЗАЩИТЫ».

EJENDALS AB

Box 7, SE-793 21 Le

Phone +46 (0) 247 3

info@eindals.com | order@eindals.com | www.eindals.com

www.elsevier.com/locate/jmb

	GERÄTUNGSANWEISUNG KATEGORIE III / HOHES RISIKO	DE														
BITTE DIE PRODUKTSTREIFENINFORMATIONEN AUF DER VORDERSEITE BEACHTEN																
Nachfolgende Anleitung bitte vor Gebrauch des Produktes sorgfältig durchlesen!																
ERKLÄUTERUNG DER PIKTOGRAMME 0 = unter der Mindestanforderung für das vorliegende individuelle Risiko X = nicht zum Test geeignet oder Methode nicht für den Test geeignet																
EN 374-3:2003  AB CDEF GHI JK	SCHUTZHANDSCHÜHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN Durchdringungszeit der Chemikalie >30 Minuten gegen: <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Permeationsstufe</th> <th>1</th> <th>2</th> <th>3</th> <th>4</th> <th>5</th> <th>6</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Durchbruchzeit (min)</td> <td>10</td> <td>30</td> <td>60</td> <td>120</td> <td>240</td> <td>480</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Permeationsstufe	1	2	3	4	5	6	Durchbruchzeit (min)	10	30	60	120	240	480	A: Methanol B: Aceton C: Acetonitril D: Dichlormethan E: Schwefelkohlenstoff, 40 F: Toluol G: Diethylamin H: Tetrahydrofuran I: Ethylacetat J: Ethylhexylcarbamat K: Schwefelsäure, 96% Definition von Durchbruchzeit durch die Handfläche des Handschuhs (µg/cm²/min)
Permeationsstufe	1	2	3	4	5	6										
Durchbruchzeit (min)	10	30	60	120	240	480										
EN 374-2:2003 	<table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Stufe</th> <th>1</th> <th>2</th> <th>3</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>AQL <4,0</td> <td><4,0</td> <td><1,5</td> <td><0,65</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Stufe	1	2	3	AQL <4,0	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65	SCHUTZHANDSCHÜHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 2: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PENETRATION Handschuhe wurden gegen EN 374-2 inklusive Anhang 2 zugelassen (AQL = Akzeptables Qualitätsniveau)						
Stufe	1	2	3													
AQL <4,0	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65													
EN 420:2004  AB CDEF	Widerstandsfestigkeit gegen: - A: Brand - B: Kontaktzähigkeit - C: Konvektionszähigkeit - D: Strahlungszähigkeit - E: Kleinere geschmolzene Metallspitzengremien - F: Größere geschmolzene Metallspitzengremien HANDSCHÜHE ZUM SCHUTZ VOR THERMISCHEN RISIKO (HITZE UND/ODER FEUER) <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>LEISTUNG</th> <th>A</th> <th>B</th> <th>C</th> <th>D</th> <th>E</th> <th>F</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Min. Max. 4</td> <td>Min. Max. 4</td> <td>Min. Max. 4</td> <td>Min. Max. 4</td> <td>Min. Max. 4</td> <td>Min. Max. 4</td> <td>Min. Max. 4</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	LEISTUNG	A	B	C	D	E	F	Min. Max. 4	Min. Max. 4	Min. Max. 4	Min. Max. 4	Min. Max. 4	Min. Max. 4	Min. Max. 4	EN 1149-2:1997 SCHUTZKLEIDUNG - ELEKTROSTATISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN - TEIL 2: DURCHGANGSWIDERSTAND Teil 2 beschreibt das Prüfverfahren für die Messung des elektrischen Widerstands durch ein Material in Ohm
LEISTUNG	A	B	C	D	E	F										
Min. Max. 4	Min. Max. 4	Min. Max. 4	Min. Max. 4	Min. Max. 4	Min. Max. 4	Min. Max. 4										
EN 388:2003  AB C	EIGENSCHAFT A: Abriebfestigkeit B: Schnittfestigkeit C: Reißfestigkeit D: Stichtestfestigkeit LEISTUNG Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 5 Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4 HANDSCHÜHE ZUM SCHUTZ VOR MECHANISCHEN RISIKO Die Schutzstufen werden an der Handfläche des Handschuhs gemessen.	EN 420:2003 + A1:2009 SCHUTZHANDSCHÜHE - ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN UND TESTMETHODEN Test Textilität/Finger-spitzengriff Min. 1, max. 5														
EN 511:2006  AB C	EIGENSCHAFT A: Konvektionszähigkeit B: Kontaktzähigkeit C: Wasserpennetration LEISTUNG Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4 (nicht best.) 1 (bestanden) EN 16950-2014 PROTECTIVE GLOVES - ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES	EN 420:2003 SCHUTZHANDSCHÜHE - ALLGEMEINE ANFORDERUNGEN UND TESTMETHODEN Test Textilität/Finger-spitzengriff Min. 1, max. 5														
EN 374-3:2003  AB C	SCHUTZHANDSCHÜHE GEGEN CHEMIKALIEN UND MIKROORGANISMEN - TEIL 3: BESTIMMUNG DES WIDERSTANDES GEGEN PERMEATION VON CHEMIKALIEN Für ausführlichere Informationen bitten wir um Ihren Anruf.	EN 12477:2001 + A1:2005 SCHUTZHANDSCHÜHE FÜR SCHWEISSEN EN 12477:2001 SCHUTZHANDSCHÜHE FÜR SCHWEISSEN														
EN 421:2010 	SCHUTZ GEGEN KONTAMINATION DURCH FESTE RADIOAKTIVE PARTIKEL Für ausführlichere Informationen bitten wir um Ihren Anruf.	TYPE A GERINGERES FINGERSPITZENGEFÜHLE (ANDERE LEISTUNGSMERKE: HÖHER) TYPE B MEHR FINGERSPITZENGEFÜHLE (ANDERE LEISTUNGSMERKE: NIEDRIGERES FINGERSPITZENGEFÜHLE)														

	MODE D'EMPLOI CATÉGORIE III / CONCEPTION RISQUES IRREVERSIBLES VOIR COUVERTURE POUR LES INFORMATIONS SPÉCIFIQUES AU PRODUIT														
Lisez attentivement ces instructions avant d'utiliser le produit. EXPLICATION DES PICTOGRAMMES = 0 sous le niveau de performance minimal pour le risque individuel donné N = non-testés ou méthode d'essai utilisée non adaptée au type de gant/matériau															
EN 374-3:2003  AB CDEF GHIJKL	GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET LES MICRO-ORGANISMES – PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE LA RÉSISTANCE À LA PÉREMPTION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES Temps de passage de substance chimique >30 minutes par rapport à: <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Niveaux de performance</th> <th>1</th> <th>2</th> <th>3</th> <th>4</th> <th>5</th> <th>6</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Temps de passage minimum (minutes)</td> <td>10</td> <td>30</td> <td>120</td> <td>240</td> <td>480</td> <td></td> </tr> </tbody> </table> GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET LES MICRO-ORGANISMES – PARTIE 2: DÉTERMINATION DE LA PÉNÉTRATION Les gants sont caractérisés/analysés et testés pour les fuites conformément à EN 374-2, compris (Dénommé à [AQL= Niveau d'Acceptable]) EN 1149-2:1997 VÉTÈMENTS DE PROTECTION - PROPRIÉTÉS ÉLECTROSTATIQUES - PARTIE 2: Méthode d'essai pour le mesurage de la résistance électrique à travers la matière (résistance verticale)	Niveaux de performance	1	2	3	4	5	6	Temps de passage minimum (minutes)	10	30	120	240	480	
Niveaux de performance	1	2	3	4	5	6									
Temps de passage minimum (minutes)	10	30	120	240	480										
EN 374-2:2003  AB CDEF GHIJKL	GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET LES MICRO-ORGANISMES – PARTIE 2: DÉTERMINATION DE LA PÉNÉTRATION Les gants sont caractérisés/analysés et testés pour les fuites conformément à EN 374-2, compris (Dénommé à [AQL= Niveau d'Acceptable]) EN 407:2004 A : Comportement à la flamme C : Chaleur de convection C : Chaleur de convection D : Chaleur rayonnante E : Petites projections de métal en fusion F : Grandes quantités de métal en fusion GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES RISQUES THERMIQUES (CHALEUR ET/OU FROID) PERFORMANCE A-F Min. 0 ; Max. 4 EN 1149-2:1997 VÉTÈMENTS DE PROTECTION - PROPRIÉTÉS ÉLECTROSTATIQUES - PARTIE 2: Méthode d'essai pour le mesurage de la résistance électrique à travers la matière (résistance verticale)														
EN 388:2003  AB CDEF GHIJKL	GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES RISQUES MÉCANIQUES Les indices de protection sont mesurés au niveau de la paume du gant. EN 16350:2014 PROTECTIVE GLOVES - ELECTROSTATIC PROPERTIES Min. 0 ; Max. 4 EN 420:2003 & A1:2009 EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET MÉTHODES D'ESSAI Test de déserté: Min. 1; Max. 5														
EN 511:2006  AB C	GANTS DE PROTECTION - EXIGENCES GÉNÉRALES ET MÉTHODES D'ESSAI Test de déserté: Min. 1; Max. 5 EN 12477:2001 & A1:2005 GANTS DE PROTECTION POUR SOUDURES EN 12477:2001 GANTS DE PROTECTION POUR SOUDURES TYPE A DEXTRITE MOINDRE (Avec une autre performance supérieure) TYPE B DEXTRITE SUPÉRIEURE (Avec une autre performance supérieure)														
EN 374-3:2003  AB C	GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET LES MICRO-ORGANISMES – PARTIE 3: DÉTERMINATION DE LA RÉSISTANCE À LA PÉREMPTION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES Contactez Ejendals pour plus d'informations. EN 421:2010 CONTAMINATION RADIOACTIVE SANS FORME DE PARTICULES CONVIENT POUR LA MANIPULATION DE PRODUITS ALIMENTAIRES Contactez Ejendals pour plus d'informations.														

 ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ КАТЕГОРИЯ III (КОМПЛЕКСНЫЙ ДИЗАЙН) ИНФОРМАЦИЯ О ПРОДУКТЕ СМ. НА ТИТУЛЬНОЙ СТРАНИЦЕ															
Перед использованием продукта внимательно ознакомьтесь с данной инструкцией															
ПОЯСНЕНИЯ К СИМВОЛАМ = ниже минимального уровня устойчивости к данному риску X* - модель не предназначена для теста или метода тестирования не пригоден для данной модели															
EN 374-3:2003 ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 3: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ Время химического проникновения > 30 минут (дл.) <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Уровень прочности</th><th>1</th><th>2</th><th>3</th><th>4</th><th>5</th><th>6</th></tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Минимальное время проникновения (мин)</td><td>10</td><td>30</td><td>60</td><td>120</td><td>240</td><td>480</td></tr> </tbody> </table>	Уровень прочности	1	2	3	4	5	6	Минимальное время проникновения (мин)	10	30	60	120	240	480	А: Метанол В: Ацетон С: Ацетонитрил D: Дихлорометан E: Дисульфид углерода F: Тoluол G: Диэтиленгликоль H: Тетрагидрофуран I: Этанолат J: глицерин K: Серная кислота, 40% L: Серная кислота, 95%
Уровень прочности	1	2	3	4	5	6									
Минимальное время проникновения (мин)	10	30	60	120	240	480									
EN 374-2:2003 УРОВЕНЬ <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th></th><th>1</th><th>2</th><th>3</th></tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Допустимый уровень</td><td>< 4,0</td><td>< 1,5</td><td>< 0,65</td></tr> </tbody> </table>		1	2	3	Допустимый уровень	< 4,0	< 1,5	< 0,65	Определение времени проникновения через дополнительную пару перчаток (1/мин/см²/ч) ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 2: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ Перчатки отсортированы и протестированы в соответствии с Приложением А Директивы EN 374 (Часть 2).						
	1	2	3												
Допустимый уровень	< 4,0	< 1,5	< 0,65												
EN 407:2004 A: Воспламенение B: Контактное тепло C: Тепловое излучение E: Мелкие брызги расплавленного металла F: Большие брызги расплавленного металла AB CDEF	ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ ТЕРМИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ (ВЫСОКАЯ ТЕМПЕРАТУРА И/ИЛИ ОГОНЬ) ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ A-F Мин. О: Макс. 4														
EN 388:2003 СВОЙСТВО A: Устойчивость к истиранию B: Устойчивость к порезам C: Устойчивость к разрыву D: Устойчивость к проколу ABCD	ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ Мин. О: Макс. 4 Мин. О: Макс. 5 Мин. О: Макс. 4 Мин. О: Макс. 4 ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ ОТ РИСКОВ МЕХАНИЧЕСКИХ РИСКОВ в области адонанной части перчаток.														
EN 511:2006 СВОЙСТВО A: Контактный холод B: Контактный холод C: Проникновение воды AB C	ЭФФЕКТИВНОСТЬ Мин. О: Макс. 4 Мин. О: Макс. 4 (негоден) (1 годно) A: Контактный холод B: Контактный холод C: Проникновение воды														
EN 374-2:2003 ПЕРЧАТКИ ДЛЯ ЗАЩИТЫ ОТ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ И МИКРООРГАНИЗМОВ - ЧАСТЬ 2: ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ УСТОЙЧИВОСТИ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ХИМИЧЕСКИХ ВЕЩЕСТВ Для получения более подробной информации свяжитесь с компанией Grandsis.	ПОДХОДЯТ ДЛЯ КОНТАКТА С ПИЩЕВЫМИ ПРОДУКТАМИ Для получения более подробной информации свяжитесь с компанией Grandsis.														
EN 421:2010 ЗАЩИТА ОТ ЗАРЯЖЕНИЯ РАДИОАКТИВНЫМИ ЧАСТИЦАМИ	ТИП А НАИБОЛЕЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ НИЗКИМИ ДРУГИМИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ) ТИП В ВЫСОКИЕ ФУНКЦИОНАЛЬНЫЕ ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ (С БОЛЕЕ НИЗКИМИ ДРУГИМИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКАМИ)														

WARNHINWEIS: Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Schutz gemäß PSA 89/686/EEG zu bieten. Die genannten Ergebnisse sind unter aufgeführte Bedingungen zu sehen, jedoch kann das kein Bestandteil der persönlichen Schutzausrüstung vollständigen Schutzes bieten kann. Bei dem Umgang mit gefährlichen Chemikalien sowie allen sonstigen Situationen mit hohem Risiko hat der Anwender immer größte Vorsicht walten zu lassen. Die angegebenen Leistungsmerkmale beziehen sich immer auf benutzte, neue Handschuhe. Die tatsächliche Haltbarkeit des Schutzmaterials sollte auf Grund verschiedener Einflüsse wie Temperatur, Abrieb, Verschleiß usw. erheblich abnehmen. Handschuhe niemals in der Nähe von beweglichen oder unsicheren Teilen einer Maschine verwenden. Einmalgegebene Handschuhe mit Handschuhe mit Leinwand oder Leder oder nach EN407 oder EN438, dürfen diese nicht in Kontakt mit heißen Oberflächen (z.B. mit einem Gemäß EN477 4004 und EN501 2006 beziehen sich die angegebenen Leistungsstufen nur auf das vollständige Produkt, nicht auf einzelne Teile des Handschuhs. EN571: Bei der Auswahl des richtigen Handschuhs ist Sorgfalt im Hinblick auf die spezielle Exposition des Benutzers erforderlich. EN501 2006 anhang B Tabelle B.1 zeigt verschiedene zu beachtende Parameter. Untersuchungen haben gewisse Zusammenhänge zwischen diesen Parametern und dem Grad der thermischen Isolation, der für den Schutz unter kalten Bedingungen erforderlich ist, aufgezeigt. Die in Anhang B von EN424 2004 aufgeführte Tabelle ist ein Beispiel für solche Daten. Bei Handschuhen mit 2 oder mehr Schichten gibt die Gesamtisolationifizierung gemäß EN 388 2003 nicht zwangsläufig die Leistung der Außenschicht wieder. EN 1477 2001 verfügt derzeit über keine standardisierte Testmethode um die Durchdringung von Handschuhenmaterialien durch UV-Strahlen zu erfassen, die derzeitige Konstruktion von Handschuhen für den Schutz vor UV-Strahlung ist nicht standardisiert. EN 1477 2001 enthält keine Angaben zu den für die Handschuhe vorgesehen, bieten diese keinen Schutz gegen Stromschlag durch schadhafte Geräte oder allgemeine Arbeiten an spannungsgeladenen Geräten. Der elektrische Widerstand sinkt und die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schocks erhöht sich, sollten die Handschuhe feucht, schmutzig oder mit Schweiß vollständig gesättigt sein.

PASSFORM UND GRÖSSEN: Alle Größen entsprechen EN 420:2003 hinsichtlich Kontakt, Passform und Beweglichkeit [Fingerfertigkeit], falls nicht anders auf der Vorderseite angegeben. Wenn auf der Vorderseite ein Symbol für ein kurzes Modell angegeben wird, ist das Handschuhkürzer als der Standard, was beispielsweise bei Feinmechanikarbeiten höherer Kontakt bieten kann. Tragen Sie nur Handschuhe in passender Größe. Produkte die entweder zu locker oder zu eng sind schränken die Beweglichkeit ein und liefern nicht den optimalen Schutz.

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT: Möglichst trocken und dunkel in der Originalverpackung bei +10°C - +30°C lagern.

HALTBARKEIT: Für Einweghandschuhe 36 Monate ab Herstellungsdatum. Das Herstellungsdatum ist auf der Packung angegeben. **VOR GEBRAUCH PRÜFEN:** Wenn das Produkt beschädigt wurde, wird es NICHT den optimalen Schutz bieten und muss entsorgt werden. Niemals ein schädliches Produkt verwenden. Die Gebrauchsdauer sollte beim Kontakt mit gefährlichen Chemikalien niemals ≤ 8 Stunden überschreiten (Hierbei ist zu beachten, dass verschiedene Chemikalien eine kürzere Durchdringungszeit aufweisen). Wenn Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an ein **Endiats** **SÄUBERUNG:** Zur Reinigung der Handschuhe können Sie spitzen, sauerfärbigen Gegenstände und keine Chemikalien benutzen. Die Leistungsfähigkeit gemäß EN 388:2003 und EN 374-1:2003 gilt für Produkte in neuem Zustand und können nicht garantiert werden, wenn das Produkt stark verschmutzt ist. Handschuhe für den Umgang mit Chemikalien dürfen **nicht** zur Reinigung nicht gewaschen oder wieder verwendet werden. Sind die Handschuhe mit dem "waschbar" Symbol gekennzeichnet, können sie nach der Anwendung gereinigt werden, sie bieten weiterhin den angegebenen Schutz.

ALLERGIEN: Handschuhe, die Chemikalien enthalten, können eine allergische Reaktion auslösen. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt und gemäß den nationalen Umweltvorschriften entsorgen werden. **ALLERGIEHINWEIS:** Dieses Produkt enthält Bestandteile, die ein potentielles Risiko für eine allergische Reaktion sein können. Nicht verwenden bei Anzeichen von Überempfindlichkeit, besondere Untersuchung und ärztliche Beratung können erforderlich sein.

Wenn Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an ein **Endiats**.

AVERTISSEMENT! Ce produit est conçu pour offrir la protection définie dans la Directive Européenne 89/686/EC, pour les EPI avec les niveaux de performance présentés ci-dessous. Gardez cependant à l'esprit qu'un élément de l'EPI ne peut fournir une protection complète et qu'il convient de toujours prendre des précautions lors de l'utilisation. Il y a des produits chimiques dangereux ou des situations d'utilisation où le risque de performance concernent les produits à teneur net. Ils ne reflètent en aucun cas la durée réelle de protection sur le lieu de travail dû à l'influence d'autres facteurs – tels que la température, l'abrasion, la dégradation etc. Ne pas utiliser ces gants à proximité de machines et outils en mouvement. Si le comportement au feu des gants a un niveau de performance compris entre 1 et 2 selon la norme EN 470:2004, ils ne devraient pas être en contact avec une flamme. Les normes EN 407:2004 et EN 312:2005 stipulent que si le gant est constitué de plusieurs parties, non-connectées de façon permanente, alors les niveaux de performance et la protection s'appliquent uniquement au tout comme ensemble. EN501: Le choix des gants devra faire l'objet d'une attention particulière, car il est vital de contrôler l'exposition maximale de l'utilisateur énoncée dans la norme EN501 : 2006. Le tableau B1 de l'annexe B liste les différents paramètres à prendre en considération. Des études ont établi des corrélations entre ces paramètres et l'isolation thermique requise pour assurer une protection contre le froid. Le tableau donné dans l'annexe B de EN342: 2004 est un exemple de ces données. La classification générale EN 388:2003 des gants comportant 2 ou plusieurs couches ne reflète pas nécessairement la performance de la couche de surface. La norme EN 1447:2000 ne possède pas encore de test standardisé qui puisse détecter le degré de pénétration des UV à travers les matériaux du gant, cependant, les méthodes actuelles de fabrication des gants de protection offrent une protection contre les rayons UV. Les gants de protection ne protègent pas les yeux, les agents sont destinés à la soudure à l'arc. Ces gants ne fournissent aucune protection contre les chocs électriques causés par l'équipement défectueux ou un travail sous tension. De plus, la résistance électrique est amoindrie lorsque les gants sont mouillés, sales ou humides de sueur, cela peut en fait accroître les risques.

ADJUSTEMENT ET TAILLE: Toutes les tailles sont conformes à l'EN 42022039 en ce qui concerne le confort, l'ajustement et la dextérité, sans limitation contraire en couverture. Le symbole «MODULO 203» est affiché sur la première page, cela signifie que les gants sont plus courts qu'un gant standard afin d'assurer un meilleur confort permettant ainsi, par exemple, de réaliser des travaux spécifiques de précision. Ne portez que des produits d'une taille adaptée. Les produits trop amples ou trop serrés restreignent le mouvement et ne procurent pas un niveau de protection optimal. **ENTREPOSAGE ET TRANSPORT:** Conserver les gants dans un endroit sec et sombre, de préférence dans l'emballage d'origine, à une température comprise entre 10° et 30° C. **DURÉE DE VIE:** 36 mois à compter de la date de fabrication pour les gants à usage unique. La date de fabrication est indiquée sur l'emballage. **PRÉCAUTION D'EMPLOI:** Ne jamais utiliser un produit endommagé ou usagé. Le temps d'utilisation ne doit jamais dépasser 8 heures lorsque le gant est en contact avec des produits chimiques dangereux (Notez que la plupart des produits chimiques ont un temps de perméation plus court). **Contactez Eindsels pour plus d'information.** **ENTRETIEN:** Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques et/ou d'autres produits pour nettoyer les gants. Les gants de protection contre les produits chimiques ne sont pas supposés être lavés, mais ils peuvent être lavés à l'eau courante. Les gants doivent être séchés à l'air libre avant d'être réutilisés. Ne pas utiliser les gants aucun impact sur sa performance. **ÉLIMINATION:** Les gants contaminés par des produits chimiques doivent être jetés dans des conteneurs désignés conformément aux législations environnementales locales. **ALLERGENES:** Le produit contient des composants pouvant entraîner une/ des réactions allergiques. Ne pas utiliser en cas d'hypersensibilité. **Contactez Eindsels pour plus d'information.**

				
СТІРКА ЗАПРЕЩЕНА	НЕ ГЛАДИТЬ	СТІРКА ПРИ 40 °C, МЯГКИЙ РЕЖИМ	НЕ ПОДЛЕЖИТ ХИМИЧЕСКОЙ ЧИСТКЕ	НЕЛЬЗЯ СУШИТЬ В УСЫХАЮЩЕЙ КАМЕРЕ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Данный продукт разработан для обеспечения защиты согласно директиве PPE 89/686/ЕС (информацию по уровням защиты см. ниже). Тем не менее, помните о том, что ни одно средство индивидуальной защиты не может обеспечить абсолютную защиту. При контакте с опасными химическими веществами или в ситуациях высокого риска необходимо всегда придерживаться правил техники безопасности. Уровень эффективности относится к новым изделиям, без учета дополнительных факторов на рабочем месте, таких как температура, влажность, оборудование. Если вы используете изделие в условиях, отличных от указанных, в соответствии с Директивой EN 407:2004, контакт с открытым огнем запрещен. Уровень эффективности в соответствии с Директивой EN 511:2006, применимы только к изделию в целом, а не к его отдельным частям. EN 511. Перчатки следует выбирать очень внимательно, с максимальным учетом факторов среды их применения. EN511:2006. В таблице В.1 Приложения В указаны факторы, которые необходимо принимать во внимание. В процессе исследований была определена взаимосвязь между этими факторами и уровнем теплозащиты, необходимым для защиты от ожогов. Для контроля качества и эффективности защиты от ожогов в стандарте EN342:2004 приведен пример подробных данных. Для перчаток с двумя и большим количеством слоев комплексная классификация, в соответствии с Директивой EN 388:2003, не обязательно характеризует уровень эффективности внешнего слоя. В настоящее время Директива EN 12477:2001 не включает стандартизированный метод тестирования для выявления проникновения УЧ-вещества через материалы перчаток. Тем не менее, проверка методики разработки защитных перчаток для сварки, как правило, предполагает защиту от излучения, поэтому предназначенные для сварки перчатки, скорее всего, не будут обеспечивать защиту от воздействия электролитических веществ. Обсуждениями или работы под напряжением. Электростатическое сопротивление перчаток снижается, если они мокрые, грязные или пропитаны потом – все эти факторы повышают риск.

РАЗМЕРЫ. Все размеры соответствуют Директиве EN 420:2003, описывающей нормы комфорта, посадки и ограничений подвижности, если это не оговаривается на титульной странице. Если на титульной странице изображен символ укороченной модели, это означает, что данные перчатки короче стандартных, и в них удобнее выполнять работы определенного типа, например, точную сборку. Рекомендуется носить перчатки только соответствующего размера. Как тесная, так и слишком свободная перчатка будет стеснять движения, не обеспечивая оптимальный уровень защиты.

УПАКОВКА И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА. Рекомендуется хранить в темном и сухом месте в оригинальной упаковке при температуре $+10 \dots +30$ **СРОК ГОДАШНИ ПРИ ХРАНЕНИИ.** Для переноса одноразового использования в течение 12 месяцев. Не использовать для хранения других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не устанавливается.

ПРОВЕРКА ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ. Если продукт поврежден, он НЕ обеспечит оптимальный уровень защиты; такой продукт следует утилизировать. Никогда не используйте поврежденные продукты. Всегда используйте продукт при контакте с опасными химическими веществами никогда не должно использоваться для хранения продуктов питания. Если продукт поврежден, срок годности (если таковой меньше). Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Enefads. **ОШИБКА.** НЕ используйте химические средства и острые предметы для очистки перчаток. Перчатки для защиты от химических веществ не подлежат очистке. Перчатки с символом «стирка возможна» обеспечивают заявленный уровень защиты после стирки. **УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ.** Перчатки, загрязненные химическими веществами, должны быть утилизированы в соответствии с местными, национальными и международными нормами и требованиями. **АЛЕРГЕНЫ.** Данный продукт содержит компоненты, которые могут быть потенциально аллергопатогенными. Не используйте при признаках гиперчувствительности. Для подробной информации обратитесь в компанию Enefads. Для переноса других категорий, при соблюдении условий хранения, срок годности при хранении не устанавливается. Дата производства указана на упаковке или на этикетке.



TEGERA® 585

Welding and heat-resistant glove, fully lined, 1,3-1,5 mm, split grain cowhide, aluminium, cut resistance level 3, KEVLAR® fiber, Cat. III, silver, red, reinforced seams, water and oil repellent palm, flame retardant, Velcro®, for allround work



EN 420-2003+A1:2009
EN 388
3344
EN 407
423344
EN 12477:2001+A1:2005
Type A
EN 1149-2:1997



OUTER MATERIAL SPECIFICATION Leather
INNER MATERIAL SPECIFICATION Para-aramid 50%, cotton 50%
SIZE 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
DEXTERITY 3

EC TYPE EXAMINATION Notified Body: 0321 SATRA Technology Centre,
Wyndham Way, Telford Way Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD
United Kingdom
ARTICLE 11 Notified Body: 0321 SATRA Technology Centre, Wyndham
Way, Telford Way Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD United
Kingdom



3 PAIRS

CE 0321

ONLY FOR EUROPEAN ECONOMIC COMMUNITY CUSTOMS UNION MEMBERS
ПРОДУКЦИЯ СООТВЕТСТВУЕТ ТРЕБОВАНИЯМ ТР ТС 019/2011
«О БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ ПРЕДМЕТОВ МАШИНАЛЬНОЙ ЗАЩИТЫ».



EJENDALS AB
Box 7, SE-793 21 Leksand, Sweden
Phone +46 (0) 247 360 00 Fax +46 (0) 247 360 10
info@ejendals.com | order@ejendals.com | www.ejendals.com

ejendals

BRUGSANVISNING KATEGORI III / HOJ RISIKI SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKT SPECIFIK INFORMATION

Læs instruktionerne grundigt, før ibrugtagning af dette produkt.

FORKLARING TIL PIKTogramMER 0 = Under minimum ydelsesniveau for den pågældende individuelle fare
X = Ikke sendt til prøvning eller metode uanset til prøvning. Forhold til handske design eller materiale

EN 374-3:2003



BEKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER – DEL 3. BESTEMMELSE AF MOJSTAND MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER

Kemisk permeation angivestid > 30 minutter for:

Gennemtrængningsniveau	1	2	3	4	5	6
Minimum gennemtrængningstid (min.)	10	30	60	120	240	480

AB CDE F

GH IJK L

A: Methanol
B: Acetone
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichloromethan
E: Carbonsulfid
F: Toulon

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroxid, 40%
L: Sveloylsyre, 96%

Definition af gennemtrængningstid gennem handens lugen (cm²/min)

EN 374-2:2003	Niveau	1	2	3	BEKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER – DEL 2. BESTEMMELSE AF MOJSTAND MOD GENNEMTRÆNGNING
AQL	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65		Handsken er prøvet for lækage i henhold til EN 374-2 inklusive Appendix A (AQL = acceptable kvalitets niveau).

EN 407:2004	A: Brændbarhed B: Kontaktvarme C: Konvektionsvarme D: Strålevarme E: Små stænk af smeltet metal	BEKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD TERMISKE RISIKI (VARME OG/ELLER ILD)	YDELSE A-F Min. q: Maks. 4
AB CDE F			

EN 388:2003	EGENSKAB A: Slidstyrke B: Snitbestandighed C: Rivbestandighed	YDELSE Min. q: Maks. 4 Min. q: Maks. 5 Min. q: Maks. 6	BEKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD MEKANISKE RISIKI GENERELLE KRAV OG PRØVNINGSMETODER Fingerspidsformeltestbest: Min. 1; Maks. 5
AB C D			

EN 511:2006	EGENSKAB A: Korrosionskulte B: Kontaktkulte C: Vandgennemtrængning	YDELSE Min. q: Maks. 4 Min. q: Maks. 5 0 (Dumpe) (1 Bestedt)	EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 BEKYTTELSESHANDSKER TIL SVÆRSE EN 12477:2001 BEKYTTELSESHANDSKER TIL SVÆRSE
A B C			

EN 374-3:2003	BEKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER – DEL 3. BESTEMMELSE AF MOJSTAND MOD PERMEATION (GENNEMTRÆNGNING) AF KEMIKALIER	Kontakt Ejendals for mere information.

EN 421:2010	BEKYTTELSE MOD RADIOAKTIV PARTIKELKONTAMINERING	EGNET TIL KONTAKT MED FØREKØRER Kontakt Ejendals for mere information.

ADVARSEL! Dette produkt er udviklet til at yde beskyttelse, specificeret i PPE BG/686/EC, med de detaljerede resultater vist nedenfor. Husk dog, at ingen PPE-artikkel kan fuldstændigt beskytte dig, og der skal udvises forsigtighed ved udsættelse for farlige kemikalier eller andre situationer med høj risiko. Niveauet for ydeevne gælder kun nye produkter. Denne information afspejler ikke den faktiske beskyttelsestid på arbejdspladsen, på grund af andre faktorer, der påvirker ydeevne, som temperatur, siltning, nedbrydning osv. Handskerne må ikke benyttes i nærheden af bevægelige dele eller maskiner med beskyttede dele. Hvis handskerne har ydelsesniveau 1 eller 2 i brændbarhed i EN 407:2004, må handskerne ikke komme i kontakt med åben ild. EN 407:2004 og EN 511:2006: Hvis handsken indeholder separate dele som ikke er permanent den del af produktet, vil ydeevnen samt beskyttelse niveauet kun henviser til det færdige produkt. De for skellige ydelsesniveauer i hvis handsken består af flere dele, gælder beskyttelsesniveauerne i EN 407 og EN 511 kun når alle dele er samlet. EN 511: Der skal foretages en bedømmelse vedrørende maksimal eksponeringsrisiko ved valg af vælegnet handske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabel B.1 viser forskellige parametre, der skal tages hensyn til. Studier har påvist sammenhæng mellem disse parametre og den grad af isolering, der er nødvendig for at beskytte mod kulde. Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempler på sådanne data. For handsker med to eller flere lag afspejler den samlede klassificering i EN 388:2003 ikke nødvendigvis ydelsen i det yderste lag. I øjeblikket har EN 12477:2001 ingen standardiseret prøvingsmetode til registrering af gennemtrængning af UV-stråling i materialer til handsker, men de nuværende metoder til konstruktion af beskyttelseshandsker til svævere laboratorier normalt ikke gennemtrængning af UV-stråling. Svejshandsker beskytter ikke mod elektriske stød, for så vidt som de ikke er udstyret. Svejshandsker der er svarende, både eller gennemsigtig af svejdet, kan være risiko for brugen, da det mindsker den elektriske modstand. Dette kan øge risikoen. EN 16350:2014: En person, der bærer den elektrostatiske dissipative afledende beskyttelseshandske skal jordforbindes fx ved at bære passende fodtøj. Elektrostatiske dissipative afledende beskyttelseshandsker må ikke ud pakkes, justeres eller fjernes, i brændbare eller eksplosive miljøer eller ved håndtering af brændbare eller eksplosive stoffer. De elektrostatiske egenskaber af beskyttelseshandsken kan blive negativt påvirket af aldring, silt, forurening og skader, og måske ikke være tilstrækkelig beskyttelse til tilberedte brændbare miljøer, hvor yderligere beskyttelse kan være nødvendig.

PASFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser overholder kravene i EN 420:2003 hvis ikke andet er forklaret på forside. Hvis et symbol for kort model vises på forside, er handsken kortere end standarden, hvilket kan give større komfort ved eksempelvis fremtørringsarbejde. Brug kun produkter i den rigtige størrelse. Produkter, der enten er for små eller for store begrænser bevægelsen og yder ikke det optimale beskyttelsesniveau. **OPBEVARENING OG TRANSPORT:** Opbevarer beskyt i et tørt og mørkt i den oprindelige emballage og mellem +10 °C – +30 °C. **HYGIENEFOR BRUG:** Hvis produktet bliver beskadiget, yder det ikke den optimale beskyttelse og skal kasseres. **INSPEKTION FØR BRUG:** Inspekter produktet grundigt, før det bruges. Hvis der er tegn på skader, skal produktet kasseres. **BORTSKAFFELSE:** Handsker, der er forurenet med kemikalier, skal bortskaffes i særlige beholdere og i henhold til den danske lovgivning. **ALLERGENER:** Produktet indeholder komponenter, der kan udgøre en potentiel risiko for allergisk reaktion. Må ikke anvendes til faldende af overfølsomhed. Der kan være behov for særlig analyse og rådgivning. Kontakt Ejendals i tvivlstilfælde.

BRUGSANVISNING KATEGORI III / HOJ RISIKO SE FORSIDE FOR PRODUKT SPECIFIK INFORMATION

Læs instruktionerne nøje før du bruger dette produktet.

FORKLARING AF PIKTogramMER 0 = Under minimumskravet til ydelsesniveau for denne individuelle fare
X = Ikke sendt til prøvning eller metode uanset til prøvning. Forhold til handske design eller materiale

EN 374-3:2003



VERNEHANSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER
– DEL 3. BESTEMMELSE AF MOJSTAND MOD MOLEKYLER
GJENNOMTRÆNGNING AF KEMIKALIER

Kjemisk gjennomtrængningstid > 30 minutter mot:

Gjennomtrængningsnivå	1	2	3	4	5	6
Minste gjennomtrængningstid (min)	10	30	60	120	240	480

AB CDE F
GH IJK L

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonitril
D: Dichloromethan
E: Karbonsulfid
F: Toulon

G: Diethylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethylacetat
J: n-Heptan
K: Natriumhydroksid, 40%
L: Sveloylsyre, 96%

Definisjon av gjennomsnittstid i håndflaten på basen (hugsen) cm²/min

EN 374-2:2003	Nivå	1	2	3	VERNEHANSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER – DEL 2. BESTEMMELSE AF MOJSTAND MOD GJENNOMTRÆNGNING
AQL	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65		Handsken er godkendt i henhold til EN 374-2 inklusive Annex 2 (AQL = Acceptable Quality Level)

EN 407:2004	A: Brændbarhed B: Kontaktvarme C: Konvektiv varme D: Strålevarme E: Små sprøjt af smeltet metal	VERNEHANSKER MOD TERMISKE RISIKOER (VARME OG/ELLER ILD)	YTELSE A-F Min. q: Maks. 4
AB CDE F			

EN 388:2003	EGENSKAP A: Slidbestandighed B: Slåbestandighed C: Rivbestandighed D: Punkteringsbestandighed	YTELSE Min. q: Maks. 4 Min. q: Maks. 5 Min. q: Maks. 6	VERNEHANSKER MOD MEKANISKE RISIKOER Betydelsesniveauet måles i området i håndflaten på handsken.
AB C D			

EN 511:2006	EGENSKAP A: Korrosivitet B: Kontaktkulte C: Vandgennemtrængning	YTELSE Min. q: Maks. 4 Min. q: Maks. 5 0 (Ikke godkendt); 1 (Godkendt)	EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 VERNEHANSKER FOR SVÆRSE EN 12477:2001 VERNEHANSKER FOR SVÆRSE
A B C			

EN 374-3:2003	VERNEHANSKER MOD KEMIKALIER OG MIKROORGANISMER – DEL 3. BESTEMMELSE AF MOJSTAND MOD MOLEKYLER GJENNOMTRÆNGNING AF KEMIKALIER	Kontakt Ejendals for mere information.

EN 421:2010	BEKYTTELSE MOD RADIOAKTIV PARTIKELKONTAMINERING	EGNET FOR KONTAKT MED MATERIAER Kontakt Ejendals for mere information.

ADVARSEL! Dette produkt er laget for å gi beskyttelse som spesifisert i PPE BG/686/EU med de detaljerte resultatene som beskrives nedenfor. Men husk at ingen PPE-artikkel kan gi full beskyttelse og at det alltid må utvises forsiktighet ved eksponering for farlige kjemikalier eller i andre høyrisikosituasjoner. Beskyttelsestiden er på et nytt og ubrukt produkt, kan påvirkes underbruk og situasjon f.eks høy temperatur og degerasjon. Ikke bruk disse handskene nær elementer som beveger seg eller maskiner som har beskyttede deler. Hvis handskene har et ydelsesnivå på 1 eller 2 i brannbarhet i EN 407:2004 må handskene ikke komme i kontakt med åpen flamme. Om handsken består av flere med materiale gjelder verdien i EN 407:2006 samtlige lover sammen. EN 511: Man må vurdere den maksimale eksponeringsrisikoen ved valg av egnet handske. EN 511:2006 Bilag B, Tabell B1 viser ulike parametre som bør tas hensyn til. Studier har vist sammenheng mellom disse parametrene og graden av isolering som trengs for å beskytte mot kulde. Tabellen i bilag B i EN 342:2004 viser eksempler på slike data. For EN 388:2003 gjelder resultatet for materiale sammen eller det sterkeste materialet. EN 12477:2001 har ingen standardisert testmetode for å oppdagge UV-gjennomtrængning i hanske materialer, men metodene som brukes for å lage vernehansker for sveiserne trolig normalt ikke gjennomtrænging av UV-stråling. Når handsken er laget for elektrosveising. Disse handskene gir ikke beskyttelse mot elektrisk støt for så vidt som de ikke er utstyrt eller arbeid på deler under spennin, og den elektriske motstanden blir redusert i handsken er vite, skitne eller våte av svette – dette kan øke risikoen. Denne informasjonen gjenspeiler ikke den faktiske varigheten av beskyttelsen på arbeidsstedet på grunn av andre faktorer som påvirker yteevnen, for temperatur, siltning, nedbrytning etc. EN 16350:2014. Bruker av elektrostatiske avledende vernehansker må være riktig jordet gjennom f.eks. korrekt valg av sko. I miljøer med risiko for eksplosjoner eller flammer, får ikke elektrostatiske avledende vernehansker håndteres skilt på oppladning kan skje (tas ut av forpakning, tas av/på etc.). De avledende egenskapene kan påvirkes av bruk, siltning, smuss og alder. Se opp for risikoen for med høy oksygenmiljøer, da det kan være behov for å vurdere ytterligere verneetikk.

PASSFORM OG STØRRELSE: Alle størrelser er i henhold til kravene i EN 420:2003 til komfort, passform og bevegelighet, hvis ikke annet er forklart på forside. Hvis det er et symbol som viser kort modell på forside, er handsken kortere enn standard størrelse og kan øke komforten for spesielle formål som f.eks. ved fremtørringsarbeid. Bruk bare produkter i riktig størrelse. Produkter som enten er for små eller for store kan hemme bevegeligheten og ikke best mulig beskyttelse. **LAGRING OG TRANSPORT:** Bør lagres tørt og mørkt i originalemballasjen, mellom +10 °C – +30 °C. **HOLDBARHET:** For engangshandsker 36 måneder etter produktproduksjonen. Produktproduksjonen er på pakken. **KONTROLL FØR BRUK:** Hvis produktet blir skadet gir det ikke optimal beskyttelse og skal derfor kasseres. Bruk aldri et skadet produkt. Bruk tiden skal aldri overstige 8 timer ved kontakt med farlige kjemikalier. Noen kjemikalier har kortere gjennomtrængningstid enn 8 timer. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals. **RENGJØRING:** Ikke bruk kjemikalier eller skarpe gjenstander for å rengjøre handsken. Kjemikaliehandsker er ikke beregnet til å vaskes. Handsker med vaskesmykke, har gjennom standardiserte tester, vist seg opprettholde beskyttelsesfunksjonen etter vask. **AVFALL:** Handsker som er kontaminert av kjemikalier må kastes i riktige avfallskontainere og håndteres i henhold til miljølovgivningen på stedet. **ALLERGENER:** Dette produktet inneholder komponenter som potensielt kan gi en allergisk reaksjon. Skal ikke brukes ved tegg på hypersensitivitet, det kan være behov for særskilt analyse og konsultasjon. Hvis du er i tvil, kontakt Ejendals.

POKYNYŤ K POUŽITÍ KATEGORIE III / NEJVYŠŠÍ RIZIKO PRO INFORMACE SPECIFICKÉ PRO PRODUKT V PŘEDNÍ STRÁNKĚ

Před použitím tohoto produktu si pozorně přečtěte tyto pokyny.

VYSVĚTLÉNÍ PIKTogramŮ 0 = Pod minimální úrovní výkonosti pro dané jednotlivé nebezpečí X = Nebylo podroběno testu nebo je testovací metoda nevhodná pro návrh nebo materiál rukavice

EN 374-3:2003



OCHRANNE RUKAVICE CHRÁNÍCÍ PROTI KEMIKÁLIAM
A MIKROORGANIZMŮM – 3. ČASŤ: URČENÍ ODOLNOSTI
VOČI PRŮCHVU KEMIKÁLIÍ

Definice doby průniku dlaní rukavice (tugn/cm²/min)

Úroveň prosoáknutí	1	2	3	4	5	6
Minimální doba průniku dlaní rukavice (min)	10	30	60	120	240	480

A: Metanol	G: Dietylamin
B: Aceton	H: Tetrahydrofuran
C: Acetonitril	I: Etylacetát
D: Dichlorometan	J: n-heptan
E: Sirouhlík	K: Hydroxid sodný, 40 %

EN 374-2:2003	Úroveň	1	2	3	OCHRANNE RUKAVICE CHRÁNÍCÍ PROTI KEMIKÁLIAM A MIKROORGANIZMŮM – 2. ČASŤ: URČENÍ ODOLNOSTI VOČI PRŮCHVU
AQL	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65		Testovaná metoda pro měření elektrického odporu materiálu (svijlý odpor).

EN 407:2004	A: Hořlavost B: Kontaktní teplo C: Konvektivní teplo D: Vyzářující teplo E: Malé vystřiknutí rozstřevaného materiálu F: Velké množství rozstřevaného materiálu	OCHRANNE RUKAVICE CHRÁNÍCÍ PŘED TEPELNÝMI RIZIKY (TEPLEN NEBO OHNĚM)	YKONNOST A-F Min. q: Maks. 4
AB CDE F			

EN 388:2003	VLASTNOST A: Odolnost vůči oděru B: Odolnost vůči profazu C: Odolnost vůči přetřetí D: Odolnost vůči propichu	YKONNOST Min. q: Maks. 4 Min. q: Maks. 5 Min. q: Maks. 6	OCHRANNE RUKAVICE CHRÁNÍCÍ PŘED MECHANICKÝMI RIZIKY Rukavice jsou ověřovány a testovány vzhledem k vlastnostem materiálu.
AB C D			

EN 511:2006	VLASTNOST A: Korozivní chlad B: Kontaktní chlad C: Průnik vody	YKONNOST Min. q: Maks. 4 Min. q: Maks. 5 1 (Úspěch)	EN 12477:2001+A1:2005 OCHRANNE RUKAVICE PRO SVÄRSE Úrovní ochrany jsou měřeny v oblasti dlaní rukavice.
A B C			

EN 374-3:2003	OCHRANNE RUKAVICE CHRÁNÍCÍ PROTI KEMIKÁLIAM A MIKROORGANIZMŮM – 3. ČASŤ: URČENÍ ODOLNOSTI VOČI PRŮCHVU KEMIKÁLIÍ	Pro další informace kontaktujte společnost Ejendals.

EN 421:2010	OCHRANA VOČI ČÁSTICEVÝM RADIOAKTIVNÍM KONTAMINACI	VÝHODNÉ KONTAKT U POTRAVINÁM Pro další informace kontaktujte společnost Ejendals.

VAROVÁNÍ! Tento produkt je navržén k poskytování ochrany uvedených v normě PPE BG/686/EC (5) s podrobnými úrovněmi výkonosti uvedenými níže. Nezapomínejte však, že žádná položka osobních ochranných prostředků nemůže poskytovat úplnou ochranu a při vystavení nebezpečným chemikáliím nebo jiným situacím s vysokým rizikem je nutno vždy dodržovat opatření. Úroveň výkonosti uvedenou pro produkty v uvedeném stavu a neadají skutečného trvání ochrany na pracovišti v důsledku různých faktorů ovlivňujících výkonost, například teploty, oděru, degradace materiálu atd. Nepoužívejte tyto rukavice v blízkosti pohyblivých součástí ani strojních vybavení s nechráněnými částmi. Pokud mají rukavice úroveň ochrany 1 nebo 2 vůči hořlavosti podle EN 407:2004, neměly by se dostat do kontaktu s otevřeným ohněm. EN 407:2004 a EN 511:2006: pokud se rukavice skládá ze samostatných částí, které nejsou trvale spojeny, uvedené úrovně ochrany a ochranná platí pouze pro úplné sestavení produktu. EN 511: Při výběru správné rukavice vzhledem k maximálnímu vystavení uživatelé zachovávejte opatření. Norma EN 511:2006, dodatky B, tabulka B.1 umožňuje různé parametry, které je nutno zohlednit. Studie prokázaly existenci jistých vztahů mezi těmito parametry a úrovní tepelné izolace, která je nutná k poskytování ochrany v chladném prostředí. Tabulka uvedená v dodatku B normy EN 342:2004 představuje příklad takových dat. V případě rukavice se dvěma nebo více vrstvami neodráží celková klasifikace EN 388:2003 nutně kombinaci vlastností povrchové vrstvy Normy EN 12477:2001 a současnosti nesahuje k úrovni standardizovanou testovací metodou umožňující určit úroveň ultrafialového záření rukavice, ale současně výrobní metody používané při výrobě ochranných rukavic pro svářeče za běžných okolností neumožňují průnik ultrafialového záření. Pokud jsou rukavice určeny pro svářečské obloky, tyto rukavice neposkytují ochranu před zářím zasažením ochranným prodejem způsobem chytáním chytáním vybavením nebo prací pod napětím, a elektrický odpor je snížen, pokud jsou rukavice mokré, nežšíbné nebo vlhké od potu. To může vést ke zvýšení rizika EN 16350:2014. Osoba používající rukavice rozptýlení elektrostatiske náboje musí být příslušným způsobem uzemněná, například použitím vhodné obuvi. Ochranné rukavice rozptýlení elektrostatiske náboje nemají být vybaveny otevřeným upravením ani sepnutím v hotovém an vyloučením prostředků ani příslušnou manipulaci s hmotnými nebo výtlačnými látkami. Elektrostatiske vlastnosti ochranných rukavic mohou být nezáhodnou způsobem ovlivněny stárnutím, opotřebením, kontaminací a poškozením a nemusí být dostatečně v hofarých prostředech obklopených kyslíkem, kde může být nutné provést další hodnocení.

MĚŘENÍ A URČENÍ VELIKOSTI: Všechny veličnosti odpovídají normě EN 420:2003 z hlediska počtu, velikosti a obrátlosti, pokud to není uvedeno jinak na přední straně. Pokud je na přední straně uveden symbol pro krátký model, rukavice je kratší, než běžná rukavice, aby poskytovala lepší pohodlí při použití pro zvláštní účely, například při malé montáži přístrojů. Používejte pouze produkty vhodné velikosti. Produkty, které jsou příliš velké nebo příliš těsné, budou omezovat pohyblivost a nebudou poskytovat optimální úroveň ochrany. **PŘEPRAVA A VLOŽENÍ:** Ideálně skladujte na suchém a trvanlivém místě v originální balení při teplotě +10 °C – +30 °C. **TRVANLIVOST PŘI SKLADOVÁNÍ:** Pro jednorázové rukavice 36 měsíců od data výroby. Datum výroby je uvedeno na balení. **KONTROLA PŘED POUŽITÍM:** Pokud dojde k poškození produktu, NEBUDE Produkt poskytovat optimální funkčnost a měl by být zlikvidován. Nikdy nepoužívejte poškozený produkt. Doba použití by neměla nikdy překročit 8 hodin, pokud dochází ke kontaktu s nebezpečnými chemikáliemi (nezapomínejte, že ne všechny chemikálie mají kratší dobu prosoáknutí). Pro další informace kontaktujte společnost Ejendals. **ČISTĚNÍ:** Nepoužívejte v čističích rukavic žádné chemikálie ani předměty s ostrými hranami. Chemické rukavice nejsou určeny k praní. Rukavice označené symbolem prázdný v standardizovaných testech neomezují výkonost po praní. **LIVADNÉ:** Rukavice kontaminované chemikáliemi musí být zlikvidovány ve správně označených nádobách a v souladu s místní legislativou týkající se životního prostředí. **ALLERGENY:** Tento produkt může obsahovat složky, které mohou způsobovat riziko z hlediska alergické reakce. Nepoužívejte v případě příznaků přecitlivlosti. Pro další informace kontaktujte společnost Ejendals.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
PRODUCT SPECIFIC INFORMATION
ONLY ON THIS PAGE

Жаропрочные перчатки для сварочных работ, на полной подкладке, 1,3-1,5 мм спилковая, воловая кожа высшего качества, алюминий, уровень защиты от порезов 3, KEVLAR® fiber, Cat. III, цвет серебряный/красный, выдерживают температуру до 250°C, водо- и маслоотталкивающая тыльная сторона, застежка-липучка, для выполнения работ различной сложности

Gebruiksaanwijzing
CATEGORIE III / COMPLEX ONTWERP
ZIE VOORPAGINA VOOR PRODUCTSPECIEKE INFORMATIE

Lees deze handleiding aandachtig door voordat u dit product gebruikt.

VERKLARING VAN DE PICTOGRAMMEN 0 - Onder het minimum prestatieniveau voor het desbetreffend afzonderlijk gegevaar X = Niet onderworpen aan de test of testmethode is niet geschikt voor het ontwerp of materiaal van de handschoenen

EN 374-3:2003 BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN TEGEN CHEMICALIEN EN MICRO-ORGANISMEN - DEEL 3: BEPALING VAN DE WEERSTAND TEGEN BINNENDRINGING VAN CHEMICALIEN

Definitie van doortoestrooming via de handschoenpalm (ugm/cm²/min)

Permeatietestniveau	1	2	3	4	5	6
Minimumdoortoestrooming (min)	10	30	60	120	240	480

Chemische doortoestrooming > 30 minuten tegen:

A: Methanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonnitril
D: Dichloormethaan
E: Zwaartevaststof
F: Toluene

G: Diethylamine
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Ethyletylest
J: Heptaan
K: Natriumhydroxide, 40%
L: Zwaartevaststof, 96%

EN 374-2:2003 BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN TEGEN CHEMICALIEN EN MICRO-ORGANISMEN - DEEL 2: BEPALING VAN DE WEERSTAND TEGEN BINNENDRINGING VAN CHEMICALIEN

Handschoenen worden bemiddeld en getest op lekkage volgens EN 374-2 met inbegrip van bijlage A (AQL = aanvaardbaar kwaliteitsniveau).

Niveau	1	2	3
AQL	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65

A: Brandgevaar
B: Contactschade
C: Convectieve warmte
D: Stralingswarmte
E: Soorters gesmolten metaal
F: Grote hoeveelheden gesmolten metaal

BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN TEGEN THERMISCHE RISICO'S (HITTE EN/OF VUUR)

PRESTATIES A-F

Min. 0, Max. 4

EN 388:2003 EIGENSCHAP A: Slijvastheid B: Slijwervstand C: Afschuifweerstand D: Afschuifweerstand

PRESTATIE Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 5 Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4

BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN TEGEN MECHANISCHE RISICO'S

Beschermingsniveau's zijn gebaseerd op de handpalm van de handschoen.

EN 420:2003 BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN - ALGEMENE EISEN EN TESTMETHODEN

Vingervangveiligheidstest: Min. 1, Max. 5

EN 420:2003 BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN - ALGEMENE EISEN EN TESTMETHODEN

Vingervangveiligheidstest: Min. 1, Max. 5

EN 511:2006 EIGENSCHAP A: Corroctiekoudte B: Corroctiekoudte C: Waterpenetratie (0 Niet voldoende) (1 Voldaan)

PRESTATIE Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4 Min. 0, Max. 4

BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN TEGEN CHEMICALIEN EN MICRO-ORGANISMEN - DEEL 3: BEPALING VAN DE WEERSTAND TEGEN BINNENDRINGING VAN CHEMICALIEN

Neem contact op met Ejendals voor meer informatie.

EN 374-3:2003 BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN TEGEN CHEMICALIEN EN MICRO-ORGANISMEN - DEEL 3: BEPALING VAN DE WEERSTAND TEGEN BINNENDRINGING VAN CHEMICALIEN

Neem contact op met Ejendals voor meer informatie.

EN 421:2010 BESCHERMING TEGEN RADIOACTIEVE BESMETTING

Neem contact op met Ejendals voor meer informatie.

GESCHIKT VOOR CONTACT MET VOEDINGSMIDDELEN

Neem contact op met Ejendals voor meer informatie.

Instrukcja użytkownika
KATEGORIA III - KONSTRUKCJA ZŁOŻONA
SPECYFIKACJA PRODUKTU ZNAJDUJE SIĘ NA STRONIE PIERWSZEJ

Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania produktu należy dokładnie przeczytać poniższe instrukcje.

OBSIĄŻENIE PIKTODRAMÓW 0 - poziom skuteczności ochrony znajduje się poniżej minimalnych wymagań dla określonego zagrożenia. X = rękawiczka nie była testowana lub metoda testowania nie jest odpowiednia dla danego ryzyka lub materiału.

EN 374-3:2003 REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED SUBSTANCJAMI CHEMICZNYMI I MIKROORGANIZMAMI - CZĘŚĆ 3: OKREŚLENIE ODPORNOŚCI NA PRZENIKANIE SUBSTANCJI CHEMICZNYCH

Definicja czasu przenikania przez dzień rękawicy (l ugm/cm²/min)

Poziom przenikania	1	2	3	4	5	6
Minimalny czas przebiegu (min)	10	30	60	120	240	480

Czas przenikania substancji chemicznej > 30 minut dla:

A: Metanol
B: Aceton
C: Acetonnitril
D: Dichlorometanol
E: Dwusiarczek węgla
F: Toluol

G: Dietylamin
H: Tetrahydrofuran
I: Octan etylu
J: Heptan
K: Wodorotlenek sodu, 40%
L: Kwasy siarkowe, 96%

EN 374-2:2003 REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED SUBSTANCJAMI CHEMICZNYMI I MIKROORGANIZMAMI - CZĘŚĆ 2: OKREŚLENIE ODPORNOŚCI NA PENETRACJĘ

Rękawiczki testuje się na przenikanie zgodnie z normą EN 374-2, włącznie z załącznikiem A (AQL = akceptowalny poziom jakości).

Poziom	1	2	3
AQL	<4,0	<1,5	<0,65

A: zachowanie podczas palenia
B: odporność na ciepłe kontakty
C: odporność na ciepło konwekcyjne
D: odporność na ciepło promieniowania
E: odporność na drobne rozpryski stopionego metalu
F: odporność na duże ilości stopionego metalu

REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED ZAGROŻENIAMI MECHANICZNYMI

A-F

Min. 0, Max. 4

EN 388:2003 WŁAŚCIWOŚCI POZIOMY SKUTECZNOŚĆ

Odporność na ścieranie Min. 0, Maks. 4
Odporność na przecięcie Min. 0, Maks. 5
Odporność na rozciąganie Min. 0, Maks. 4
Odporność na przebicie Min. 0, Maks. 4

REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED ZAGROŻENIAMI MECHANICZNYMI

A-F

Min. 0, Max. 4

EN 511:2006 WŁAŚCIWOŚCI POZIOMY SKUTECZNOŚĆ

A: Zimno konwekcyjne Min. 0, Maks. 4
B: Zimno kontakty Min. 0, Maks. 4
C: Przenikanie wody (0) (1) (nie)

REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED ZAGROŻENIAMI MECHANICZNYMI

A-F

Min. 0, Max. 4

EN 374-3:2003 REKAWICZKI CHRONIĄCE PRZED SUBSTANCJAMI CHEMICZNYMI I MIKROORGANIZMAMI - CZĘŚĆ 3: OKREŚLENIE ODPORNOŚCI NA PRZENIKANIE SUBSTANCJI CHEMICZNYCH

W celu uzyskania dodatkowych informacji, prosimy o kontakt z firmą Ejendals.

EN 421:2010 OCHRONA PRZED SKAZIENIEM RADIOAKTYWNYM

Odpowiednie DO KONTAKTU Z FIRMĄ EJENDALS

W celu uzyskania dodatkowych informacji, prosimy o kontakt z firmą Ejendals.

Instrucții de utilizare
CATEGORIA III / DESIGN COMPLEX
CONSULTAȚI PRIMĂ PAGINĂ PENTRU INFORMAȚII SPECIFICE PRODUSULUI

Parcurgeți cu atenție aceste instrucțiuni înainte de utilizarea produsului.

EXPLICAȚII PRIVIND PICTOGRAMELE 0 - Sub nivelul minim de performanță pentru pericolul individual respectiv X = Nu a fost susținut testul sau metoda de testare nepotrivită pentru design-ul sau materialul mănușilor

EN 374-3:2003 MÂNUȘI DE PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA SUBSTANTELOR CHIMICE SI A MICROORGANISMILOR - PARTEA 3: DETERMINAREA REZISTENȚEI LA PERMEATIA PRODUSORULOR CHIMICE

Stabilitatea timpului de penetrare prin palma mănușii (ugm/cm²/min)

Nivel de permeabilitate	1	2	3	4	5	6
Timp minim de penetrare (min)	10	30	60	120	240	480

MÂNUȘI DE PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA SUBSTANTELOR CHIMICE SI A MICROORGANISMILOR - PARTEA 3: DETERMINAREA REZISTENȚEI LA PERMEATIA PRODUSORULOR CHIMICE

Mânușile sunt supuse egalizării și testelor pentru detectarea scurgerilor în conformitate cu EN 374-2, inclusiv Anexa A (AQL = Nivel de calitate acceptabil).

EN 374-2:2003 MÂNUȘI DE PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA SUBSTANTELOR CHIMICE SI A MICROORGANISMILOR - PARTEA 2: DETERMINAREA REZISTENȚEI LA PENETRARE

Mânușile sunt supuse egalizării și testelor pentru detectarea scurgerilor în conformitate cu EN 374-2, inclusiv Anexa A (AQL = Nivel de calitate acceptabil).

EN 388:2003 PROPRIETATE PERFORMANȚA A-F

Min. 0, Max. 4

EN 511:2006 PROPRIETATE PERFORMANȚA A-F

Min. 0, Max. 4

EN 374-3:2003 MÂNUȘI DE PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA SUBSTANTELOR CHIMICE SI A MICROORGANISMILOR - PARTEA 3: DETERMINAREA REZISTENȚEI LA PERMEATIA PRODUSORULOR CHIMICE

Contactați Ejendals pentru informații suplimentare.

EN 421:2010 PROTECȚIE ÎMPOTRIVA CONTAMINĂRII CU PARTICULE RADIOACTIV

Contactați Ejendals pentru informații suplimentare.

EN 1149:21997 ÎMBIBĂRI MINUTE DE PROTECȚIE - PROPRIETĂȚI ELECTROSTATICE - PARTEA 2: Metode de testare pentru măsurarea rezistenței electrice prin-materiale (rezistență verticală)

EN 420:2003 + A1:2009 MÂNUȘI DE PROTECȚIE - CERINȚE GENERALE ȘI METODE DE TESTARE

Test privind destinatele degtelor: Min. 1, Max. 5

TIPUL A DETERMINATE MAI SĂCĂȚIA (CU O ALTĂ PERFORMANȚĂ MAI RIDICATĂ)

TIPUL B DETERMINATE MAI RIDICATĂ (CU O ALTĂ PERFORMANȚĂ MAI SĂCĂȚIA)

WAARSCHUWING! Dit product is ontworpen om de bescherming te bepalen die is gespecificeerd in PBM 89/686/EE voor het gedeeltelijke niveau van de prestaties die hieronder worden geïmponeerd. Houd echter altijd in gedachte dat geen enkele PBM-tem volledige bescherming kan bieden dat altijd voorzichtigheid moet worden betracht bij blootstelling aan gevaarlijke chemicaliën of andere situaties met een hoog risico. De prestatievereisen zijn voor de producten in nieuwstaat en komen niet overeen met de werkelijke beschermingsduur op de werkvleugel als gevolg van andere factoren die de prestaties beïnvloeden, zoals temperatuur, slijtage, aanpassing enz. Gebruik deze handschoenen niet in de buurt van bewegende onderdelen of machines met onbeschermde onderdelen. Als de handschoenen een prestatieniveau van 2 hebben in het brandgevaar EN 407:2004, moeten de handschoenen niet in contact komen met open vuur. EN 407:2004 en EN 511:2006, als de handschoen bestaat uit losse delen die niet permanent met elkaar zijn verbonden, gelden de prestatievereisen en de bescherming alleen voor de complete constructie. EN 511:2006, zorgvuldig bij het kiezen van de juiste handschoenen met betrekking tot de maximale gebruiksduur. EN 511:2006 Bijlage B tabel B1 toont verschillende parameters die moeten worden overgenomen. Onder zoeken hebben bepaalde correlaties, aangehouden tussen deze parameters in het niveau van thermische isolatie dat vereist is voor bescherming in koude. De tabel in bijlage B van EN 424:2004 is een voorbeeld van dergelijke gegevens. Voor handschoenen met twee of meer lagen geldt de algemene classificatie van EN 388:2003 niet noodzakelijkerwijs de prestaties van de buitenste laag weer. EN 12477:2001 heeft geen gestandaardiseerde testmethoden op dit moment voor het vaststellen van UV-penetratie van materialen voor handschoenen maar de huidige methoden van de constructie van beschermende handschoenen voor lassers laten normaal geen binnendringing van UV-straling toe. Wanneer handschoenen zijn bedoeld voor hooglassen: deze handschoenen bieden geen bescherming tegen elektrische schokken die worden veroorzaakt door defecte apparatuur of onder spanning werken, en de elektrische weerstand wordt verminderd als handschoenen nat, vuil of doorweekt van het zweet zijn, waardoor het risico hoger kan zijn. EN 16350:2014: De persoon die de elektrostatische dissipatieve beschermende handschoenen draagt, moeten naar behoren worden geïdentificeerd, bijv. door het dragen van adequaat schoeisel. Elektrostatische dissipatieve beschermende handschoenen worden niet uitgesplitst, gespenst, aangepast of verwijderd als de draager zich bevindt in een omgeving met een explosieve atmosfeer of in de buurt van explosieve stoffen. De elektrostatische eigenschappen van de beschermende handschoenen kunnen nadelig worden beïnvloed door verandering in slijtage, vervuiling en schade, en zijn mogelijk niet toereikend voor niet zuurstof-rijke ontvlambare omgevingen waar extra bescherming nodig zijn.

OSTRZEŻENIE! Produkt zaprojektowano tak, aby zapewniał ochronę o poziomach skuteczności przedstawionych poniżej, zgodnie z wymaganiami dyrektywy PPE 89/686/EE. Należy jednak pamiętać, że zgodność z wymaganiami dyrektywy PPE nie zapewnia całkowitej ochrony, dlatego w warunkach zagrożenia substancjami chemicznymi lub innymi czynnikami należy zawsze zachować ostrożność. Poziomy jakości określono dla produktów niezakazanych i nie odpowiedzialność o rzeczywistego czasu ochrony w miejscu pracy, gdzie obecne są czynniki wpływające na skuteczność ochrony, takie jak temperatura, tarcie, zużycie itp. Rękawiczki nie należy używać w pobliżu elementów ruchomych lub maszyn z niezabezpieczonymi częściami. Jeżeli rękawiczki otrzymamy 1 lub 2 poziom skuteczności testu na zachowanie się podczas palenia, zgodnie z normą EN 407:2004, nie powinny być wystawiane na działanie otwartego płomienia. EN 407:2004 i EN 511:2006: jeżeli rękawiczki składają się z różnych elementów, których nie połączono na stałe, poziomy jakości i skuteczność ochrony odnoszą się do kompletnego zestawu. EN 511: przy starannym doborze rękawiczki należy wybrać pod uwagę maksymalny stopień zagrożenia użytkownika. EN 511:2006, zalecamy B, tabelę B1 pokazuje różne parametry, które należy uwzględnić. Badania wykazały pewne zależności pomiędzy wymienionymi parametrami a zachowaniem izolacji termicznej rękawiczek w ochronie w niskich temperaturach. Tabela w załączniku B normy EN 342:2004 podaje przykłady zależności. Dla rękawiczek z dwiema lub kilkoma warstwami ogólna klasyfikacja normy EN 388:2003 nie musi odpowiadać poziomowi jakości warstwy zewnętrznej. Mimo że dotychczas norma EN 12477:2001 nie określa standardyzowanej metody testowania wykrywania przenikania promieniowania UV przez materiał rękawiczki, produkowane obecnie rękawiczki ochronne dla spawaczy nie przepuszczają promieniowania UV. Rękawiczki przeznaczone do spawania łukowego nie zapewniają ochrony przed porażeniem elektrycznym spowodowanym przez uszkodzony sprzęt lub pracę pod napięciem; dodatkowo rezystancja elektryczna obniża się, jeżeli rękawiczka są mokre, brudne lub nasiąknięte potem, co zwiększa ryzyko wystąpienia uderzenia. EN 16350:2014, osoby noszące rękawiczki chroniące przed wydławianiem elektrostatycznym powinny być odpowiednio uziemione, np. nosić odpowiednie obuwie. Rękawiczki rozpraszające ładunki elektrostatyczne nie należy rozpakowywać, otwierać, regulować lub zdejmować w atmosferze palnej lub wykrywać, a także podczas manipulacji z substancjami łatwopalnymi lub wybuchowymi. Na elektrostatyczne właściwości rękawiczek ochronnych mogą niekorzystnie wpływać: okres użytkowania, zużycie, zabrudzenia i uszkodzenia, mogą również nie zapewniać odpowiedniej ochrony w atmosferach wzbogconych w wien, gdzie konieczne jest wykonanie dodatkowych testów.

DOPASOWANIE I ROZMIAR. Wszystkie rozmiary są zgodne z normą EN 420:2003 określającą wymagania dotyczące komfortu, dopasowania i zręczności, jeżeli nie wyjasniono inaczej na pierwszej stronie. Należy na stronie pierwszej znaleźć symbol modelu o określonej długości; rękawiczka jest krótsza od rękawicy standardowej i przeznaczona do zastosowań specjalnych, zapewnia większy komfort podczas wykonywania na przykład prac montażowych. Produkt należy nosić wyłącznie w odpowiednio dopasowanym rozmiarze. Zbyt luźne lub ciasne rękawiczki mogą ograniczyć ruchy i nie zapewnią odpowiedniej ochrony przed zagrożeniem.

PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRANSPORT. Należy przechowywać w suchym i ciemnym pomieszczeniu, w oryginalnym opakowaniu, w temperaturze od +10°C do +30°C. **OKRES TRWAŁOŚCI.** Dla rękawiczek jednorazowych: 36 miesięcy od daty produkcji. Datę produkcji podano na opakowaniu. **KONTROLA PRZED UŻYCIEM.** Jeżeli produkt został uszkodzony, to NIE zapewni optymalnej ochrony i powinien zostać użytkowany. Nigdy nie należy używać uszkodzonego produktu. Czas użytkowania nie powinien nigdy przekraczać 8 godzin, podczas pracy z niebezpiecznymi substancjami chemicznymi należy pamiętać, że niektóre substancje chemiczne oddziałują w krótkim czasie na przenikanie. W celu uzyskania dodatkowych informacji, prosimy o kontakt z firmą Ejendals.

CZYSZCZENIE. Do czyszczenia rękawiczek nie należy używać: chemikaliów lub przedmiotów z ostrymi krawędziami. Rękawiczki chemoopdornych nie należy prać. Rękawiczki oznaczone symbolem prania poddano standaryzowanym testom, które potwierdziły zachowanie skuteczności ochrony po ich użyciu. **UTYLIZACJA.** Rękawiczki zanieczyszczone substancjami chemicznymi należy wyrzucić do odpowiedniego pojemnika, jak określają lokalne przepisy dotyczące ochrony środowiska naturalnego. **ALERGENY:** Produkt może zawierać substancje, które mogą stanowić potencjalne ryzyko wywołania reakcji alergicznej. W przypadku pojawienia się oznak nadwrażliwości należy zaprzestąć użytkowania produktu. W celu uzyskania dodatkowych informacji, prosimy o kontakt z firmą Ejendals.

AVVERTIMENTI Acest produs este conceput pentru a asigura protecția specificată în Directiva 89/686/CEE privind echipamentul individual de protecție, cu nivelurile de performanță detaliate indicate mai jos. Cu toate acestea, rețineți că niciun echipament individual de protecție nu poate oferi o protecție completă și, prin urmare, trebuie luate în considerare măsurile de precauție în momentul expunerii la substanțe chimice periculoase sau în alte situații care prezintă riscuri ridicate. Nivelurile de performanță se aplică produselor în stare nouă și nu reflectă durata efectivă de protecție la locul de muncă din cauza altor factori care influențează performanța, precum temperatura, abraziunea, degradarea etc. Nu utilizați aceste mănuși în apropierea elementelor mobile sau a utilajelor cu piese rotative în cazul în care mănușile au un nivel de protecție 1 sau 2 în ceea ce privește comportamentul la foc, conform EN 407:2004, mănușile nu trebuie să intre în contact cu flăcări deschise. EN 407:2004 și EN 511:2006 în cazul în care mănușile conțin componente separate care nu sunt interconectate permanent, nivelurile de performanță și gradul de protecție se aplică doar în cazul ansamblurilor complete. EN 511: Alegați cu atenție mănușile corecte în funcție de expunerea maximă a utilizatorului. EN 511:2006 Anexa B tabelul B1 conține definiții parametrilor care trebuie luați în considerare. Studiile au indicat anumite corelații între aceste parametri și nivelurile de izolație termică necesare pentru asigurarea protecției în condiții cu temperaturi scăzute. Tabelul menționat în Anexa B la EN 342:2004 constituie un exemplu de astfel de date. În cazul mănușilor cu două sau mai multe straturi, clasificarea generală a EN 388:2003 nu reflectă în mod necesar performanța la straturile interioare. În prezent, EN 12477:2001 nu conține metode de testare standardizate pentru detectarea rezistenței la radiații UV prin materialele pentru mănuși, în schimb metodele actuale de protecție a mănușilor o referă la protecția pentru sudorii prin penetrarea radiațiilor UV în cazul în care mănușile sunt destinate sudurii cu arc electric; în funcție de performanța în funcție de protecția împotriva scurgerilor electrice provocate de echipamentele defecte sau de la firele sub tensiune, iar rezistența electrică este redusă în cazul în care mănușile sunt ude, murdare sau îmbibate cu transpirație, fapt care ar putea conduce la creșterea riscurilor. EN 16350:2014: Persoana care poartă mănuși de protecție cu disipare electrostatică trebuie să fie protejată în mod corect, de exemplu, prin purtarea de încălțăminte adecvată. Se interzice despachetarea, deschiderea, ajustarea sau scoaterea mănușilor de protecție cu disipare electrostatică în medii inflamabile sau explosive sau în timpul manipulării substanțelor inflamabile sau explosive. Proprietățile electrostatice ale mănușilor de protecție pot fi afectate în mod negativ prin încheiere, uzură, contaminare și deteriorare și este posibil să nu fie suficiente pentru atmosfere inflamabile în funcție de condiții, unde sunt necesare evaluări suplimentare.

POTRIVIRE ȘI DIMENSIUNARE. Toate dimensiunile respectă EN 420:2003 în ceea ce privește confortul, potrivirea și destinatele, dacă nu se explică pe prima pagină. În cazul în care simbolul privind modelul scurt este indicat pe prima pagină, mănușile este mai scurtă decât mănușile standard pentru a spori confortul pentru utilizatori speciali - de exemplu, lucrări în fine de manta. Pentru doi produse de dimensiuni corecte: **DEPOZITARE ȘI TRANSPORT.** Se recomandă depozitarea în condiții uscate și întinse în ambalajul original, la temperaturi cuprinse între +10°C și +30°C. **PERIOADA DE VALABILITATE:** 36 de luni de la data fabricării pentru mănușile de unică folosință. Data fabricării este indicată pe ambalaj. **VERIFICARE ÎNAINTE DE UTILIZARE.** În cazul în care produsul este deteriorat, acesta NU va oferi protecție optimă și trebuie eliminat. Nu utilizați niciodată un produs deteriorat. Se recomandă ca durata de utilizare să nu depășească niciodată 8 ore atunci când produsul este utilizat în contact cu substanțe chimice periculoase (verificați în unele substanțe chimice sau în timpul permeabilității mănușii). Contactați Ejendals pentru informații suplimentare. **CURĂȚARE.** Nu utilizați substanțe chimice sau obiecte cu muchii ascuțite pentru curățarea mănușilor. Mănușile de protecție chimică nu sunt destinate spălării. Mănușile marcate cu simbol privind spălarea au demonstrat o performanță continuă după spălare prin intermediul testelor standardizate. **ELIMINARE.** Mănușile contaminate cu substanțe chimice trebuie eliminate în recipientele indicate, în conformitate cu legislația locală privind medii înconjurătoare. **ALERGENI.** Acest produs poate conține componente care ar putea constitui un risc potențial pentru reacții alergice. Nu utilizați produsul în caz de semne de hipersensibilitate. Contactați Ejendals pentru informații suplimentare.

